Model 633, 635, 637

[cRANE/NATIONAL VENDORS
12955 Enterprise Way
Bridgeton, Missouri 63044-1200
(314) 298-3500
www.nationalvendors.com

- 6330064

Copyright® 5-00







®

Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

List of Figures

FAGUIE THELE . vvveevceecueecerenitens s asesen st s ees ettt st s 8 b0 s s Page
1. Hot Drink Center MErChAnAISET ........ovcoeiueeeieeeii ittt reris e s sba st st st e sa st et s s b b e e srssa e s s e st enas 1
2. TEIM COMPOMENES ...eeueuruiereereereeisisistisssrses st essses st st st esssasssar s eatsesenerer shsEE SR E RS ne RS e s e e Esh st st a Rt s 2
3. Trim - Millennia Style (Part 1 0f 3.ttt e s s s e 6
4. Trim - Millennia Style (Part 2 0f 3)..c..ccciiiiieiiie et 8
5. Trim - Millennia Style (Part 3 of 3) - Monetary and Button Assembly .......coocrviivcnceiniinnnn. 10
6. Trim - Superior FUIl PLOP. oottt et s bt sttt s s 12
7. Door Assembly (Part 1 of 2)

8. Door Assembly (Part 2 of 2)

9. Miscellaneous Mounted Parts - DOOT ASSEIMDLY ......oocoverceiiiiiiiiiiiiie e nsseceete st 16
10.  Superior Style - Full P.O.P. - Door Assembly - INEIOT «.......couuemiiiiiiir s 18
11.  Coin Receptacle ASSEIBLIES. ........cvivriniiricieiiiirn et et s 20
12, DO0OE LOCK ASSEMDIY .....ccveeuieerienerciecierinitinieitssesess st sereses st ssa e s ssssa s stasa e sesnsean st sheas s sa st et s sy se s b et 22
13.  Door Lock and Handle Assembly - Standard Trim and Superior Full POP SEYIE oo 24
14.  Millennia Door Lock and Handle ASSEMDIY ...ttt st 26
15. Automatic DEHVETY DIOOT ...cueiceiececeereeeiniiiiti ittt et st s s s o saent s et s 28
16.  Fluorescent Lamp Assembly and Ballast (Standard and Millennia Styles) ....c.cccoveceeernnonscninninnnniiiinnnns 30
17.  Display Assembly - Part 1 of 2 (Standard and Millennia Style) .......c.ocvvvemecneninnisniiiisiinee e 32
18.  Display Assembly - Part 2 0f 2.......coooomiiiiii e SRR OO OO OO 34
19.  Door Hinge ASSEMDBIES........coooiviiiiiiiiiitirie ettt sttt s st b e s e 36
20. Mech and Canister Assembly - 11 COIMN......ccooiiiiiiiiiirree e sttt 38
21.  Turret and Canister Assembly - 4 COIUMMN ... e ses e et s 40
22. Turret and Canister Assembly - 7 COIUMI .....c..oiviiiiiiiiniiiiiir et sttt 42
23, MechaniSm ASSEIMDIY......cciieoireeeerertieceereetiiiistitses s e s b et st sh s asbas et s st e st seth st st se e s s bR s as 44
24, Cup RiNG ASSEMDIY .....cocvereeemecairienerieeissassessassasisnsaessess s s ssasssnsssssssssanes eterrerere sttt et a e s eneas 46
25.  Actuator ASSEMbly - CUP RING.....ccorveiioiiiiniiii it et es s e st sh e st s se st s bbb 47
26.  Mounting Bracket Assembly - Right... ..o 48
27.  Cabinet ASSEMbIY - OULET LAYEE «.....oouiuiimiiiiiiitieiriei ettt et et s e e sa s st ssssa s en 50
28.  Cabinet ASSembly - INNET LAYET .......ccciviiiviiiiiitiiciicc sttt ettt ettt st st st aneaen 52
29.  Cabinet Assembly - Miscellancous Mounted Parts...........ooocoeieiieniiieeieeeieincese s e 54
30. Leg, Leveler, and Leg and Hinge ASSEMbLIES..........ooouiieieniiiiicnccnnnii s 56
31.  Cup Delivery ASSEIMDIY......cccociiiiiiiiieiiririe ettt sttt st st s e s bR et 58
32.  Cup Station Support, Overflow Switch, and Cup SenSOr..........cocoeeeiiiinieeriie s 60
33, OVerflow SwitCh ASSEIIIDLY .....cccoiriiiriri ittt et te e s rer et sr st e s ea s e e e e st e e e 62
34.  Filter Paper HOUSING @Nd COVET .......oouiuiemitiieiiteieeeie sttt et st st s s s bt st aas 64
35.  Service Light/Bracket Assembly - ULSe e eeeeeeeeeeee e ceeseestss s s s s s aas e ess s sh s as e et e n e 66
36. Service Light/Bracket Assembly (ARG./AUS./FR./GER/N.Z./SP./U.K.).coomiieinininiininreeiatesssesnessersesenes 68
37.  Air Compressor ASSembly - ULS. ..ot e s s 70
38.  Air Compressor Assembly (ARG./US./FR./GER./S.A./SP.JUK.) eeerriiininiiiinininicseeit et 72
39.  Monetary Panel Assembly (Part 1 of 3)

40. Monetary Panel Assembly (Part 2 of 3)

41.  Monetary Panel Assembly (Part 3 of 3)

42.  Monetary Inserts - UPPer POSIHION. ..........viiiiiii ettt st e s ar e e
43.  Monetary Inserts - LOWer POSIONT ......coeouireiiieniiniincneesreiieeee e

44,  Card Reader and Bill Validator Options

45, MONEtary Chanmel .........ccooioriiiiiniiiiniinti ittt st st et e s s e et e es s b s s e e e s b s R et et s s
46.  Power Panel Assembly (Brazil/lU.S.).....cccccviimreniniriinieenint et ss s s e s sse e tesssssassssssasssst st st s sessseases 88
47. Power Panel Assembly - ARG/AUS./NZ.JUK. ..ottt sttt sstsse s s et st snens 90

6330064 i
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

6330064

Figure Title Page
48.  Power Panel Assembly (FR/GER/S.A/SP.) ..ottt nttsse st sttt sse st seasesas s snssnnens 92
49.  Power Panel Assembly (MEX.)....ccccoiviimiiiiiiiintisie sttt sr s cn s e sree e s sas e saa s s san e s aras 94
50.  Single Brewer Assembly (INO FIIEr) ......c.c.ocririiriiicerciee ettt ittt sttt st s sa s 96
51.  Single Brewer Assembly (With FIIEr) ......cccoceiiiietiriiiiiieeneern ettt sttt st s s et srssr s s 98
52.  Dual Brewer Assembly (INO FIlEEr)......c.covciiviireie ittt sttt s 100
53.  Dual Brewer Assembly (With FIILET)......ccovvieriiniiniiniiniiiiniiiiicnitnne ettt sreer e s ts e sen e 102
54.  Barrel Assembly - SINGIE BIEWET ......c.coveveiircrrtmeiiiiiiiiriit it e sn s s sabes s be e s seseesasesansssasenneens 104
55.  Barrel AsSemblY - DUAL BIEWET ...c...couueiiiiiirieerciiiiitinitisisc st e ss st s e se e eas s sssea s enssesassesbaasasensassnsssnneanns 106
56. Rack Assembly - SINEIE BIEWE ........coouiiriiirieiiiniiiirteiiei st sttt sttt s sts b n e ssste st san e seanens 108
57.  Rack Assembly - DUl BIEWET ......ccccceniniiiiiienieniniitititceaistiese s e s s e ess e rn s ssssnss e stassansassaasssssssssansrns 109
58.  Paper Mechanism Assembly - SINle BIEWET ......cc.cocciiiiiiiniiiiiin ittt vttt et 110
59.  Paper Mechanism Assembly - DUal BIEWET .......c.ccoiiiiiiiniiiiiec ettt st 112
60.  Brewer Drive ASSEMDBIY......ccoo ittt e s e s s sta s e n e s e e e snnen s 114
61.  Brewer Exhaust Filter Locator and Bracket ASSEMDbIY........ccooeemirmiiiniimiin it srsereet s e 116
62. Mixing Bowl Ventilation ASSEMDbLY ...........cccoiniiiiiiiiinit ittt s 118
63. Rear Vent ASSEIMDIIES. .....cccvuerererirerreeeiretcteireetere e nesesr e siessstesssse s e srs e sseernes s sastesssussusessssnsansarnasansensrsans 120
64.  Bracket, Blower, and Cover ASSEIMDLY .......coccceciiiinnieciinnniniiiiicn s tese e seesb e sess s ss st ssn e sssnssrses s senenne 122
65.  Front Vent ASSEMDIIES. ... ..ccvvueeeereireiieeereeireceseresasisississas s e st s et as stssessesasa s e sasastas et bassssatassnasssssonnnrosness 124
66.  Water Supply - With Everpure Water Filter OPOmn.........vovoeoriieceee ettt e 128
67.  Water Supply - With Cuno Water Filter Oplion........c.cooeeoieoiieciee ettt s s 130
68.  Water Supply - With Hydrolife OPUOI .......ccocuieiimiiiiriereeercciietr sttt e e 132
69.  Water Supply - Without Water Filter OPtion .......c.covoviiiimmniiitce s st 134
70.  Hot Water Tank ASSEINDIY......ccciiiimiiiireieiirctris ettt eeeest s s e s er e sr s st s st ss et asse st as e snasssassentene 136
71, Water Tank Lid ASSEMDBLY .....couiiiiiiiie ettt s e e s nesm e sa e st e e eeee s 138
72.  Valve Assembly - HOt Water TanK..........coovriieriimiieeineiiieesriniesnne e sttt csee et e s bbbt s 140
73. Bean WindOW ASSEINDLIES .....ccvevvereirieciiieeieeiece st crtie st e satrensstes e e tes e esn s e b sas s s sesssessannes SATOTOTR 142
74.  Dual Bean WindOW ASSEIMDLY........cocvoriireirierecteecreirsieiniitiststest s s e ste st essvestasaesrs e ssesessssssestsssatsnsnssasentans 144
75.  Single Bean Window Assembly - U.S. ..ottt 146
76.  Single Bean Window Assembly - ARG./JAUS./FR./N.A/S. A/SPJUK ..o 148
7T, CAMSIET USAZE ....veveeeerereeresersiniereseeseseesersacesesesesuesesisissssessasssesssens srssssntssesassnssssesssensesentssassastessossesssessossesinass 150
78.  Canister ASSEMbIY 6237447 ..ottt s e s e e e 152
79.  Canister ASSembly 6237448 .......cc.ociiiiiiiii et st e 154
80.  Canister ASSEMDbIY 6237446 .......c.coueeerievecinerecereeressesiesests st isarst s tessess et ses s ss e se s s st st et esa et st e n s snsnen 156
81.  Canister ASSEMbBIY 6237445 ..ottt ettt st e st e et st 158
82.  Canister Assembly 6337023 .......ccuooimiirciiisitiis et e esbeta st abe e s ss e st e se et et e e st ten 160
83.  Canister ASSEMDBLY 6237421 ..ottt ittt et sttt e bt e 162
84.  Canister Assembly 6237423 ......cooiiiiiiiiiiit ettt st e sttt s s s s 164
85.  Canister ASSEMDBLY 6337022 ......cooviiiiiieriniereieceeeeermnicssiisasstesstsssis et e st ssare st ses st s e se st s st st entsr et s e s sassaesaneas 166
86.  Canister ASSEmbLy 6237422 ...ttt as e s be s e st e st e s r et st 168
87.  Canister ASSEMDLY 6237420 ....c.cociiiiiiiiiieiniieineieie e srne e s e e et et sa s e st st e s 170
88.  Canister ASSEMDBIY 6237449 ........ooiioirieirrniceeeetceersreisssirs st st st sassbesse s sae st s as s e se st e st st sebeatase st et eaesuesae e 172
89.  Canister ASSEMDIY 6237450 ....ccoiieerireeririntisriiis it sret st se st s e st s e a st sa s r st e b e b r e s b s b es 174
90.  Canister ASSEmbLY - 6237424 .........coiiiiiiiiiieiiiir ettt st s e st et s e s e s 176
91.  Grinder and Bracket ASSEmblY - BEAN ......c.ovieuiimiiiiiiiieccee s 178
92,  Grinder ASEMBLY - BEAI.......ccceerieerecmrinieriienitietister st ssere s ete s sas s re st st ste et sessateses et s se e e s e st sab e 180
93.  Canister Support Channel ASSEMDLY .......c..cooioviimiiiniiiiniiinirctese et crae s st s et s s sas e 182
94.  Regulator ASSEINDLY.......ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiice ettt e st s s e s st sttt e s St s s s 184
95.  Mixing Bowl and Whipper POSIIONS. ......c..coivieiiriinenrrerr e estens s ettt st st e st sec bt s s s sn e 186
96. Mixing Bowl and Whipper ASSEMDBLES........ccoceuivmiimiiieiimieiietiirt ettt et et b 188
97.  Canister Motor and Plate ASSCIDIIES..........cocoiiiiiiiiniiniiieiece ettt seee e e s s n s 190
98.  Product and Condiment Chutes (Part 1 0f 2).......cccueeeercreirreniniseeceetinres st ssase e sesue s sse s s seessanasssnaeaas 196
Product and Condiment Chutes (Part 2 0f 2).......ccievverreeririnirnneeecsnenesieesissisesesssnescrsnssesssssssssssrsssassanasassas
Overall WiIrng HAIMESSES ........c.veoeeueerereecrinmiieiit st reeiete et se et st essasessas et sra sttt e es e st asss ot ot seses e saeance e s essbassen

May, 2000

ii




Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

Figure Title Page
101. Power Pancl WIring HAMESSES .......covewiiiiisiersreesist ettt e st ssa s s s b s st st 206
102. Liquid Distribution and Drain System (Part 1 0f 2) ...c.cccovmiiimic e 208
103. Liquid Distribution and Drain System (Part 2 0f 2) c..c.c.coocimiimiii e 210
104. Base Plate Accessory - STANAArd SEYIE ........cueverimeiiiiereteiie sttt st 212
105. Base Plate Accessory - Millennia StYIe.....coireeeiiieeniricet et 213
106. Ingredient Drain TTAY ACCESSOTY . ....ceusrrarereusrsturisssssissssesissesissstissse st it st saa s s eh st e 214
107.  DOOE LOCK GUATA ACCESSOTY .vcvuvenimerrarreeasasesssiseesessssssssssssstssstas ot st et erae st sae s ashsa s s s ar s sh sttt s s 216

6330064 iii
May, 2000



- Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

NOTES. ..

6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

Table Title Page
1. Hot Drink Center MErCHANGISET .......ccuvuireeeiieetieeenisitesessaesesteseseess o rsssesssas s sasae s sse st sse st e srtatasassonsasasssassnnssenns 1
2. THIN COMPONENILS ....ccueeenerritinistirrereresesessaasaassstscatas s aesca ettt st sS4 s s s R LR SR et 128 st ettt
2A. Top Trim Panel (IndeX NUIIDET 5) ....oouiuiioiiiiieeetnt sttt s st s
2B. Right Hand Trim Panel (IndeX NUMDBET 11) ....coioiiiiiiiiiiiii st e
2C.  Right Center Trim Panel (IndeX NUMDBET 12) c...oviriirieieiinineniiieeiniiiics st s
2D. Bottom Trim Panel (IndexX NUIMDET 15)....c.ccioiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiinnn et rs e sttt et e tse et sbsesibe s st s s sassaasnsas
2E. Left Center Trim Panel (Index Number 17) ..cccoooiiiiimiiiiiiece e

2F. Left Hand Trim Panel (Index NUMDBET 18) .....cooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiciinteie st sttt s s sre s s
2G.  Trim Components BY Style ..ottt

3 Trim - Millennia Style (PArt 1 Of 3)..cccouiiiiricniiccirntctare et sttt st e b s snaba s s e e

4 Trim - Millennia Style (Part 2 0f 3).....c.coooiiiiiiresins ettt st s e
5. Trim - Millennia Style (Part 3 of 3) - Monetary and Button Assembly

6. Trim - SUPErior FULl PLOP. ..ottt et sa s s s s s e 13
7 Door Assembly (Part 1 0f 2) ..ottt s eb s s e st e 14
8 Door AsSembly (Part 2 OF 2).....coiuriiiiiiviriirinie et stan sttt e sen et b e e 15
9. Miscellaneous Mounted Parts - DOOr ASSEMDBLY .....cccoeuireieiiiiniiiiiiiinire ettt 17
10.  Superior Style - Full P.O.P. - Door Assembly - INLETIOT ......ccvceeirinieeininininiiiiinriineneie s s 19
11, Coin Receptacle ASSEIMBIES. ......uvuiiieiraiesatrrrrests sttt sttt s s s bR sttt 21
12, D0OT LOCK ASSEIDLY ......ooiiiieriniiiiitiiitie ettt e ettt et cr st s cas b b fa st r e bbb e b et s 23
13.  Door Lock and Handle Assembly - Standard Trim and Superior Full POP Style ..o, 25
14.  Millennia Door Lock and Handle ASSEMDbLY ...ttt nssiis s s sn s e 27
15, AUtomAtic DEHVETY DOOT ....ccueeveuereereriecareoriisicsieisisins st st e st arata st esste s sasssestseaesesesr s s et b bbb st e e s b sas 29
16.  Fluorescent Lamp Assembly and Ballast (Standard and Millennia Styles) ........c.ccocoeveviiiniiiininiiinnnnnnnnnnnns 31
17.  Display Assembly - Part 1 of 2 (Standard and Millennia SEtyle) ........oovveuriinenmcnciiiiiiiiiin e 33
18.  Display ASSEMBIY - PArt 2 OF 2....ccuuuuieumeesernemscemnsiressseasessasssisnsssa s essssss sesssssssssssessssessssecsssesssessssossesssss s 35
19.  DOOr HiNGe ASSEIMDBES ......ccouiviiiiiiiiisier ettt st st ss st st st st st e e shs bR st s en s s s s s 37
20. Mech and Canister ASSembIY - 11 COIUMM....c.couiiviiiiiiiiniiii it sas s s 39
21.  Turret and Canister AsSembly - 4 COIUMMN ....cc..coiiiiiiiiciec e et st bt 41
22.  Turret and Canister Assembly - 7 COIIMI ......ooiiminiiiiniie e e ettt st sr et 43
23. MeChAniSIm ASSEIMBLY.........cccieueeeeemreemeereassaesessercsstaeseesessesetssssess s s s st sas e sss b sssbs b st sssrssEsnssa et sesereneaenasi et ses 45
24, Cup RiNG ASSEIMDIY .....c.coiiiriiiririieieieiecee ettt s s s s s s 46
25.  Actuator ASSEmbLY - CUP RIDG.....ccoiiiireiiiiiiiciiiet ettt sr st s es s st st sas e sescon st st sh bt s e s en 47
26.  Mounting Bracket Assembly - RIght.......ccccoiimiiii e e 49
27.  Cabinet ASSEMDIY ~ OULET LAYET .....ccvecviiiiiiiniiriieimes ettt ittt n st ssa s s se s s e asa b sassesassabasataasas 51
28.  Cabinet AsSembIY - INNET LAYET......cc.oviimiiiiieeee ettt s e s sas st s s n s 53
29. Cabinet Assembly - Miscellaneous Mounted Parts ..o st 55
30. Leg, Leveler, and Leg and Hinge ASSEMDBLIES....c.ceomioieiiiieeniit ettt s 57
31, Cup Delivery ASSEIMDIY......couimiiiiriemcr ettt e st e s 59
32.  Cup Station Support, Overflow Switch, and Cup SEnSOT.........ccoeiivieiriiiiieniiiii et 61
33, OVerflow SWItch ASSEMLY .......cociiiiiiriiiitee ettt s s e seae s s s s sttt s s s et s st 63
34.  Filter Paper Housing and COVET .......c.oiiiiiorieritiiercr et sntsrsse s st et ettt st s s s b e sea e st e sne s e 65
35.  Service Light/Bracket Assembly - U.S........ooi ittt e 67
36. Service Light/Bracket Assembly (ARG./AUS./FR/GER./N.Z./SP/U.K.) ccoeviimmemcriinniiiicniiiincnssees 69
37.  Air Compressor Assembly - ULS. .o s 71
38.  Air Compressor Assembly (ARG./US./FR./GER./S.A./SPJU.K.) ccioriiiiiiininietniicneiiinissnnses st e, 73
39.  Monetary Panel Assembly (Part 1 0f 3) ....ocoooiiiiiin i 75
40. Monetary Panel Assembly (Part 2 0f 3) ........cooiiiiieeri e et e s s 77

6330064 . . v
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

Table Title Page
41.  Monetary Panel Assembly (Part 3 of 3)......c.cccoiviviniiiniiniiiiiiiicc s e 79
44.  Card Reader and Bill Validator OPHODS............c.eveveeeeteseescesesnessessstessesssesersssessssssrassssessemesesesestseasesenseboncess 83
44A. Monetary LoCation OPLIONS .........ccrueeeerreenererineeniinersistisisessssrssssrssssmessomstessassessessessassassssssssssessessasssssessnsnns 83
44B.  Coin Mech OPUONS - “DIUIND™ ...vvoreiiereceeeiiereecseretesese st senestre st st st sas s s i s ssssa s s asas s sesre s ebssessantasas 84
44C. Coin Mech Options - “MDB ..ottt s s st st ete st s s et st e e sesaastsssss s s s sassasastsanstsanas 84
44D. Bill Validator Options - “Serial” ........cccviiiiviinnni ittt sssette s s be b st s sreen e saa st s e sensans 84
44E. Bill Validator Options - “PulSe” ........c.ociiiiiimniiiisi ettt sttt s st s s sesens 85
44F. Bill Validator Options - “MAD” ......cccooiieeriinirrercirrreme et stis st srssssrste s ssssrnsrse st et ass s s b s e ene s s e e sssaanens 85
AAG. CArA REAETS ......cuveeeeeeeieeeeieieeceeiet e e s et ae st s bt s e as st s as e s s e SR et saas e sra s s s aesmesn e s snneassrnbassaabasbnns 85
45. Monetary Channel.... ..ottt e e ere st s b e es et e s e as e n e s re e e e st e st et ea et 87
46.  Power Panel Assembly (Brazil/U.S.)....c.ocicirinecieetrneniencetsinistit st ssns s e st e nos e sssesnsss s s s ssassssanas 89
47.  Power Panel Assembly - ARG/AUS/N.Z UK. .ccciivieite e et st e 91
48. Power Panel Assembly (FRJ/GER./S.A/SP.) ...ttt er st n s s e s e eans 93
49.  Power Panel ASSEMDBIY (MEX.) ...ccvciimiirirtntriuesceeiresesceestnsseen et seseseeessenenenssenssessanssossossssiesesssrssessasensssnsssssens 95
50.  Single Brewer Assembly (INO FIIET) .....cccoiiimrcuirneercrrceienr ittt e e sse et et ssan s s s sn e e s eans
51.  Single Brewer Assembly (With Filter)
52.°  Dual Brewer Assembly (INO Filter).........cooiiiiiiiiii ittt tsaee st s e s s
53.  Dual Brewer Assembly (With Filter)......c.ocoeiiviiiniiiiiiiireiieiiesisi ettt et ss s e s e
54.  Barrel Assembly - Single Brewer ................
55.  Barrel Assembly - Dual Brewer...................
56.  Rack Assembly - Single Brewer..................
57. Rack AsSembly - DUl BIEWET ......c.ccveveerirvecirmriitiinititisi it ieres st sesssssssssecressass sutestsssses s srssnsase st assensonss
58.  Paper Mechanism Assembly - Single BIEWET ........c.oouiiiireiiiiieietceist ettt e 111
59.  Paper Mechanism Assembly - Dual BIEWET .........cccovcmiirnininieritiee et re st sttt snren st st s soentesesatsesonss 113
60.  Brewer DIive ASSEIDIY.....ccoiiiiviiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e s s et st e e e s 115
61.  Brewer Exhaust Filter Locator and Bracket ASSembly .......cocoiiiiiiiiiiii e 117
62. Mixing Bowl Ventilation ASSEMDLY .......ccccoouiiiiiiiimiiniii ettt enest ettt s 119
63.  Rear Vent ASSEIMDIIES...........ccoviiiieeieeneinee st srieii st st s e s e st s testecn e s sresbana s bsesntssesaestssat e st anestassanerens 121
63A. Available ASSEIMDIIES .......cccocoverrieieieeteereieee et sttt et st s aeaeerr e e srserara st s e b es sen e saesnrer e aas s es st e renes 121
64. Bracket, Blower, and COVEr ASSEIMDLY .......ccueccceririrrcrriiintiiicncereniniinssiss s s sesnesnse st aesaesse e ssa s srassss sueencaces 123
65.  TFront Vent ASSEMDBIIES. ......cccceereereeeeieeceteeeemrete ittt s e s be st s e s e sr s sre s nsn s aas e e s sressassasseneesenneeesrennsea 125
65A.  AVaIlable ASSEMBLES ....covieiieeieeeee ettt st s b s an s sa e r e ekt et e sttt e st e st 126
"66.  Water Supply - With Everpure Water Filter OPtion............cuvveerimreieniinintcitrse e et cces st st 129
67.  Water Supply - With Cuno Water Filter Option...........cooevvevenvenieninrencennneecnnns et e s 131
68.  Water Supply - With Hydrolife OPHON .........cueveiimiemietiiintee sttt sttt e 133
69.  Water Supply - Without Water FIHer OPHiON ..ottt sesn ettt e senes 135
70.  Hot Water Tank ASSEIMDLY ......c.v.ceeveerrierenimrniiiiiintt sttt s e s srere e asess et et sassnasesrton e et eonennsacain 137
71.  Water Tank Lid ASSEIMDIY ..........oceeeueueeuevemiesessessessesssssessascenssessessessesessssessesssssessessesssessssssssnssnsessssssssassanes 139
72.  Valve Assembly - HOt Water TanK.........cccouiirviriiciineiiiiiniisn s tesse st sssrtsnasne s seste st et e st ssneer e sac s s snssuasans 141
73. Bean WindOW ASSCIIDIES ...cc.oivereeieeiieneeereececiiiiitesii sttt sas s st s be s er e crnes s nes s ne sasneasss saasostassnes senesaneencas 143
74.  Dual Bean WIndow ASSEIMDLY .......ccccoiuiiiiiiiiiiiiir it i s s stes e s ss s sss e sne st ses e seses e st st eam e sar st et o ssns 145
75.  Single Bean Window Assembly - U.S. ..ot s 147
76.  Single Bean Window Assembly - ARG./AUS./FR/N.A/S.A/SP.SUK ..ot 149
TT.  CANESIET USAZE ..o.veeeierieeeeiestenerrceeeaecsest s sess e ts e sts st e e mssesanebsebas e sbe st as et ea e st Sesbesserata st s e et b satbesaas bbb ens 151
78.  Canister ASSEMDBIY 6237447 ......cocuvviiiiiiiiiiiiene et et es s s e e s s e s s e et b st s s 153
79.  Canister ASSEMbBLY 6237448 ......oc.cciiieiiiiiriiieni ettt e s e st s et sa e et st sttt e sttt eats 155
80.  Canister ASSEIDIY 6237446 ........ccoovioieerceerenteniisinisisssis it sesre s ebessarsss st e ss st shsss e st e s e s eresrssasesassaes e sennans 157
81.  Canister ASSEmbLY 6237445 .......cocoiiiiriiiiiiier et sttt st s s ra S ae st e sttt s 159
82.  Canister Assembly 6337023 ...ttt ettt et et bt 161
83.  Canister ASSEMDBLY 6237421 ........ovoriereeerrereereenereeseneseeseseesesssssesstsss st sesessssss s st st e s ea R e et s e 163
84.  Canister ASSEMBLY 6237423 ......cccrevviiniimintiiniieriiri et sttt e s s s s e e s e s 165
85.  Canister ASSEMDBIY 6337022 ... oottt ettt s st e srae s e et s a e st a s st e s s e saee st en st e sn e e 167
86.  CaniSIEr ASSEIMDIY 6237422 .....ooueoereeeeeserersesevessssesssssssssssssssassssressese s seesessare s ses et sebeesssssssssessssnssssssssssssses 169

Vi 6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

Table " Title Page
87.  Canister ASSEMbLY 62374200 ......coiiiiiimirireneieiiiisssist ettt s b e e s s s e 171
88.  Canister ASSEMLY 6237449 .......cviuiiimiiinrieiere sttt se e s e s s 173
89.  Canister ASSEMDbIY 6237450 ....ccoviuimiiiiiiriiiieineererrie et se st s ettt e e e et e e s 175
90,  Canister ASSEMBIY - 6237424 ....c.c.ouimimimiimiiintarrrir sttt et b s s s s 177
91.  Grinder and Bracket ASSEmbIY - BEAN .......cocccoveriimininiiieiressises sttt sttt st 179
92,  Grinder ASEMDbIY - BEAN.....ccoueeiriciiiieiiniiiir e srrer et ste s s s sttt s et s e 181
93.  Canister Support Channel ASSEIMDLY .......o.viiuiieieirinie et st 183
04, RegIator ASSCINDIY .....couiuirmiiteieie ettt bt e e e 185
95.  Mixing Bowl and Whipper POSIIONS ......cccovieueueioiirniesaresiieteteremenssistst st sn sttt st s sttt 187
96.  Mixing Bowl and Whipper ASSEmbIES. ......cvoveoeoeiiiicrcne e 189
97.  Canister Motor and Plate ASSEIMDIES. .......cccoiverieiiiiiiciiiiiiie e ste st s st s st bt s e e sn b 191
97A. Motor Position Usage - 115 V ..ottt et e e 192
97B. Motor Position Usage - 230 V ...ttt s et et es st s st st s b st b e st s 194
99.  Product Delivery Chute ASSembly USAZE .........coceirurirneieerirrriesteinerssess et sasat sttt ss s sasssseene 198
99A. Delivery ChUte 6237287 PAItS........c.covimiiririeienrsnsissass et et et st e sttt sn st 199
99B. Delivery Chute 6237292 PAILS......ovoocueiemereiemiereeiisisssessesesssss stess ettt es st sb e e shaas s ss s sa s 199
99C. Delivery Chute 6237278 PAIts......c.ccovimiiriereririreisistesensisesassstssss ettt st semeanasseebs s sasbe s ses e s et s st asn s s st s s 200
99D. Delivery Chute 6237293 PaIts......c.cccoreiuiiiisinmseseieisbosasssssesssssse sttt st et etseans st st sasas st sas s s siates st assasnasassssssanes 200
99E. Delivery Chute 6237281 PAILS......coovemiricmmeeeteiiiieesetsas s inaes st st st sesesan s it s sh st b s bt ee s 200
99F. Delivery Chute 6237285 PAItS......ccccccviririrmrereerereieter et esis s sssr s et sesesse s ssaes st sa st st ser e sn e sas b s st 201
99G. Delivery Chute 6237362 Parts......c.cooviiiirieiniiiriiiriasassse sttt st st s s s s e et s snss st 201
100.  Overall Wirlg HAITIESSES ..ccouerreeremeiiiiiiiiniiesisissetitessssetensebresassetes s srsasstasenssesestsot b st catassa s st s s s e st sannoses 203
101.  Power Panel WiriNg HAIMESSES.....c.c.couviuirieeereerteerteesststisssssesesssss et ssssars s st sesasat sheus st sessesenconss sussssssnsanssssasanas 207
102. Liquid Distribution and Drain System (Part 1 0f 2) .....ccouroneiimiiiii s 209
102A. Usage Key FOI BUIK TUDINE .......cuermuerumereanereaneressnsissessassssssss sessssssesisssissssassssss st sessssesssessstssssssssossesssssnsssscss 209
103. Liquid Distribution and Drain System (Part 2 0f 2) ....cccovireeneieniiiii e s 211
103A. Bulk Tubing For Interconnecting Water Valves, Mixing Bowls, And Dispensing Spouts..............cccccuenn.e. 211
104. Base Plate Accessory - Standard SEYL1e ..o e 212
105. Base Plate Accessory - Millennia Style.........cccvinimieiniini et sttt s 213
106. Ingredient Drain TrAY ACCESSOTY.....coiuririmsrsrsesesesiissiseresesssssassssasussessesessas e st esiatss e s s s s st s e cas s seassansnans 215
107.  DOOT LOCK GUATA ACCESSOTY -..ootieenieecereeriiircessestisissestsesesssssrnsssssresstassasasss sesmestasstest saseasssnentaestsossssnssasaseesns 216
108.  MONEY BOX 10CK ACCESSOTY ....ucuiiimiiiiinriniieis e ersa s ste st res s st steseescensasdsa e sh s s aca st sa s s n e s saneesas 217
109. Bag Assembly - 15 - U.s., Canada, Brazil 115v, Can-Can........ccoccevveveemmceenisinisinniiiniinncsni s 217
110. Bag Assembly - 1 - UK. oot et b b e e er s en 218
111. Bag Assembly - 6 - France et e et eeaa et e s s ee e et a A ee A b es eSS s A R eSS e et e et ere et e e basbnen 219
112. Bag ASSEMDIY - 7 - GEIMNANY .....coorriveieereietsrinrsesnt s ersesese et cs bbb s s s e e s s s e bt se st 220
113. Bag ASSembly - 20 = SPaill .....c.cuimimimiririniiiieiei sttt e b e st 221
114. Bag Assembly - 11 - 12 - Australia (637 Only) / New Zealand.........cocooenminenicineninncncnnitiniiiiinienn 222
115. Bag Assembly - 4 - 220 V Brazil (Model 633 Only) .......c.orvreimeniiiieniii i 223
116. Bag ASSemblY - 8 - SWEACTL....uiivieiviiitetet ettt e 224
117. Bag Assembly - 5 - 20 - Mexico / El SalVAdOr.......cocveoiinieiiiri ettt e 225
118. Bag Assembly - 13 - SINZAPOTE ....c.ooiiiiierrirretce ettt st et sttt bt s e s e e e st s s 226
119. Bag Assembly - 14 - ATGENHNA ........coviiemirieeieeiceerte sttt et sea et st s s s s st s sr s 227
120. Bag ASSEMDBIY - 3 - MEXICO ...uiiiiiiriiiiter et etet et ts s sttt ere e et b sea e n s a bbbttt s 228

6330064 : vii
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

NOTES. ..

6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 1. HOT DRINK CENTER MERCHANDISER

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
- CABINET ASSEMBLY (FIGURES 27, 28, 29) » -
2 - DOOR ASSEMBLY (FIGURES 7, 8) -

- BASE PLATE ASSEMBLY (FIGURES 104, 105) OPT.

6330064
May, 2000

Figure 1. Hot Drink Center Merchandiser

653p0055




653p0038

Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

Figure 2. Trim Components

© 6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 2. TRIM COMPONENTS

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 - TRIM - DOOR - TOP AND BOTTOM (TABLE 2G) 1
2 - TRIM INSERT - BLACK (TABLE 2G) i
3 - TRIM - DOOR - HORIZONTAL - MIDDLE (TABLE 2G) 1
4 - TRIM INSERT - BLACK - MIDDLE (TABLE 2G) 1
5 - PANEL - TOP TRIM (TABLE 2A) 1
6 1452203 TRIM - DOOR SIDE 2
7 3152560 TRIM - VERTICAL 2
8 1575047 CASTING - MONETARY FRAME - BLACK 1
- 1472132 SCREW #6-32 X 1/4 PHS, T/C, PHILLIPS 10
9 6232186 TRIM - HORIZONTAL - GLASS 1
10 3152045 FRAME - CUP DELIVERY DOOR 1
11 - TRIM PANEL - RIGHT HAND (TABLE 2B) 1
12 - TRIM PANEL - CENTER - RIGHT (TABLE 2C) 1
13 1572011 TRIM - COIN CUP - BLACK 1
14 6232012 TRIM - FILLER 1
15 - TRIM PANEL - BOTTOM (TABLE 2D) 1
16 6232099 EDGE PROTECTOR 1
17 - TRIM - DOOR - HORIZONTAL - LOWER (TABLE 2G) 1
18 - TRIM INSERT - LOWER (TABLE 2G) 1
19 - TRIM PANEL - CENTER - LEFT (TABLE 2E) 1

20 - TRIM PANEL - LEFT HAND (TABLE 2F) 1
- 2222110 T-BOLT - TRIM - 3/8" (NOT SHOWN) 4
- 3102162 T-BOLT - TRIM - 1/2" (NOT SHOWN) 7

TABLE 2A. TOP TRIM PANEL (INDEX NUMBER 5)

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1452062 PRESIDENTIAL WALNUT
1452117 SPECIAL FORMICA
1452118 TEAK VINYL
1452183 SPECIAL VINYL
1542225 BLACK HAIRCELL
1572128 NU-WHITE
3152447 STERLING VINYL
3152573 WHITE HAIRCELL
4302284 DOVE GREY
6232224 SLATE
6232309 BLACK PICA

6330064 3
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 2B. RIGHT HAND TRIM PANEL (INDEX NUMBER 11)

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
6332100 STERLING
6332103 BLACK HAIRCELL
6332105 BLACK PICA
6332109 COMPOSTITION OAK
6332111 DOVE GREY
6332113 LAMINATE
6332117 NU WHITE
6332119 PEWTER
6332121 PORT AU PRINCE
6332122 PRESIDENTIAL WALNUT
6332124 SLATE
6332126 TEAK
6332128 SPECIAL VINYL
6332130 WHITE HAIRCELL

TABLE 2C. RIGHT CENTER TRIM PANEL (INDEX NUMBER 12)

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
6232015 STERLING
6232074 DOVE GREY
6232166 NUWHITE
6232182 TEAK
6232230 WHITE HAIRCELL

TABLE 2D. BOTTOM TRIM PANEL (INDEX NUMBER 15)

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
6232313 STERLING - DEBIT/VER - NO COIN MECH.
6332101 STERLING
6332102 BISON BLACK
6332104 BLACK HAIRCELL
6332106 BLACK PICA
6332108 BLANK
6332110 COMPOSITION OAK
6332112 DOVE GREY
6332114 LAMINATE
6332118 NU WHITE
6332120 PEWTER
6332123 PRESIDENTIAL WALNUT
6332125 SLATE
6332127 TEAK
6332129 SPECIAL VINYL
6332131 WHITE HAIRCELL

6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 2E. LEFT CENTER TRIM PANEL (INDEX NUMBER 17)

PART NUMEBR DESCRIPTION

6232014 STERLING

6232073 DOVE GREY

6232167 NU-WHITE

6232181 TEAK

6232229 WHITE HAIRCELL

TABLE 2F. LEFT HAND TRIM PANEL (INDEX NUMBER 18)

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

6232013 PORT-AU-PRINCE

6232017 COMPOSITION OAK

6232019 PRESIDENTIAL WALNUT

6232039 STERLING ‘

6232072 DOVE GREY

6232165 NU-WHITE

6232180 TEAK

6232188 - BLANK

6232192 LAMINATE

6232201 PEWTER

6232221 SPECIAL VINYL

6232225 SLATE

6232232 WHITE HAIRCELL

6232241 BLACK HAIRCELL

6232311 BLACK PICA

6232323 MOROCCO GREY

TABLE 2G. TRIM COMPONENTS BY STYLE

('1‘11?1?51?3( 2) TRIM COMPONENT PART NUMBER BY STYLE
APERIAL | SNATURE | g, | VETERAN'S| cuown . | SIENATRE | CALCAN
* |SUPERIOR |~

1 1302484 1452229 1302484 1452229 1302484 1452229 1302484
2 1302479 1302479 1302479 1302479 1302479 1302479 1302479
3 1302478 1302478 1342280 1302478 1302478 1302478 1302478
4 1302479 1302479 4302281 1302479 1302479 1302479 1302479
6 1302409 1452203 1302409 1452203 1452203 1452203 1452203
17 1302479 1392479 1302479 1302479 1302479 1302479 1302479
18 1302478 1302478 1302478 1302478 1302478 1302478 1302478

6330064 5
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

| {::1: 6"“"’

(\ -

C\“.\\\ : /
J:\\ ' ~.. \\\\\\‘\\ ’
\ |

< o
e W

5= |4
|

.~
.~

\

A\

-~ 363p0232

(
A\
-

Figure 3. Trim - Millennia Style (Part 1 of 3)

6 6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 3. TRIM - MILLENNIA STYLE (PART 1 OF 3)

INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION . QTY

1572072 DOOR WELD ASSEMBLY - BLACK

! 1572429 * | DOOR WELD ASSEMBLY - SELECTA WHITE !

) 1572259 FILLER - GROOVE - SHORT 5
4872018 FILLER - GROOVE - SHORT - SELECTA WHITE
1572254 RIGHT PANEL - MONETARY & BUTTON ASSEMBLY (FIGURE 5) 1

‘ 1572214 RIGHT HAND TRIM - LOWER - "B 1

5 1572258 DECAL - DOOR TRIM - VERTICAL ASSEMBLY 1

6 1572215 LEFT HAND TRIM - UPPER - "C .
4872007 LEFT HAND TRIM - UPPER - SELECTA WHITE
1572216 LEFT HAND TRIM - MIDDLE - "D

7 4872008 LEFT HAND TRIM - MIDDLE - SELECTA WHITE !
1572217 LEFT HAND TRIM - BOTTOM - "E

8 4872009 LEFT HAND TRIM - BOTTOM - SELECTA WHITE !
1572267 TRIM - LOWER - DOOR SIDE - GRAY

? 4872013 TRIM - LOWER - DOOR SIDE - SELECTA WHITE !

6330064 7
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

363p0233

Figure 4. Trim - Millennia Style (Part 2 of 3)

8 6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 4. TRIM - MILLENNIA STYLE (PART 2 OF 3)

INDEX [ PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

1572218 HORIZONTAL TRIM - TOP - 38" - "H-1

! 1572431 HORIZONTAL TRIM - TOP - 38” - SELECTA WHITE !

A 1572236 DECAL - DOOR TRIM - HORIZONTAL - 38" (NOT SHOWN) (USED 1

WITH INDEX 1)

2 6332049 GLASS - CURVED FRONT - 38.31" - H.D.C. 1
1572235 GASKET - GLASS 1

4 6332147 HORIZONTAL TRIM 1
1572327 PANEL - BOTTOM TRIM - GRAY

i 1572432 PANEL - BOTTOM TRIM - SELECTA WHITE !

6330064
May, 2000




Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

NN
LR,
SR,
o
Q

S

S S S
S -]

NS
N
f
\ N
/
LOLULOOVLO0O

/

QQQQQQ
AN NIRIRININ N

/\

5

o

X
y

: 5
. ' .
&N
T
\‘\ 6
B \\
\%@ ~
////////)"[jifj\ a \ -
9 Ty
8 7

363p023(

Figure 5. Trim - Millennia Style (Part 3 of 3) - Monetary and Button Assembly

10 6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 5. TRIM - MILLENNIA STYLE (PART 3 OF 3) - MONETARY AND BUTTON ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 1572213 R.H. TRIM - UPPPER - "A21 1
2 1572212 ARRAY - PUSH BUTTON SELECTION
3 1572224 SPRING - PUSH BUTTON SELECTION 21
4 1572223 PLATE - STOP BUTTON
5 1572292 RETAINER - RETURN BUTTON
6 1572210 COIN RETURN BUTTON - "A-2
7 2302053 SPACER CUP
8 1572323 EXTENSION - COIN INSERT
9 1472222 COIN BLOCK
10 1572209 COIN INSERT - "A-1

6330064
May, 2000

1



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

Figure 6. Trim - Superior Full P.O.P.

12 : ) 6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 6. TRIM - SUPERIOR FULL P.O.P.

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 1592067 TRIM - DOOR - HORIZONTAL - BLACK 1
2 1592069 TRIM - DOOR - SIDE - BLACK 2
3 1575047 CASTING - MONETARY FRAME - BLACK 1
4 1572011 TRIM - COIN CUP - BLACK 1
5 6232099 EDGE PROTECTOR - BOTTOM 1
6 6332063 PHOTO POP - DOOR - SUPERIOR 1
7 3152045 FRAME - CUP DELIVERY DOOR 1
8 6332083 LENS - SELECTION INSERT 1
9 6232044 FRAME - PRODUCT IDENTIFIER 1

6330064
May, 2000

13



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 7. DOOR ASSEMBLY (PART 1 OF 2)

INDEX | PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

QTY

FLUORESCENT LAMP ASSEMBLY AND BALLAST (FIGURE 16)

MECH AND CANISTER ASSEMBLY (FIGURE 20)

DELIVERY DOOR (FIGURE 15)

14

653p0032

Figure 7. Door Assembly (Part 1 of 2)

6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 8. DOOR ASSEMBLY (PART 2 OF 2)

INDEX | PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 - DISPLAY ASSEMBLY (FIGURES 17, 18) -
2 - DOOR LOCK AND HANDLE ASSEMBLY (FIGURES 13, 14) -
3 - COIN RECEPTACLE ASSEMBLY (FIGURE 11) -
4 - TRIM COMPONENTS (FIGURE 2)
5 1572001 WELD ASSEMBLY - DOOR WELD 1

623P0030

Figure 8. Door Assembly (Part 2 of 2)

6330064 ) 15
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

653p0028

Figure 9. Miscellaneous Mounted Parts - Door Assembly

16 ' 6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 9. MISCELLANEOUS MOUNTED PARTS - DOOR ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 6332025 LIFT BRACKET - CUP STATION 1
2 3142138 HANGER - CUP STATION 1
3 6231164 BRACKET - DOOR SUPPORT 1
4 1452151 FILLER STRIP - SANITATION 1

6330064 17
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

/

LA

Hi‘ 6

1
2
!
!

“

653p0029

Figure 10. Superior Style - Full P.O.P. - Door Assembly - Interior

18 © 6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 10. SUPERIOR STYLE - FULL P.O.P. - DOOR ASSEMBLY - INTERIOR

INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 6332005 DOOR WELD ASSY - PAINTED 1
2 6233103 TURRET & CSTR ASSY - 4 COL. 2
3 6233102 TURRET & CSTR ASSY -7 COL. 1
4 6233077 BOLT - #1/4 X 20 X 2.38 HHS 7
5 6131066 WASHER 5/8 X .265 X .048 ZINC/YEL 7
6 6263002 SPACER - .227ID X .3750D X 1.94 7
7 6233007 FUNNEL - 3.25 CUP DIAMETER 2
8 6233101 MECHANISM ASSY-- 11 COLUMN 1
9 6232040 CENTER PLATE & TRIM ASSY - STERL 1
10 1452151 FILLER STRIP - SANITATION 1
11 6231164 BRACKER - DOOR SUPPORT 1
12 3142138 HANGER CUP STATION 1

6330064
May, 2000

19



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

COIN RECEPTACLE ASSEMBLY - STANDARD
AND NESTLE FULL PO.P. STYLE

F

/

LOWER RIGHT
MILLENIUM TRIM

. 653p0013
COIN RECEPTACLE ASSEMBLY - MILLENIUM

Figure 11. Coin Receptacle Assemblies

20 6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 11. COIN RECEPTACLE ASSEMBLIES

INDEX | PART NUMBER ' DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2302053 SPACER - CUP 4
2 4042512 SCREW - #8-18 X 1/2 - PHS - TAPPING 4
3 1572010 CUP - COIN RETURN 1
4 4545082 GATE - COIN RETURN 1
5 4245083 SPRING - COIN RETURN DOOR 1
6 4245084 SHAFT - DOOR - COIN RETURN 1

6330064 : 21
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

623P0041

Figure 12. Door Lock Assembly

22 6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 12. DOOR LOCK ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 - DOOR LOCK AND HANDLE ASSEMBLY (FIGURES 13, 14) 1
2 1472178 LLOCK BAR ASSEMBLY 1
3 - SCREW 1
4 1472250 GUIDE - LOCK BAR 1

6330064 - 23
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

Figure 13. Door Lock and Handle Assembly - Standard Trim and Superior Full POP Style

24 ' 6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 13. DOOR LOCK AND HANDLE ASSEMBLY - STANDARD TRIM AND SUPERIOR FULL POP

STYLE
INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

1172190 LEVER - LOCK

: 8905012 LEVER - LOCK - BLACK (SUPERIOR FULL P.O.P. STYLE) :

2 1302291 PIVOT - LEVER LOCK 1
1172191 BASE - LEVER LOCK

3 8905011 BASE - LEVER LOCK - BLACK (SUPERIOR FULL P.O.P. STYLE) !

4 2272052 ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY - LOCK BAR 5

5 1302289 CUP SPACER 1

6 1217161 SCREW #10-32 X 1/2 RHS W/LW 1

7 1302326 SHIELD - LATCH 1

8 9900121 WASHER - STEEL - 7/16 X .203 X .032 1

9 1302324 CATCH - DOOR LATCH 1

10 1302290 LATCH - LOCK LOWER 1

" 9992400 CYLINDER - LOCK - FLEX ACE OPT
3112163 CYLINDER - LOCK - VAN

- 3112164 KEY - VAN LOCK (NOT SHOWN) OPT

- 9994000 GENERIC KEY - FLEX ACE (NOT SHOWN) -

6330064
May, 2000

25



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

6 363p0231

Figure 14. Millennia Door Lock and Handle Assembly

26 © 6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 14. MILLENNIA DOOR LOCK AND HANDLE ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 1572397 LEVER - HANDLE 1
2 1572199 RETAINING RING - LOCK ACTUATOR 1
3 6104218 ROLLPIN1/8X11/8 1
4 1572396 BASE - LOCK HANDLE 1
5 1572203 SPRING - LOCK 1
6 1572398 ACTUATOR - LOCK BAR 1
7 1572204 SPRING - LIFT - ACTUATOR 1

6330064 : 27
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

653p0042

Figure 15. Automatic Delivery Door

28 ‘ 6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 15. AUTOMATIC DELIVERY DOOR

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
- 6239026 HARNESS - AUTO DOOR (NOT SHOWN) (TABLE 100) 1
- 1452139 RETAINER - HARNESS (NOT SHOWN) 3
1 1477020 - GEAR - TRAY 1
2 1477113 COUPLING - SPIRAL 1
3 5220108 SWITCH 1
5 1577035 MOTOR AND PCB ASSEMBLY 1
6 6232263 COVER - MOTOR - VEND DOOR 1
7 6232098 TRACK - GEAR RACK 1
8 6232172 TRACK - VEND DOOR 1
9 6232096 STOP - VEND DOOR 1
10 6232084 SPOOL - SPRING 1
11 6232065 DOOR - VEND 1
12 6232091 SPRING - VEND DOOR 1
13 6232085 SHAFT - SPOOL 1
14 3108141 SPRING COVER AIR GAP 1
15 6232160 PLATE ASSEMBLY - RACK 1
16 6234106 RACK - BREWER 1
17 6232089 HOUSING - SPRING 1
18 6332143 BRACE - CUP MECH 1

6330064 29
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

14

623P0050

Figure 16. Fluorescent Lamp Assembly and Ballast (Standard and Millennia Styles)

- 30 - 6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 16. FLUORESCENT LAMP ASSEMBLY AND BALLAST (STANDARD AND MILLENNIA STYLES)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 - MOUNTING HARDWARE
2 1451124 SUPPRESSION NETWORK ASSEMBLY (BRZ/MEX/US) 1
3 3156032 JUMPER - FILTER AND FLUORESCENT LIGHT 1
4 - NOT USED IN THIS APPLICATION 1
5 - NOT USED IN THIS APPLICATION 1
6 3151058 BALLAST ASSEMBLY - 14-20 WATT (BRZ./MEX/U.S.) 1
6332009 BALLAST ASSY - 18 WATT (ARG./AUS./FR./GER./N.Z/S.A/SP/U.K.) 1
7 - MOUNTING HARDWARE 1
o 332006 LIGHT BRACKET ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 9 - 11, .
AND 16)
9 6339006 HARNESS - FLUORESCENT LAMP 1
10 6232068 BRACKET - LIGHT TUBE 1
11 1452076 SCREW #4-36 X .437 RHS 2
12 2222095 FLUORESCENT LAMP STARTER 1
13 2222535 FLUORESCENT LAMP 1
14 6232159 END CAP - SLEEVE 2
15 6232158 SAFETY SLEEVE - LAMP 1
16 3107171 SCREW #4-36 X 5/8 RHS 2

6330064
May, 2000

31



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

32

653p0027

Figure 17. Display Assembly - Part 1 of 2 (Standard and Millennia Style)

6330064
May, 2000

~



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 17. DISPLAY ASSEMBLY - PART 1 OF 2 (STANDARD AND MILLENNIA STYLE)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION . | QTY
1 6232042 MOUNT - DISPLAY - LEFT 1
) o115 PANEL ASSEMBLY - DISPLAY (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 13 .

THOUGH 16 AND 19) (FIGURE 18)
6232003 OVERLAY - LARGE CUP
3 6232219 FILLER-FRAME !
6232186 TRIM - HORIZONTAL - GLASS 1
6232043 MOUNT - DISPLAY - RIGHT 1
6 6332153 COVER PLATE ASSEMBLY 1
6232022 GLASS - DISPLAY
! 6332085 DISPLAY - PANEL - POLYCARBONATE !
6232071 CHANNEL - GLASS - VERTICAL
6232070 CHANNEL - GLASS - HORIZONTAL 2

6330064 33
May, 2000



ink Center Parts Manual

Hot Dr

6330064
May, 2000

623P0026

Figure 18. Display Assembly - Part 2 of 2

34



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 18. DISPLAY ASSEMBLY - PART 2 OF 2

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 6232018 PANEL - DIPLAY - PRODUCT 1
) 6232132 LABEL - FRESHLY GROUND AND BREWED (637 ONLY) (U.S.) 1

6232292 LABEL - FRESHLY GROUND AND BREWED (637 ONLY) (MEXICO)
3 6232044 FRAME - PRODUCT IDENTIFIER 1
6232060 LABEL - INSTRUCTION AND CUP SIZE (BRZ./U.S.)
6232148 LABEL - INSTRUCTIONS AND CUP SIZE (AUS/NZ./U.K.)
. 6232194 LABEL - INSTRUCTIONS AND CUP SIZE (GER.) |
6232294 LABEL - INSTRUCTIONS AND CUP SIZE (MEX./SP.)
6239520 LABEL - INSTRUCTIONS AND CUP SIZE (ARG.)
6232257 LABEL - INSTRUCTIONS AND CUP SIZE (FR.)
- SELECTION INSERTS (SEE BAG ASSEMBLY TABLE)
MENU INSERT BOARD - SUPERIOR (USED WITH FULL DOOR
5 6332089 P.OP) 1
6232347 SELECTION INSERT - SUPERIOR (USED WITH SIGNATURE/IMPE-
RIAL CROWN TRIM)
6232063 DISPLAY - PHOTO - POINT OF PURCHASE
6 6232345 CUSTOMER SUPPLIED P.O.P. - VETERAN’S ADMIN. 1
6332023 CUSTOMER SUPPLIED P.O.P. - CAN-CAN
] 6232069 BEAN WINDOW FILLER (653 AND 655 ONLY) 1
6232146 BEAN WINDOWN FILLER (633 & 635) GERMANY

6330064
May, 2000

35



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

CABINET

UPPER DOOR HINGE ASSY

5

3

S

LOWER DOOR HINGE ASSY

Figure 19. Door Hinge Assemblies

36

6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 19. DOOR HINGE ASSEMBLIES

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 6232036 SCREW - 5/16 - 18 X .75 FLT.HD SOCKET 4
2 6232208 WELD SCREW - #1/4-20 X 1" LONG 2
3 6232028 PLATE ASSEMBLY - HINGE MOUNTING 2
4 1211105 1/4-KEPS NUT EXT LW ZP 2
5 6232031 HINGE ASSEMBLY - DOOR - LOWER )
4872016 HINGE ASSEMBLY - DOOR - LOWER - SELECTA WHITE
6 4242145 BEARING - THRUST - LOWER HINGE 1

6330064 ‘ » 37
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

\
N
\_@.T,,

[4,]

©w
e
SO
\
\ |
\
\
\
.
\
\
\
-
\'

623P0042

Figure 20. Mech and Canister Assembly - 11 Column

38 © 6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 20. MECH AND CANISTER ASSEMBLY - 11 COLUMN

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
T - BOLT 2
) 233100 MECH AND CANISTER ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS |

3 THROUGH 9)
3 6233103 TURRET AND CANISTER ASSEMBLY - 4 COLUMN (FIGURE 21) 1
4 6233102 TURRET AND CANISTER ASSEMBLY - 7 COLUMN (FIGURE 22) 1
5 6233077 BOLT-#1/4X20X2 4
6 6131066 5/8 X 265 X .048 WASHER - ZINC 7
7 6263002 SPACER - 277 ID X 37 2
8 6233101 MECHANISM ASSEMBLY (FIGURE 23) 1
9 6233007 FUNNEL - 3.25 "

6330064
May, 2000

39



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

12 !

NOTE:
THIS SIDE MOUNTED
TOWARD DOOR

10

Figure 21. Turret and Canister Assembly - 4 Column

6330064
May, 2000

40



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 21. TURRET AND CANISTER ASSEMBLY - 4 COLUMN

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
- 6233103 TURRET AND CANISTER ASSEMBLY - 4 COLUMN REF
1 6233089 LID - CANISTER - 4 1
2 6138181 WASHER PLATE 2
3 9900081 NUT - #8-32 KEPS 2
4 9900115 SCREW - #8-32X 3 2
5 6233030 BEARING TURRET 1
6 2302053 SPACER CUP 1
7 6233109 TURRET ASSEMBLY 1B (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBER 8 AND 9) 1
8 6233061 TURRET CENTER 1
9 6233048 BASE - TURRET 1

10 6233088 CANISTER - CUP -4 1
11 6333003 STRAP - CANISTER 1
12 6233095 LABEL - FILL LINE 1

6330064
May, 2000

41



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

10

NOTE:
THIS SIDE MOUNTED
TOWARD DOOR L.

~. i
623P0044 \.J 12

Figure 22. Turret and Canister Assembly - 7 Column

6330064
May, 2000

- 42



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 22. TURRET AND CANISTER ASSEMBLY - 7 COLUMN

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
- 6233102 TURRET AND CANISTER ASSEMBLY - 7 COLUMN REF
1 6233108 TURRET ASSEMBLY 1A (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 2 AND 3) 1
2 6233061 TURRET CENTER 1
3 62330438 BASE - TURRET 1
4 6233092 CANISTER - CUP - 7 1
5 6233093 LID - CANISTER - 7 1
6 9900115 SCREW - #8-32X 3 2
7 6233030 BEARING TURRET 2
8 6138181 WASHER PLATE 2
9 9900081 NUT - #8-32 KEPS ' 2
10 6233109 TURRET ASSEMBLY 1B (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 11 AND 12) 1
11 6233061 TURRET CENTER 1
12 6233048 BASE - TURRET 1
13 6333003 STRAP - CANISTER 1
14 6233095 LABEL - FILL LINE 2

6330064
May, 2000

43



ink Center Parts Manual

Hot Dr

653p0014

Figure 23. Mechanism Assembly

63300064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 23. MECHANISM ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION . QTY
- 6233101 MECHANISM ASSEMBLY - 11 COLUMN REF
6233105 | PCB ASSEMBLY - DETECTOR - CUP SENSOR 2
2 6233082 COVER - CENTER - MOTOR
3 6233104 COVER AND LED ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 32 2
THROUGH 34)
4 6233077 BOLT - #1/4 X 20 X 2.38 HHS 2
5 1451097 SCREW - #38-32 X .31 HEX T'F. - BLACK 9
6 6233010 COVER - END 2
7 6233072 GROMMET - STRAIN RELIEF 3
8 6239048 HARNESS - CUP MECHANISM 1
9 6233016 BASE PLATE - 11 COLUMN 1
10 4041241 NUT - 1/4 20 SELF LOCKING 8
11 6233028 BUSHING 7
12 . 6233019 BRACKET - MECHANISM MOUNTING - LEFT 1
13 6233021 SCREW - 1/4 X 20 X .5 HEX HD 7
14 6404034 WASHER 5
15 1452139 RETAINER HARNESS 1
16 1457027 8-32 X .81 HHSI TAPTITE 15
17 9900034 WASHER - STEEL 3/8 X .170 X .032 15

MOTOR AND CRANK ARM ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUM-

18 6233056 BERS 21 THROUGH 23) 2
19 6233065 SCREW - #8-16 X .38 PLASTIC HHS 8
20 1577035 MOTOR AND PCB ASSEMBLY 3
21 6233058 CRANK ARM AND ROLLER ASSEMBLY 1
22 1577035 MOTOR AND PCB ASSEMBLY 1
23 9900113 RETAINING RING - ETYPE .21 . 1
24 6233031 ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY - CUP RING (FIGURE 25) 2
25 6330008 CUP RING ASSEMBLY (FIGURE 24) 2
26 6233001 PLATE - CUP RING MOUNTING 2
27 6233057 MOUNTING BRACKET ASSEMBLY - RIGHT (FIGURE 26) 1
28 1141054 1/4 - 20 X 3/4 HEX HEAD BOLT ZIP 1
29 . 6233062 SPACER - .260 ID X .340D X .312 1
30 6233014 INDEX PLATE - GENEVA 3
31 6233013 DRIVER - GENEVA 3
32 6233012 COVER - CENTER 1
33 6233106 HARNESS - CUP DETECT/LED JUMPER 1
34 6233107 PCB ASSEMBLY - LED - CUP SENSOR 1

- 4733035 SPRING - CUP RELEASE ARM (NOT SHOWN) 2

6330064 45
May, 2000



‘Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 24. CUP RING ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 3143011 NUT #8-32 SELF LOCKING 1
2 6332052 SCREW - #3-16 X 1.25 PHS - PLASTITE 4
3 6333004 HOUSING - CUP RING 1
4 6114121 WASHER ROLLER 1
5 6333011 ADJUSTER RING - INTERNAL 1
6 3143009 SCREW #8-32 X .50 PHS W/LW 1
7 6333007 CAM & GEAR ASSEMBLY 6
8 6333006 RETAINER - CAM 6
9 6333012 CAM - CUP - UNIVERSAL 6
10 6233126 GEAR - 18 TOOTH 6
11 6233127 GEAR - 10 TOOTH 6
12 6333005 ARM - CAM 6
13 6234628 WASHER - PAPER MECH. 6
14 6333010 GEAR RING - INTERNAL 1
15 6333009 HOUSING - CUP RING 1

Figure 24. Cup Ring Assembly

46 6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 25. ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY - CUP RING

6330064
May, 2000

Figure 25. Actuator Assembly - Cup Ring

INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
6233031 ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY - CUP RING REF

1 1451097 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 HEX HD T.F. - BLACK 2

2 6233040 RAMP - ACTUATOR 1

3 6233009 CAM - ACTUATOR 1

4 6233032 ACTUATOR - CUP RING 1

4 2
1
3

47



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

Figure 26. Mounting Bracket Assembly - Right

48 6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 26. MOUNTING BRACKET ASSEMBLY - RIGHT

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
- 6233057 MOUNTING BRACKET ASSEMBLY - RIGHT REF
1 4041241 NUT - 1/4 20 SELF LOCKING 1
2 6233018 BRACKET - MECH MOUNTING - RIGHT 1
3 6233037 LATCH 1
4 6233021 SCREW -1 1/4X 20X .5 HEX HD 1
5 2301057 SPRING ELEVATOR STOP 1
6 6233028 BUSHING 1

6330064
May, 2000

49



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

&
N

LY
3000 /] Z
4 7ﬂﬂﬂ/
w

oD Cy\Io00

O\
77

| 653p0021

Figure 27. Cabinet Assembly - Outer Layer

50 6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 27. CABINET ASSEMBLY - OUTER LAYER

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 - MONETARY PANEL ASSEMBLY (FIGURE 39) -
2 - BEAN WINDOW ASSEMBLIES (MODEL 657 ONLY) (FIGURE 73) OPT
3 BEAN GRINDER ASSEMBLY (MODEL 657 ONLY) (FIGURE 92) OPT
4 6231476 LINER - FLOOR 1
5 CUP DELIVERY ASSEMBLY (FIGURE 31) 1
6 - PRODUCT AND CONDIMENT CHUTES (FIGURE 98) -
7 - INGREDIENT CANISTER ASSEMBLIES (FIGURE 77) -
8 6238051 FITTING - SPRAY HOSE 1
9 6238050 SPRAY HEAD 1
- 6201025 WASTE BUCKET (NOT SHOWN) 1
- 6231475 GROUNDS BUCKET (NOT SHOWN) 1
- 6231230 BRUSH - 12" DIAMETER (NOT SHOWN) 1
- 6231231 BRUSH - 1 1/4" DIAMETER (NOT SHOWN) 1
- 1571029 MONEY BOX ASSEMBLY (NOT SHOWN) 1

6330064 : 51
May, 2000



ink Center Parts Manual

Hot Dr

Figure 28. Cabinet Assembly - Inner Layer -

6330064

May, 2000

52



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 28. CABINET ASSEMBLY - INNER LAYER

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

6551011 CABINET WELD ASSEMBLY - N.V. BLACK

1 6331062 CABINET WELD ASSEMBLY - MILLENNIA GRAY 1
6331072 CABINET WELD ASSEMBLY - SELECTA WHITE

2 - MONETARY CHANNEL ASSEMBLY (FIGURE 45) 1

3 - AIR COMPRESSOR (FIGURE 37) 1

4 - WATER TANK ASSEMBLY (FIGURE 70) 1

5 - SERVICE LIGHT AND BRACKET ASSEMBLY (FIGURE 35) 1

. 6338058 COVER - HOT WATER VALVES (U.S.) .
6338032 COVER - HOT WATER VALVES (230 VOLT APPLICATIONS)

7 6238104 COVER - HEATER - WATER TANK 1

g ] CUP STATION SUPPORT, OVERFLOW SWITCH AND CUP SENSOR

(FIGURE 32)

9 - CANISTER SUPPORT CHANNEL (FIGURE 93)
6234010 SINGLE BREWER ASSEMBLY (WITHOUT FILTER) (FIGURE 50)

10 6234000 SINGLE BREWER ASSEMBLY (WITH FILTER (FIGURE 51) 1
6234917 DUAL BREWER ASSEMBLY (WITHOUT FILTER) (FIGURE 52) (OPT)
6234900 ' DUAL BREWER ASSEMBLY (WITH FILTER) (FIGURE 53)

11 6231242 CHUTE - PAYOUT 1

12 - MOUNTING HARDWARE 2

13 - FILTER PAPER HOUSING AND COVER (FIGURE 34) (OPT)

14

LEG, LEVELER, AND LEG AND HINGE ASSEMBLIES (FIGURE 30)

15

BREWER DRIVE ASSEMBLY (FIGURE 60)

16

VENILATION ASSEMBLY (FIGURE 62)

17

WATER SUPPLY (FIGURE 66) (FIGURE 67) (FIGURE 68)

6330064

May, 2000

53



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

653p0024

Figure 29. Cabinet Assembly - Miscellaneous Mounted Parts

.54 © 6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 29. CABINET ASSEMBLY - MISCELLANEOUS MOUNTED PARTS

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

) 6231529 COVER - EXHAUST FAN (WITHOUT FAN OPTION) (OPT)
6231528 SCREEN - EXHAUST FAN (WITH FAN OPTION - NOT SHOWN)

5 6231526 EXHAUST FAN - 115V (WITH FAN OPTION) |
6331025 EXHAUST FAN - 230V

3 1571074 LOCK ARM - CABINET 2

4 6231143 BRACKET - POWER PANEL RETAINER 1

5 1571022 STOP - MONETARY PANEL 1

6 6231138 WATER SHIELD 1

7 6231033 BRACKET - CANISTER SUPPORT 1

8 6234516 BRACKET - MOUNTING PLATE (WITH BREW MODES ONLY) 2

9 6231142 PLATE - WATER FILTER (WITH WATER FILTER OPTION) (OPT)

10 6331009 BRACE - CANISTER SUPPORT 1

11 6338022 INSULATION - BACK - HOT WATER TANK 1

6330064

May, 2000

55



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

10

623P0027

Figure 30. Leg, Leveler, and Leg and Hinge Assemblics

56 6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 30. LEG, LEVELER, AND LEG AND HINGE ASSEMBLIES

INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
6231034 PLUG - HOLE 2
2 1172021 NUT - 1/4-20 WHIZ-LOCK 2
3 6231163 LEG, HINGE AND LEVELER ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUM- 1
BERS 4 THROUGH 6)
4 1571115 LEG AND HINGE ASSEMBLY 1
5 1471283 "O" RING - 491D X .10 DIA 1
6 1471098 LEVELER - CABINET 1
7 1211112 TRAY BOLT 2
8 6231203 PLATE - HINGE LEG BOLT 1
9 9900218 SCREW #5/16 X 1" WITH LOCKING RING 14
10 1471237 LEG AND LEVELER ASSEMBLY - CABINET (INCLUDES INDEX 3
NUMBERS 11 THROUGH 13)
11 1471098 LEVELER - CABINET 1
12 1471283 "O"RING - 491D X .10 DIA 1

13

1571127

LEG ASSEMBLY - CABINET

6330064
May, 2000

57



'Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

’___,———3

1@"%
\W\M i »

~

~
~

|

|

|

t

~ !

<

|

~4

833p0053

Figure 31. Cup Delivery Assembly

58 6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 31. CUP DELIVERY ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
CUP DELIVERY ASSEMBLY - FINAL (UK., FRANCE, SPANISH,
6231460 NEW ZEALAND, AUSTRALIA, BRAZIL 230 V, SWEDEN, SINGAP-
PORE, SAUDI ARABIA) (INCLUDES PART NUMBER 6231447 PLUS
B INDEX NUMBERS 1 AND 13) B
6231543 CUP DELIVERY ASSEMBLY - FINAL (GERMANY) (INCLUDES
PART NUMBER 6231544 PLUS INDEX NUMBERS 1 AND 13)
CUP DELIVERY ASSEMBLY - STANDARD (USA, BRAZIL 120V,
6231447 MEXICO, CANADA, EL SALVADOR, ARGENTINAYINCLUDES
- INDEX NUMBERS 2A, 3 - 12) 1
6231544 CUP DELIVERY ASSEMBLY - GERMANY (INCLUDES INDEX NUM-
BERS 2B, 3 - 12)
1 6231413 CHUTE ADAPTER ASSEMBLY - RIGHT (ARG./AUS./BRZ./FR/MEX./ 1
N.Z/S.A/SP.JUK.JUS.)
2A 6231448 WELD ASSEMBLY - CUP DELIVERY (ARG./AUS./BRZ./FR./MEX./
N.Z./S.A/SP./UK.MUS.) 1
2B 6231545 WELD ASSEMBLY - CUP DELIVERY (GER.)
3 6231492 PUSH-IN FASTENER 6
4 6231443 CUP SPACER/SENSOR LENS 1
5 6231432 DRAIN TRAY 1
6 6231489 BASE - CUP DELIVERY STATION 1
7 6231430 TUBE - DRAIN 1
8 6231431 RETAINER - .188 10
9 6231488 MOUNTING ASSEMBLY - CUP DEFLECTOR 1
10 6231438 CUP DEFLECTOR - R.H. 1
11 6231439 CUP DEFLECTOR - L.H. 1
12 6231495 SPRING - CUP DEFLECTOR 1
13 6231411 CHUTE ADAPTER ASSEMBLY - LEFT (ARG./AUS./BRZ./FR./MEX./ 1
N.Z./S.A./SP./UK./U.S.) :

6330064
May, 2000

59



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

Figure 32. Cup Station Support, Overflow Switch, and Cup Sensor

60 6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 32. CUP STATION SUPPORT, OVERFLOW SWITCH, AND CUP SENSOR

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
- 6551014 SUPPORT ASSEMBLY - CUP STATION 1
i 6231536 MUG SENSOR & BRACKET ASSEMBLY (INCLLUDES INDEX NUM- 1

BERS 7 - 10) (ARG./FR/MEX./UK./U.S.)

- 6231540 MUG SENSOR & BRACKET ASSEMBLY - TRANSMISSIVE (GER.) 1
1 4247204 STUD - STORAGE TRAY 1
2 4041102 STUD - COLUMN LOCATOR 1
3 4711020 CAPLUG - SPOUT *
4 6117010 SPOUT - DISPENSING *
5 6551006 CUP STATION SUPPORT 1
6 1451097 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 HEX HD 2

6231537 SENSOR - ASSEMBLY - MUG
7 6231557 SENSOR ASSEMBLY - MUG - TRANSMISSIVE !

9989641 CAPLUG - 3/8" - FLUSH TYPE 1
9 2226380 SCREW - #6 - 19 X .38 PHS T/C 1
10 6231539 BRACKET - CUP SENSOR 1
11 6398136 SUPPORT - CUP STATION - EUROTWIN ‘ 1

* - QUANTITY VARIES WITH NUMBER OF SELECTIONS

6330064 : 61
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

Figure 33. Overflow Switch Assembly

62 ' 6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 33. OVERFLOW SWITCH ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
) 6231223 I(;IVC?;FII)“S;Z SWITCH ASSEMBLY (INDEX NUMBERS 3 AND 7 NOT REF
1 6231507 BRACKET ASSEMBLY - OVERFLOW SWITCH 1
2 9900012 SCREW - #6-32 X 1/4 THS S/T 2
3 1217160 SCREW - 4-40 X 5/8 RHS 2
4 6151131 CHAIN - OVERFLOW SWITCH 1
5 4047054 SCREW - #8-18 X 1/2 RHS T/C 2
6 3116127 FLOAT - OVERFLOW SWITCH 1
7 6231135 COVER - OVERFLOW SWITCH 1
8 3116127 NUT - 4-40 KEPS W/EXT L/WASHER 2
9 2304108 SWITCH LEVER V3L -131-D8 1
10 3121150 INSULATION - OVERFLOW SWITCH 1

6330064
May, 2000

63



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

Figure 34. Filter Paper Housing and Cover

64 © 6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 34. FILTER PAPER HOUSING AND COVER

INDEX | PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION QTY
) 6234622 I;)APER ROLL ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBER 1, 2, 3, AND 1
1 6234625 BRACKET - PAPER ROLL 1
2 9900020 SCREW - #8-32 X 1/2 RHS MACH. ZINC 3
3 9900081 NUT - #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 3
4 6154238 COVER ASSEMBLY - FILTER PAPER HOUSING 1
5 6234630 HOUSING ASSEMBLY - FILTER PAPER 1
* P6104459 FILTER PAPER PACKAGE ASSEMBLY *

6330064 : 65
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

- " 653p0023

Figure 35. Service Light/Bracket Assembly - U.S.

66 ' 6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 35. SERVICE LIGHT/BRACKET ASSEMBLY - U.S.

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
- 6231372 SERVICE LIGHT/BRACKER ASSEMBLY - 115V 1
i 1452139 RETAINER - HARNESS 1
2 3151058 BALLAST ASSEMBLY 1
3 6231559 BRACKET - SERVICE LIGHT 1
4 3106154 BUSHING - #SB875 1
5 6231232 I(:IgHT ASSEMBLY - FLUORESCENT (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 1
6 2272036 BRACKER - LOWER LIGHT 1
7 3107171 SCREW - #4-36 X 5/8 2
8 2346016 HARNESS - FLUORESCENT LIGHT 1
9 1452076 SCREW - #4-36 X .437 2
10 6232305 LAMP SLEEVE AND END CAPS ASSEMBLY 1
11 2222096 FLUORESCENT LAMP 1

6330064
May, 2000

67



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

633p0049

Figure 36. Service Light/Bracket Assembly (ARG./AUS./FR./GER./N.Z/SP./UK.)

68 6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 36. SERVICE LIGHT/BRACKET ASSEMBLY (ARG./AUS/FR./GER./N.Z/SP./UK.)

INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION . QTY
- 6339012 LIGHT AND BRACKET ASSEMBLY - FLUORESCENT - 230 V 1
1 6332010 * | SUPPRESSION ASSEMBLY -230V 1
2 4305043 CABLE CLAMP - RICHCO #N4 3
3 6231559 BRACKET - SERVICE LIGHT 1
4 9984165 JUMPER - GROUND WIRE 1
5 6339011 JUMPER - SERVICE LIGHT - INTERNATIONAL 1
6 6239053 LIGHT ASEMBLY - FLUORESCENT - 230 V 1
7 2222096 FLUORESCENT LAMP #F15T8CW, 96/CS 1
8 6232305 LAMP SLEEVE AND END CAPS ASSEMBLY - 16.35” LONG 1

63300064 69
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

623P0073

Figure 37. Air Compressor Assembly - U.S.

70 6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 37. AIR COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY - U.S.

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
] 6234357 AIR COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 1 .
THROUGH 6)
1 6234359 AIR COMPRESSOR - BREWER 1
2 6231210 SUPPORT - COMPRESSOR 1
3 6231178 SHOULDER SCREW 3
4 6231319 BUMPER - PLUG 1
5 3502097 BUSHING #0OCB-500 1
6 6237205 VIBRATION ISOLATOR - .250 DIAMETER 3

6330064
May, 2000

71



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

Figure 38. Air Compressor Assembly (ARG./US./FR./GER./S.A./SP./U K.)

7 6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 38. AIR COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY (ARG./US./FR/GER/S.A./SP./U.K.)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
- 6334000 AIR COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY -230V 1
1 6334010 AIR COMPRESSOR - BREWER - 230V 1
2 3502907 BUSHING #0OCB-500 1
3 6334008 COVER - AIR COMPRESSOR 1
4 6231319 BUMPER - PLUG 1
5 6237205 VIBRATION ISOLATOR - .250 DIAMETER 3
6 6334009 BRACKET - AIR COMPRESSOR 1
7 9984165 JUMPER - GROUND WIRE 1

6330064 - 73
May, 2000



‘Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

FREE
VEND OPTION

e NO FREE 3
VEND OPTION

YA\

A EEARERA

RREEREREN
@‘@E@@%

/ \
¥

Q

o

\

653p0034

~ ~WITHOUT COIN
OPTION

Figure 39. Monetary Panel Assembly (Part 1 of 3)

74 , - 6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 39. MONETARY PANEL ASSEMBLY (PART 1 OF 3)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
) 1575094 MONETARY PANEL WELD ASSEMBLY - NV BLACK )
4875001 MONETARY PANEL WELD ASSEMBLY - SELECTA WHITE
2 141110 SWITCH SERVICE 1
9989639 SWITCH ASSEMBLY - FREE VEND 1
4 1572013 LENS - DISPLAY 1
5 1575098 FACEPLATE ASSEMBLY (WITH COIN OPTION) )
1575099 FACEPLATE ASSEMBLY (NO COIN OPTION)
6 1472223 COIN INSERT (WITH COIN OPTION) )
1672001 COIN INSERT - AUSTRALIA
- LOWER MONETARY POSITION -
1472222 COIN BLOCK 1
SOME OF THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE INCLUDED WITH THE APPROPRIATE FREE VEND
OPTIONS (NOT SHOWN):
1575012 INSERT-INSTR-COINS/BILLS-U.S
1575013 INSERT-INSTR-COINS ONLY-ENG.
1575025 INSERT-INSTR-FREE VEND-COIN/
1575026 INSERT-INSTR-FREE VEND-COINS
1575049 INSERT-INSTRU-LOWER-UK-COINS
2342315 CLIP-WIRE HARNESS
9989639 SWITCH ASSY-FREE VEND

6330064 ' : 75
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

MONETARY PANEL WELD
ASSEMBLY REF

11 SWITCH

\ REF,

|/

RIBBON CABLE /
FROM FACEPLATE
ASSEMBLY
REF

\
v U T T " C 1%

o/ Tt/

{ { R

T

L L4 { { i { {

{ { 1§ T T T T T { 14 14 14 14
7/ T v

s

AN

167p0011

Figure 40. Monetary Panel Assembly (Part 2 of 3)

76

\

- 6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 40. MONETARY PANEL ASSEMBLY (PART 2 OF 3)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 1475099 BRACKET - PCB DISPLAY 1
2 9989685 PCB ASSEMBLY - DISPLAY 1
3 - INSERT - INSTRUCTIONS- LOWER (FIGURE 42) 1
4 1575048 PLATE - INSERT BACKING OPT.
5 1475026 BUTTON - COIN RETURN 1
6 1475072 SHAFT - RETURN BUTTON 1
7 1127808 SPRING - SHELF RESET 1
8 1571079 BRACKER - COIN RETURN BUTTON 1
9 1575003 COIN CHUTE ASSEMBLY _ 1
10 - INSERT - INSTRUCTIONS - UPPER (FIGURE 42) OPT.
11 6335002 SERVICE KEYPAD ASSEMBLY 1

6330064
May, 2000

77



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

QQQ%Q
R RN RNY
AR\ R\R\B MY

WY

//

SOQOOQOD
OOHOORHO
OOOOO

- /




Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 41. MONETARY PANEL ASSEMBLY (PART 3 OF 3)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

1575098 FACE PLATE ASSEMBLY - WITH COIN

) 1575099 FACE PLATE ASSEMBLY - NO COIN )

. 1575001 SELECTION PANEL (WITH COIN OPTION) |
1575043 FACE PLATE ASSEMBLY (NO COIN OPTION)

2 1472251 LENS - PUSHBUTTON 21

3 1575010 LETTER SHEET - SELECTION SWITCH 1

4 9984630 MEMBRANE SWITCH ASSEMBLY - SELECT 1

5 1575001 PLATE - SELECT SWITCH - BACK UP - W/STUD 1

6 1475089 1/8" NUT - SELF-THREADING 4

6330064
May, 2000

79



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

THE FREE VEND INSERT IS THE SAME AS SHOWN WITH THE ADDITION
OF A HOLE IN THE UPPER LEFT CORNER FOR THE FREE VEND KEY SWITCH

INSERT COINS
OR COINS
DOLLAR BILLS [
~ BILLS:
- us,
MAKE CHINA,
SELECTION SAUDI
ARABIA

1575012 - NO FREE VEND

1575025 - FREE VEND

INSEREZ
VOTRE
MONNAIE

FAITES
VOTRE
CHOIX

RENDU MONNAIE
Cl-DESSOUS

Fi

COINS

ONLY:
RANCE

1575015 - NO FREE VEND

1575024 - FREE VEND

DEPOSITE
COINS
DINERO ONLY:
SELECCIONE LATIN
EL AMERICA,
PRODUCTO | ARGENTINA,
. MEXICO
RECOJA
EL CAMBIO
1575015
AUTOMATEN |
VERKAUF ONLY:
GERMANY
0,10 0,50
1DM 2DM 5DM

1575038 - NO FREE VEND

1575023 - FREE VEND

INSERT
500 LIVRES
OR
1000 LVRES
NOTES ONLY
hvzg
MAKE
YOUR
SELECTION

BILLS
ONLY:
LEBANON

1575021

INSERT
COINS
ONLY

~
MAKE
YOUR
SELECTION

ICHANGE RETURNED BELOW

575026 - FREE VEND

INTRODUCIR
MONEDAS
UNICAMENTE
~

HAGA
suU
SELECCIONE

Devolucion / Cambio
En La Parte Inferior
1

1
1

575022 - FREE VEND

575013 - NO FREE VEND

575014 - NO FREE VEND

COINS
ONLY:

u.s.,
AUSTRALIA,
NEW ZEALAND,
UK,
SINGAPORE

COINS
ONLY:
SPANISH
LANGUAGE

INTRODUZCA
MONEDAS O
BILLETES COINS
. BILLS:
HAGA SU SPANISH
SELECCION |LANGUAGE
1575018 1
1
lizgg mynt
COINS
ONLY:
Véljprodukt | SWEDEN
1575052
GELD
INWERPEN
COINS
MMK ONLY:
KEUSE BELGIUM
1575082
INTRODUZCA
BILLETES
-~ BILLS
ONLY:
° VENEZUELA
HAGA SU
SELECCION
1575017
INSTRUGOES
NO
VALIDATOR;
INTRODUZA |  TOKENS:
SOMENTE BRAZIL
FICHAS
1575016

Tumm
1. BRHORRERATTEL.
2. ?:ﬁTﬂﬁAnn‘%)\hf
3 ;s_fia;)nﬁlqmmgy COINS
ki At ONLY:
i e JAPAN
5. D% ARLETOIAERD
OrSEaT T
6. WURSWEOELL.
1575066
INSERT
BILLS
-~ BILLS
‘. ONLY:
MAKE KUWAIT
YOUR
SELECTION
1575020
633p0051

Figure 42. Monetary Inserts - Upper Position

- 80

6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

ELECTRONIC
RETAILER

1575035

AUTOMATEN
VERKAUF

0,10 0,50
1 DM 2DM 5DM

15675038

AUTOMATICO
ELECTRONICO

ACEPTA MONEDAS DE
5,10,25y 50
CENTAVOS

1575041

Vielen
Dank

1572014

May, 2000

COINS ONLY:
us.,
AUSTRALIA,
NEW
ZEALAND,
LATIN
AMERICA,
SINGAPORE

COINS
ONLY:
GERMANY

ARGENTINA

GERMANY

Figure 43. Monetary Inserts - Lower Position7

ELECTRONIC
RETAILER

ACCEPTS
ALL
COINS

COINS
ONLY:
UK.

1575049

SUPERMERCADO
ELECTRONICO

Monedas
* Aceptadas

5, 10, 25, 50,
100, 200, 500 Pts

1575039

ELECTRONIC
RETAILER

ACCEPTERAR
ALLA MYNT

1575056

MAQUINA
DE
VENDA

ACEITA
SOMENTE
FICHAS

1575034

SPAIN

COINS
ONLY:
SWEDEN

NO
VALIDATOR,;
TOKENS:
BRAZIL

AUTOMATE
ELECTRONIQUE

TOUTES PIECES
ACCEPTEES

0,50
1F 2F 5F 10F 20F

1575037

MAQUINA
VENDEDORA
ELECTRONICO

Monedas
Aceptadas

.10, 50, $1, $2, $5
Pesos Nuevos

1575040

ELECTRONIC
RETAILER

ACCEPTERAR
ALLA MYNT

1575033

ELEKTRONISCHE
VERKOOPAUTOMAAT

STUKKEN
AANVAARDT
1BF 5BF 20BF
50 BF

6342091

497P0101

COINS
ONLY:
FRANCE

COINS
ONLY:
MEXICO

COINS
ONLY:
SWEDEN

COINS
ONLY:
BELGIUM

81



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

UPPER MONETARY
POSITION

Figure 44, Card Reader and Bill Validator Options

82 6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 44. CARD READER AND BILL VALIDATOR OPTIONS
INDEX DESCRIPTION QTY
1 DOWNSTACK BILL VALIDATOR OPT
2 NUT 8
3 DEBIT CARD READER OPT
4 INSTRUCTION INSERT BACKING PLATE 0,1,2%
5 UPSTACK BILL VALIDATOR OPT
6 MONETARY PANEL WELD ASSEMBLY REF.
*QUANTITY VARIES WITH MONETARY CAPABILITY
TABLE 44A. MONETARY LOCATION OPTIONS
MONETARY WITH
CAPABILITY UPPER LOWER COIN?
COIN - VAL -CARD CARD READER UPSTACK VALIDATOR YES
_ COIN - VAL -CARD DOWNSTACK VALIDATOR . CARD READER | YES
INSERT INSTRUCTIONS BACK-
COIN - VAL UP PLATE (1575011) UPSTACK VALIDATOR YES
: i ‘ ot beames . | INSERT INSTRUCTIONS BACK- |
 COIN-VAL 'DOWNSTACK VALmATOR ‘ "UP PLATE (1575011) | YES
INSERT INSTRUCTIONS BACK-
COIN - CARD UP PLATE (1575011) CARD READER YES
. . bR bEAMEs | INSERTINSTRUCTIONSBACK- | ...
e  CARDREADERR = | ppmamEasmOM) | B
VAL-CARD DOWNSTACK VALIDATOR
VAL- CARD b :  DOWNSTACK VALIDATOR »
COIN ONLY INSERT INSTRUCTIONS BACK- | INSERT INSTRUCTIONS BACK-
UP PLATE (1575011) UP PLATE (1575011)
uar Pamw | INSERT INSTRUCTIONS BACK- | e
INSERT INSTRUCTIONS BACK-
VAL ONLY DOWNSTACK VALIDATOR UP PLATE (1575011)
o | INSERTINSTRUCTIONS BACK- |
. “AEDERADER L upplaEgsoly |
INSERT INSTRUCTIONS BACK-
CARD ONLY UP PLATE (1575011) CARD READER NO
NOTES
ALL ITEMS ARE SECURED WITH FOUR NUTS (P/N 9900081).SHADED ITEMS REPRESENT
ALTERNATE CONFIGURATIONS.
6330064 83

May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 44B. COIN MECH OPTIONS - “DUMB”

PART

NUMBER DESCRIPTION

5900116 | MARS - TRC 6000

5307321 COINTRON 3000

5900096 | COINCO 9340 L

5900096 | COINCO 9340L - BRC

5900112 | MARS - MC5000

6400002 | MARS - TRC 6010 XV - 24V - W/15 PIN PLUG

6400003 | COINCO - 9302 LF - 24 V - W/15 PIN PLUG

5900192 | CONLUX - USLX0041F

5900094 | COINCO 9300 L

TABLE 44C. COIN MECH OPTIONS - “MDB”

PART
NUMBER DESCRIPTION

5900244 | COINCO - USD - G701 "MDB"

5900243 | MARS - TRC6512 "MDB"

5900209 | CONLUX - USLZ - 001 "MDB"

- NOTE
National Vendors does not sell exec. coin mechanisms for the non-domestic
market.
TABLE 44D. BILL VALIDATOR OPTIONS - “SERIAL”
PART
NUMBER DESCRIPTION HARNESS P/N
5900182 VALIDATOR - COINCO BA20SA 1579028
5900248 VALIDATOR - MARS AE2611 - USE 1579028
5900193 VALIDATOR - MARS S2000 - VN2511 - USE 1579028
' 1579032

5900205 VALIDATOR - MARS - VN 2512 - USE 24V 1579031 9989718
5900221 VALIDATOR - COINCO - BA 32 SA - 24V 15790329989718
5900233 VALIDATOR - CONLUX - MKA 2152 - 12B - 120V 1579028
5900234 | VALIDATOR - CONLUX - MKA 2162 - 12B - 24V 9195;99;) f’ 82

84 6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 44E. BILL VALIDATOR OPTIONS - “PULSE”

PART
NUMBER DESCRIPTION HARNESS P/N
1475053 | MAKA VAL - MASK K (NB - 1KB - 400) 1579006
5900198 | VALIDATOR - MARS - S2000 - VN2311 - USE - 110V 1579005
TABLE 44F. BILL VALIDATOR OPTIONS - “MDB”
PART
NUMBER DESCRIPTION HARNESS P/N
5900182 | VALIDATOR - COINCO BA30SA 1579034
5900210 | VALIDATOR - MARS - VN 2512 - USM/500 -
5900234 | VALIDATOR - CONLUX - MKA 2162 - 12B - 24V 1579050
5900247 | VALIDATOR - AE2612 - USM "MDB” -

TABLE 44G. CARD READERS

PART

NUMBER DESCRIPTION HARNESS P/N

1475107 | DEBITEK #V15 - MM - NAT SYSTEM IIL ' 9989631

6331052 | BRACKET - DEBITEK CONTROLLER -

6330064 ’ 85
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

/L 327p0023

Figure 45. Monetary Channel

86 . 6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 45. MONETARY CHANNEL

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 9989755 PCB ASSEMBLY - MAIN CONTROLLER 1
SEE LABEL IC ASSEMBLY 1

1571021 BRACKET - SWITCH - INTERLOCK 1
1211141 SWITCH - 115V

+ 2366135 SWITCH - INTERLOCK - 230V !
6336022 PCB ASSEMBLY - EXECUTIVE INTERFACE 1
6336028 PCB ASSEMBLY - HOT DRINK INTERFACE 1
1571112 COVER - CONTROLLER / INTERFACE PCB 1
4841012 POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - 115V
1571083 POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - UK. - 230 V

8 4521041 POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY -230V !
1701015 POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - 115 V - MEXICO

9 1571032 HOUSING - POWER PANEL 1

10 9983778 TRIAC - 35AMP - 600V 1

6330064
May, 2000

87



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

88

13

114841012}

i

7

633p0005

Figure 46. Power Panel Assembly (Brazil/U.S.)

6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 46. POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY (BRAZIL/U.S.)

INDEX | PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION QTY
- 4841012 POWER PANEL ASSY - DOMESTIC REF
1 1571035 STANDOFF - PCB-3/8 SNAP LOCK 4
2 9989100 INTERFERENCE FILTER 1
3 9900081 NUT #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE *
4 1579017 HARNESS - COIN HANDLING - POWER 1
5 1571040 PLATE & STUD ASSY - POWER - DOM. 1
6 9989042 TRANSFORMER - 115V/23-V PRIMARY, 24V SECONDARY 1
7 9989369 LABEL - N.V. BLACK 1
8 9984165 JUMPER - GROUND WIRE 1
9 9989674 CIRCUIT BREAKER - 4 AMP 1
10 9989672 CIRCUIT BREAKER - 15 AMP 1
11 9984622 SWITCH - SPDT - TOGGLE - 20 AMP 1
12 1579013 HARNESS - POWER PANEL - DOMESTIC 1
13 9989659 PCB ASSEMBLY - DUMB MECH POWER SUPPLY 1
- 5202048 FUSE - 1 AMP (PART OF INDEX NUMBER 13) 1

6330064
May, 2000

89



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

i 1571083 | 6

633P0006

Figure 47. Power Panel Assembly - ARG./AUS./N.Z./U K.

90 ' 6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 47. POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - ARG./AUS/N.Z/UK.

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
- 1571083 POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - UK. REF.
1 1579014 HARNESS - POWER PANEL - INTERNATIONAL 1
2 9989100 INTERFERENCE FILTER 1
3 9900081 NUT - #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE -

4 1579016 JUMPER - TRANSFORMER - INTERNATIONAL 1
5 1571048 PLATE AND STUD ASSEMBLY - POWER - U.K. 1
6 9989042 TRANSFORMER - 115V/230V PRIMARY, 24 V SECONDARY 1
7 9984165 JUMPER - GROUND WIRE 1
8 9989674 CIRCUIT BREAKER - 4 AMP 1
9 9984624 SWITCH - DPST - TOGGLE - 20 AMP 1

6330064
May, 2000

91



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

92

4
\== Bw] :
N2 S

\ BLY LOAD 4

RN TJ [ew
? % )

—1J80
J81 D: o ”-,

'\’:\MN‘*Q%
\
o

GRN/YEL °
7

633P0004

Figure 48. Power Panel Assembly (FR./GER./S.A./SP.)

© 6330064

May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 48. POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY (FR/GER/S.AJ/SP.)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
- 4521041 POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY FR./GER. REF
1 1579014 HARNESS - POWER PANEL - FOREIGN 1
2 9989100 INTERFERENCE FILTER 1
3 9900081 NUT #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE -
4 1579016 JUMPER - TRANSFORMER - FOREIGN 1
5 1571038 PLATE & STUD ASSEMBLY - POWER 1
6 9989042 TRANSFORMER - 115V/230V PRIMARY, 24V SECONDARY 1
7 9984165 JUMPER - GROUND WIRE 1
8 9989674 CIRCUIT BREAKER - 4 AMP 1
9 9984627 CIRCUIT BREAKER/SWITCH - 16 AMP 1

6330064 93
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

633P0003

Figure 49. Power Panel Assembly (MEX.)

94 6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 49. POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY (MEX.)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION . QTY
- 1701015 POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - MEXICO REF
1 1579015 HARNESS - POWER PANEL - MEXICO 1
2 9989100 INTERFERENCE FILTER 1
3 1579020 JUMPER - 120VAC TO TRANSFORMER 1
4 9989034 TRANSFORMER - AUTO - MEXICO 1
5 9900081 NUT #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 1
6 9984165 JUMPER - GROUND WIRE 1
7 1571049 PLATE & STUD ASSEMBLY - POWER - MEXICO 1
8 9989042 TRANSFORMER - 115V/230V PRIMARY, 24V SECONDARY 1
9 9989674 CIRCUIT BREAKER - 4 AMP 1
10 9984624 SWITCH - DPST - TOGGLE - 20 AMP 1

6330064
May, 2000

95



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

18 <

653p0025

Figure 50. Singie Brewer Assembly (No Filter)

96 6330064
May, 2000



4

Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 50. SINGLE BREWER ASSEMBLY (NO FILTER)

INDEX | PART NUMBER ‘ DESCRIPTION QTY
1 6234328 BARREL ASSEMBLY - BREWER (FIGURE 54) REF
2 6234301 BARREL SUPPORT - BREWER 1
3 6234288 BOLT - 1/4-20X 1 1/2 1
4 6234001 RACK ASSEMBLY (FIGURE 56) 2
5 6234271 SHAFT - FLIP STOP 1
6 6234104 BASKET - BREWER 1
7 6234270 ROLLER - STOP 2
8 6234225 SPRING - BREWER 2
9 6234215 WALL ASSEMBLY - REAR 1
10 6234295 SCREW - #8-32 X .38 HHS W/LW 12
11 6234273 SIDEWALL - BREWER 2
12 6234223 PIN-ROLLER - SIDEWALL 2
13 4234308 SHAFT - SWING ARM 1
14 6234289 LOCKNUT - #1/4-20 2
15 6234008 GEAR & CAM ASSEMBLY 1
16 6234220 WALL ASSEMBLY - BOTTOM - FRONT 1
17 6234293 SPACER - SINGLE BREWER 1
18 6234205 SPRING 2

WING ARM Y (INCLUD BER

19 6234200 i HRO(I}J e 25./)XSSEMBL (INC ES INDEX NUM S20 1
20 6234205 EXT. SPRING - SWING ARM 2
21 6234243 SHAFT - RETAINER - .125 DIA 2
22 6234002 SWING ARM ASSEMBLY 1
23 6234240 FUNNEL - COFFEE 1
24 6234375 SEAL - BREWER 1
25 6334019 FILTER SUPPORT - 30 MESH 1
26 6234310 DRIVE CONNECTION - BREWER 1
27 6234303 RETAINING RING - .375 DIA 1
28 6234222 ROLLER - BREWER 2
29 6234803 SPACER - CAM 1
30 6234007 PINION GEAR ASSEMBLY 1

6231197 LABEL - CAUTION: HOT WATER HAZARD (AUS./N.Z./UK./U.S.)

) 6231213 LABEL - CAUTION: HOT WATER HAZARD (GER) .
6232293 LABEL - CAUTION: HOT WATER HAZARD (ARG./MEX./SP.)
6231220 LLABEL - CAUTION: HOT WATER HAZARD (FR.)

6330064

May, 2000

97



ink Center Parts Manual

Hot Dr

Figure 51. Single Brewer Assembly (With Filter)

6330064
May, 2000

98



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 51. SINGLE BREWER ASSEMBLY (WITH FILTER)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
- 6234000 SINGLE BREWER ASSEMBLY - WITH FILTER REF.
1 6234328 BARREL ASSEMBLY - BREWER (FIGURE 54) 1
2 6234301 BARREL SUPPORT - BREWER 1
3 6234288 BOLT - 1/4-201 172 2
4 6234297 BASKET - BREWER PAPER 1
5 6234001 RACK ASSEMBLY - BREWER (FIGURE 56) 1
6 6234215 WALL ASSEMBLY - REAR 1
7 6234271 SHAFT - FLIP STOP 1
8 6234270 ROLLER - STOP 2
9 6234225 SPRING - BREWER 2
10 6234295 SCREW - #8-32 X .38 HHS W/LW 12
1 6234600 PAPER MECHANISM ASSEMBLY (FIGURE 58) 1
12 6234608 SPRING COVER - PAPER MECH 2
13 6234616 SCREW - #10-32 X 3/8 HHS SL W/ EA 4
14 6234223 PIN - ROLLER - SIDEWALL 2
15 6234308 SHAFT - SWING ARM 1
16 6234273 SIDEWALL - BREWER 2
17 6234289 LOCKNUT - #1/4-20 2
18 6234220 WALL ASSEMBLY - BOTTOM FRONT 1
19 6234008 GEAR & CAM ASSEMBLY 1

20 6234293 SPACER - SINGLE BREW 1
21 6234222 ROLLER - BREWER 2
22 6234205 SPRING 1
SWING ARM ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 24
23 6234200 THROUGH 29) ( 1
24 6234243 SHAFT - RETAINER - .125 DIA 2
25 6234205 EXT. SPRING - SWING ARM 2'
26 6234002 SWING ARM ASSEMBLY 1
27 6234240 FUNNEL - COFFEE 1
28 6234375 SEAL - BREWER 1
29 6334019 FILTER SUPPORT - 30 MESH 1
30 6234310 DRIVE CONNECTION - BREWER 1
31 6234303 RETAINING RING - .375 1
32 6234601 RATCHET DRIVE - PAPER MECH. 1
33 6234007 PINION GEAR ASSEMBLY 1

6330064
May, 2000

99



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

20

Figure 52. Dual Brewer Assembly (No Filter)

100 " 6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 52. DUAL BREWER ASSEMBLY (NO FILTER)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
- 6234917 DUAL BREWER ASSEMBLY - NO FILTER - TEA REF
1 6234300 BARREL ASSEMBLY - BREWER (FIGURE 52) 2
2 6234923 BARREL SUPPORT - DUAL BREWER 1
3 6234288 BOLT 1/4-20X 1172 2
4 6234104 BASKET - BREWER 1
5 6234296 TEA BASKET ASSEMBLY (NOT SHOWN) 1
- 6234901 RACK ASSEMBLY - DUAL BREWER (FIGURE 57) 1
6 6234915 REAR WALL ASSEMBLY - DUAL BREWER 1
7 6234924 SHAFT - FLIP STOP - DUAL BREWER 1
8 6234270 ROLLER - STOP 2
9 6234225 SPRING - BREWER 2
10 6234295 SCREW - #8-32 X .38 HHS W/LW 12
11 6234223 PIN - ROLLER - SIDEWALL 1
12 6234914 SHAFT - SWING ARM - DUAL BREWER 2
13 6104220 RETAINING RING 1
14 6234273 SIDEWALL - BREWER 1
15 6234289 LOCKNUT - #1/4-20 2
16 6234919 BOT FRT WALL ASSEMBLY - DUAL BREWER 1
17 6234966 TIME GEAR/CAM ASSEMBLY - DUAL BREWER 1
18 6234944 SPACER - DUAL BREWER 1
19 6234205 EXTERNAL SPRING 2

20 6234905 SWING ARM ASSEMBLY - DUAL BREWER - NO FILTER 1
21 6234243 SHAFT-RETAINER - .125 DIA 2
22 6234205 EXT. SPRING - SWING ARM 2
23 6234906 SWING ARM ASSEMBLY - DUAL BREWER 1
24 6234913 FUNNEL - DUAL BREWER 2
25 6234375 SEAL - BREWER 2
26 6334019 FILTER SUPPORT - 30 MESH 2
27 6234310 DRIVE CONNECTION - BREWER 1
28 6234303 RETAINING RING - .375 DIA 1
29 6234223 PIN-ROLLER - SIDEWALL 1
30 6234222 ROLLER - BREWER 2
31 6234273 SIDEWALL - BREWER 1
32 6234803 SPACER - CAM 1
33 6234009 PINION GEAR ASSEMBLY - DUAL BREWER 1

6330064
May, 2000

101



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

27 =

653p0026

Figure 53. Dual Brewer Assembly (With Filter)

102 ‘ 6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 53. DUAL BREWER ASSEMBLY (WITH FILTER)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
- 6234900 DUAL BREWER ASSEMBLY WITH FILTER REF.
1 6234300 BARREL ASSEMBLY - BREWER (FIGURE 55) 2
2 6234601 RATCHER DRIVE - PAPER MECH. 1
3 6234923 BARREL SUPPORT - DUAL BREWER 1
4 6234009 PINION GEAR ASSEMBLY - DUAL BREWER 1
5 6234288 BOLT - 1/4-20X 1172 2
6 6234297 BASKET - BREWER PAPER 1
- 6234296 TEA BASKET ASSEMBLY (NOT SHOWN) 1
7 6234901 RACK ASSEMBLY - DUAL BREWER (FIGURE 57) 1
8 6234915 REAR WALL ASSEMBLY - DUAL BREWER 1
9 6234924 SHAFT - FLIP STOP - DUAL BREWER 1
10 6234270 ROLLER - STOP 2
11 6234225 SPRING - BREWER 2
12 6234295 SCREW - #8-32 X .38 HHS W/LW 14
13 6234907 PAPER MECHANISM ASSEMBLY - DUAL BREWER (FIGURE 59) 1
14 6234608 SPRING COVER - PAPER MECH 3
15 9900021 SCREW #8-32 X 5/8 RHS A/R
16 6234223 PIN - ROLLER - SIDEWALL 2
17 6234914 SHAFT - SWING ARM - DUAL BREWER 2
18 6104220 RETAINING RING 2
19 6234273 SIDEWALL - BREWER 2

20 6234289 LOCKNUT - #1/4-20 2
21 6234919 BOTTOM FRONT WALL ASSEMBLY - DUAL BREWER 1
22 6234966 TIME GEAR/CAM ASSEMBLY - DUAL BREWER 1
23 6234944 SPACER - DUAL BREWER 1
24 6234222 ROLLER - BREWER 2
25 6234205 SPRING 2
26 3127034 ROLL PIN 1/8 X 13/16 2
97 6234905 SWING ARM ASSEMBLY - W/PAPER (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 1
28 THROUGH 33)
28 6234205 EXT. SPRING - SWING ARM 2
29 6234243 SHAFT - RETAINER - .125 DIA 2
30 6234906 SWING ARM ASSEMBLY - DUAL BREWER 1
31 6234913 FUNNEL - DUAL BREWER 2
32 6234375 SEAL - BREWER 2
33 6334019 FILTER SUPPORT - 30 MESH 2
34 6234310 DRIVE CONNECTION - BREWER 1
35 6234303 RETAINING RING - .375 DIA. 1

6330064
May, 2000

103



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

- 104

10 <

630p0067

Figure 54. Barrel Assembly - Single Brewer

- 6330064

May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 54. BARREL ASSEMBLY - SINGLE BREWER

18

6234207

TUBE-.375IDX .5620D X .75 L

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
- 6234328 BARREL ASSEMBLY - SINGLE BREWER REF
1 6134152 MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY - HOSE-BREW BARREL (INCLUDES 1

INDEX NUMBERS 2 THROUGH 9)
2 6134192 PLUG BREWER MANIFOLD 1
3 6134178 MANIFOLD & INSERT ASSEMBLY - BREWER 1
4 6104193 QUAD RING SEAL 1
5 6204229 DEFLECTOR - MANIFOLD 1
6 6134197 TUBE - AIR JET 1
7 6106107 ROLL PIN 1
8 6134173 SHOULDER SCREW 2
9 6134155 VALVE - MANIFOLD - BREWER BARREL 1
10 6234305 LOWER INSERT ASSEMBLY - BREWER BARREL (INCLUDES 1
INDEX NUMBERS 11 THROUGH 14)
11 6104193 QUAD RIND SEAL 1
12 6234375 SEAL - BREWER 1
13 6104181 L.OWER INSERT BREWER BARREL 1
14 6234302 SCREEN - BREWER BARREL 1
15 6104184 BREWER BARREL 1
16 6104193 QUAD RING SEAL 1
17 6234213 EXTENTION - BREWER BARREL 1
1

6330064
May, 2000

105



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

11

12

Figure 55. Barrel Assembly - Dual Brewer

106 6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 55. BARREL ASSEMBLY - DUAL BREWER

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
) 6234300 BARREL ASSEMBLY - DUAL BREWER REF
. 6234306 MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY - HOSE-BREW BARREL (INCLUDES |

INDEX NUMBERS 2 THROUGH 10)
2 6134192 PLUG BREWER MANIFOLD 1
3 6234207 TUBE - .375ID X .562 0D X .75 L. 1
4 6134178 MANIFOLD & INSERT ASSEMBLY - BREWER 1
5 6104193 QUAD RING SEAL 1
6 6204229 DEFLECTOR - MANIFOLD 1
7 6234304 TUBE - AIR JET 1
8 6106107 ROLL PIN 1
9 6134173 SHOULDER SCREW 2
10 6134155 VALVE - MANIFOLD - BREWER BARREL 1
B £234305 LOWER INSERT ASSEMBLY - BREWER BARREL (INCLUDES .

INDEX NUMBERS 12 THROUGH 15)
12 6104193 QUAD RING SEAL 1
13 6234375 SEAL - BREWER 1
14 6104181 LOWER INSERT BREWER BARREL 1
15 6234302 SCREEN - BREWER BARREL 1
16 6104184 BREWER BARREL 1

6330064
May, 2000

107



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 56. RACK ASSEMBLY - SINGLE BREWER

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
- 6234001 RACK ASSEMBLY - BREWER REF
1 6234222 ROLLER - BREWER 4
) 234116 BASKET HOUSING ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 3 .

THROUGH 6)
3 6234250 BASKET HOUSING & WIPER ASSEMBLY 1
4 6234278 BEARING - RETURN LEVER ROLLER 2
5 6234118 FLAT SPRING - BASKET HOUSING 1
6 6204211 SCREW - #6-32 X 1/4 PHS T/C SS 1
7 6234256 SPRING - FLIP 2
8 6234261 ROLLER LINKAGE ASSEMBLY - RIGHT 1
9 6234275 RACK ASSEMBLY - RIGHT - BREWER 1
10 6234110 SHAFT - FLIP 1
11 6234295 SCREW - #8-32 X .38 HHS W/LW 4
12 6234120 BRACKER ASSEMBLY - RACK 1
13 6234274 RACK ASSEMBLY - LEFT - BREWER 1
14 6234260 ROLLER LINKAGE ASSEMBLY - LEFT 1
15 6234292 RETURN LEVER ROLLER ASSEMBLY 2

Figure 56. Rack Assembly - Single Brewer

108 6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 57. RACK ASSEMBLY - DUAL BREWER

INDEX | PART NUMBER 4 DESCRIPTION QTY
- 6234901 RACK ASSEMBLY - DUAL BREWER REF
1 6234222 ROLLER - BREWER 4
) 6234902 BASKET HOUSING ASSEMBLY - DUAL BREWER (INCLUDES 1

INDEX NUMBERS 3 THROUGH 7)
3 6234281 PIN - BASKET HOUSING - D.B. 1
4 6234928 BASKET HOUSING & WIPER ASSEMBLY 2
5 6234278 BEARING - RETURN LEVER ROLLER 2
6 6234118 FLAT SPRING - BASKET HOUSING 2
7 6204211 SCREW - #6-32 X 1/4 PHS T/C SS 2
8 6234256 SPRING - FLIP 2
9 6234962 ROLLER LINK ASSEMBLY - RIGHT 1
10 6234275 RACK ASSEMBLY - RIGHT 1
11 6234910 SHAFT - FLIP - DUAL BREW 1
12 6234295 SCREW - #8-32 X .38 HHS W/LW 4
13 6234926 BRKT ASSEMBLY - RACK - DUAL BREW 1
14 6234274 RACK ASSEMBLY - LEFT 1
15 6234958 ROLLER LINK ASSEMBLY - LEFT 1
16 6234292 RETURN LEVER ROLLER ASSEMBLY 2

Figure 57. Rack Assembly - Dual Brewer

6330064 : ' 109
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

Figure 58. Paper Mechanism Assembly - Single Brewer

110 6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 58. PAPER MECHANISM ASSEMBLY - SINGLE BREWER

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
- 6234600 PAPER MECHANISM ASSEMBLY - SINGLE BREWER REF
6234626 PAPER MECH. HOUSING 1
2 6234612 SHAFT - PAPER MECH. 2
3 6234614 COMPRESSION SPRING - PAPER MECH SHAFT (NOT PART OF 2
ASSEMBLY)
4 6234628 WASHER-PAPER MECH. 2
5 6234620 ROLLER END CAP - PAPER MECH 4
6 6234619 PAPER ROLLER EXTRUSION 1
7 6234603 ROLLER DRIVE - PAPER MECH 1
8 6234634 TUBE-6108089 - .50 LG. 2
9 6234615 SPRING - PAPER MECH RATCHET 1
10 6234607 RATCHET - PAPER MECH. 2

6330064
May, 2000

1



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

Figure 59. Paper Mechanism Assembly - Dual Brewer

112 : ' 6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 59. PAPER MECHANISM ASSEMBLY - DUAL BREWER

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
_ 6234907 PAPER MECHANISM ASSEMBLY - DUAL BREWER REF
1 6234626 PAPER MECH. HOUSING 1
2 6234948 BRACKER ASSEMBLY - PAPER MECH (NOT PART OF ASSEMBLY)

6234612 SHAFT - PAPER MECH. 2
4 234614 COMPRESSION SPRING - PAPER MECH SHAFT (NOT PART OF )

ASSEMBLY)

5 6234628 WASHER - PAPER MECH. 2
6 6234620 ROLLER END CAP - PAPER MECH 4
7 6234619 PAPER ROLLER EXRUSION 1
8 6234603 ROLLER DRIVE - PAPER MECH 1
9 6234634 TUBE-6108090 - .50 LG 2
10 6234615 SPRING - PAPER MECH RATCHET 1
11 6234607 RATCHER - PAPER MECH 2
12 6234942 PIN - PAPER MECH - DUAL BREW 2

6330064 ' 113
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

Figure 60. Brewer Drive Assembly

114 6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 60. BREWER DRIVE ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
6334005 BREWER DRIVE ASSEMBLY - SINGLE - 115 V (INCLUDES INDEX
) NUMBERS 1 - 6) - BRZ./MEX./U.S. |
£334002 BREWER DRIVE ASSEMBLY - SINGLE - 230 V (INCLUDES INDEX
. NUMBERS 1 - 6) ARG./FR/GER/N.Z./SP./UK.
1 6234510 PANEL MOUNTING - BREWER 1
2 6234294 MOUNTING BRACKET - BREWER 2
3 1451097 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 HEX HD TF. - BLACK BRACKET 10
4 6234310 DRIVE CONNECTION - BREWER 1
5 6234303 RETAINING RING - 375 DIA. 1
€334007 SWITCH/MOTOR ASSEMBLY - 115V (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS
] 7 THROUGH 17) (U.S.) .
€334001 SWITCH/MOTOR ASSEMBLY - 230 V(INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS
7 THROUGH 17) (ARG./FR/GER./N.Z./SP./U.K.)
7 1217159 #4-40 KEPS NUT (2 EACH SWITCH)
6234279 SWITCH - BREWER
0 9988208 CAPACITOR - MOTOR RUN - 17 yF (115V) .
9988209 CAPACITOR - MOTOR RUN - 4.5 uF (230V)
10 1217160 SCREW, #4-40 X 5.8 RHS (2 EACH SWITCH) 6
11 6239016 HARNESS - SWITCH - BREWER 1
12 9985887 BUSHING - STRAIN RELIEF 1
R 6334012 MOTOR - BREWER - 115V (U.S.) |
6334011 MOTOR - BREWER - 230V (ARG./FR/GER./N.Z./SP./U K.)
14 3157060 SCREW, #8-32 X .31 HEX HD - T/F - W/LOCKING SERRATIONS 2
15 6334018 HOUSING - SWITCHES AND BREWER MOTOR 1
16 4245186 SCREW, #8-32 X 1/4 PHS -T/F 4
17 6234515 SWITCH - ACTUATOR 1

6330064

May, 2000

115



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

623P0107

Figure 61. Brewer Exhaust Filter Locator and Bracket Assembly

- 116

- 6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 61. BREWER EXHAUST FILTER LOCATOR AND BRACKET ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 6237354 HOSE ASSEMBLY - EXHAUST - COFFEE CHUTE 1
2 6237353 FILTER - EXHAUST - CHUTE 1
3 6234979 LOCATOR AND BRACKET ASSY - DUAL BREWER OPT
4 6237352 LOCATOR AND BRACKET ASSY - SINGLE BREWER OPT

6330064
May, 2000

117



ink Center Parts Manual

Hot Dr

Figure 62. Mixing Bowl Ventilation Assembly

6330064
May, 2000

118



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 62. MIXING BOWL VENTILATION ASSEMBLY

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION . QTY

REAR VENT ASSEMBLIES (FIGURE 63) -

FRONT VENT ASSEMBLIES (FIGURE 65) -

3 6237355 HOSE - EXHAUST - 29.5 INCH LONG 1

- 6137157 COUPLING - VENT HOSE (USE WITH INDEX NUMBER 3) 1
6231555 BRACKET, BLOWER & COVER ASSEMBLY - 115V

) 6331039 BRACKET, BLOWER & COVER ASSEMBLY - 230 V (FIGURE 64) !

6330064
May, 2000

119



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

3 (dual condiment only)
g

\(@4————— 3 (without sixth product or

with dual condiment)

; %/ 4 (dual condiment only)

3 (dual condiment only)

|

g

\(@4———— 3 (sixth product not present)

; @/ 4 (dual condiment only)

| 2
(sixth product
not present)
6

)
3 (dual condiment only)
&

\%4——— 3 (sixth product not present)

; %/ 4 (dual condiment only)

(sixth product

®/ not present)
6

Figure 63. Rear Vent Assemblies

120 6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 63. REAR VENT ASSEMBLIES

INDEX | PART NUMBER " DESCRIPTION QTY
1 6247008 VENT SHELF - DUAL FRESH BREW -
2 6237335 VINYL CAP - 1.00 LD X .50 LONG - .38 HOLE 2
3 6237336 VENT - EXTENSION - SUGAR/LIGHTENER
VENT - SHE
4 6337109 LF - SINGLE FRESH BREW (OPT)
PLUG - CENTER PULL - .56 (USE WHEN INTERNATIONAL COFFEE
5 6237303 S NOT PRESENT) OPT.
6 6267301 VENT - SHELF - FREEZE DRY (OPT)
TABLE 63A. AVAILABLE ASSEMBLIES
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION INDEX | QTY
5 T
6337111 VENT ASSEMBLY - REAR - DUAL F.B. - NO 6TH PRODUCT ? i
7] 1
6337112 | VENT ASSEMBLY -REAR - DUAL F.B. - WITH 6TH PRODUCT
3 3
6337113 VENT ASSEMBLY - REAR - DUAL F.B. - DUAL CONDIMENT 1 2
2 1
6337114 | VENT ASSEMBLY - REAR - FB.- NO 6TH PRODUCT @rae

VENT ASSEMBLY - REAR - F.B. - WITH 6TH PRODUCT

6337115

l\l»—nwm

6337116 | VENT ASSEMBLY - REAR - F.B. - DUAL CONDIMENT o
5
6337107 VENT ASSEMBLY - REAR - E.D. - WITH 6TH PRODUCT ::
8
6337106 | VENT ASSEMBLY - REAR - ED. - NO 6TH PRODUCT
6337108 VENT ASSEMBLY - REAR - F.D. - DUAL CONDIMENT 1 2
8 1
6330064 ' 121

May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

623p0070

Figure 64. Bracket, Blower, and Cover Assembly

6330064

May, 2000

122



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 64. BRACKET, BLOWER, AND COVER ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

6231555 BRACKET, BLOWER, AND COVER ASSEMBLY (U.S.)

- 6331039 BRACKET, BLOWER, AND COVER ASSEMBLY (ARG./AUS./FR./ OPT

GER./N.Z./S.A./SP.)

1 6231074 GUARD - BLOWER MOTOR 1

2 1437204 SCREW - #8-10 X .38 HEX HD.TF 2

3 1451097 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 HEX HD.TF-BL 2

4 6231553 TIE DOWN - BLOWER ASSEMBLY 2

5 9989676 JUMPER - BLOWER 1

6 6231550 BRACKET ASSEMBLY - BLOWER MOUNTING (U.S.) 1

7 6237340 FILTER - EXHAUST BLOWER 1

8 6237342 HOUSING - EXHAUST BLOWER 1

9 6237305 VINYL CAP - 1.25 I.D (FREEZE DRY APPLICATIONS) 1

10 6231548 BLOWER ASSEMBLY - 120V (U.S.) .
6401088 BLOWER ASSEMBLY - 230V (ARG./AUS./FR./GER./N.Z./S.A./SP.)

11 6502097 BUSHING #0CB-500 1

6330064
May, 2000

123



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

A - USED WHEN 6TH PRODUCT IS PRESENT
B - USED WHEN 6TH PRODUCT IS NOT PRESENT
C - USED WHEN DUAL CONDIMENT IS PRESENT

DUAL
FRESH BREWED

SINGLE
FRESH BREWED

FREEZE DRIED ! ! '
!
1 |
o B

Figure 65. Front Vent Assemblies

124

633P0057

6330064
May, 2000

.



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 65. FRONT VENT ASSEMBLIES

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 6337082 CAP - END VENT 3
) 337059 TUBE - EXTENSION - 2 INGREDIENT (USE WITH DUAL CONDI- ]

MENT ONLY)
3 6237301 PLUG - CENTER PULL - .93 (USE WITH DUAL CONDIMENT ONLY) | -
4 6337049 TUBE - EXTENSION - SILICONE ;
5 - 6237337 HOSE - EXHAUST - 18” LONG ]
6 6137157 COUPLING - VENT HOSE -
7 6337044 VENT - SUGAR/LIGHTENER ADAPTOR }
8 6337093 PLUG - HOLE - 7/8 DIAMETER -
6337092 VENT - DUAL FRESH BREW - STANDARD CONDIMENT
? 6337096 VENT SHELF - DUAL FRESH BREW - DUAL CONDIMENT )
6337091 VENT - SHELF - SINGLE FRESH BREW - STANDARD CONDIMENT
10 6337095 VENT - SHELF - SINGLE FRESH BREW - DUAL CONDIMENT )
" 6337090 VENT - F.D. - STANDARD CONDIMENT
= 6337094 VENT - F.D. - DUAL CONDIMENT )

6330064 ' 125
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 65A. AVAILABLE ASSEMBLIES

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION INDEX | QTY
T 3
3 1
6337102 VENT ASSEMBLY - DUAL F.B. - NO 6TH PRODUCT ‘7‘ ‘1‘
g 1
9 1
1 T
6337101 VENT ASSEMBLY - DUAL E.B. - WITH 6TH PRODUCT 7 1
5 i
1 3
2 1
3 1
6337105 VENT ASSEMBLY - DUAL F. B. - DUAL CONDIMENT 3 3
7 1
g 1
9 T
T 7
6337100 VENT ASSEMBLY - SINGLE EB. - NO 6TH PRODUCT f: f
’ . ' 3 1
1
1 2
4 6
6337099 VENT ASSEMBLY - SINGLE F.B. - WITH 6TH PRODUCT 7 1
g i
10 1
6337104 | VENT ASSEMBLY - SINGLEE. B. - DUAL CONDIMENT
F ‘ 8 i
— 1 2
3 i
4
6337098 VENT ASSEMBLY - E.D. - NO 6TH PRODUCT _ f
8 1
11 1
T 7
. o . . 4 7
6337097 | VENT ASSEMBLY - F.D. - WITH 6TH PRODUCT 7 i
BT i
126 © 6330064

May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 65A. AVAILABLE ASSEMBLIES (CONTINUED)

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION INDEX | QTY

1 2

2 2

2 1

6337103 VENT ASSEMBLY - F.D. - DUAL CONDIMENT 4 5

7 1

8 1

1

6330064
May, 2000

127



653p0046

Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

Figure 66. Water Supply - With Everpure Water Filter Option

6330064
May, 2000

128



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 66. WATER SUPPLY - WITH EVERPURE WATER FILTER OPTION

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QrY

. 3158061 VALVE ASSEMBLY - WATER INLET - U.S. )
6408003 VALVE ASSEMBLY - WATER INLET (ARG./FR./GER./N.Z./SP./UK.)
6408025 FILTER HEAD ASSEMBLY - EVERPURE - 115V (INCLUDES INDEX

) NUMBERS 1 AND 3 THROUGH 6) (U.S.) )
6408026 FILTER HEAD ASSEMBLY - EVERPURE - 230V (INCLUDES INDEX

NUMBERS 1 AND 3 THROUGH 6) (ARG./FR.//GER./N.Z./SP./UK.)

3 6408119 MALE CONNECTOR - BRASS #4-4 FBI 12-B PARKER 1

4 6408117 BUSHING - 1/4 X 3/8 - BRASS - 209P-6-4 1

5 3158023 BRACKET - MOUNTING - WATER FILTER #3046 44 1

6 6408134 FILTER HEAD - EVERPURE #9257-12 1

7 6118071 CARTRIDGE - WATER FILTER #9604-12 EVERPURE 1

6330064
May, 2000

129



ink Center Parts Manual

Hot Dr

653p0047

w mpw
M mn%wng [ myw/m_
m

Figure 67. Water Supply - With Cuno Water Filter Option

6330064

May, 2000

- 130



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 67. WATER SUPPLY - WITH CUNO WATER FILTER OPTION

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION . QTY
) 3158061 VALVE ASSEMBLY - WATER INLET - U.S. )
6408003 " | VALVE ASSEMBLY - WATER INLET (ARG./FR./GER./N.Z./SP./UK.)

FILTER HEAD ASSEMBLY - CUNO - 115V (INCLUDES INDEX NUM-
BERS 1 AND 3 THROUGH 7) (U.S.)

FILTER HEAD ASSEMBLY - CUNO - 115V (INCLUDES INDEX NUM-

6338018

6338019 BERS 1 AND 3 THROUGH 7) (ARG./FR./GER./N.Z./SP./U K.)
3 6408119 MALE CONNECTOR - BRASS #4-4 FBI 12-B PARKER 1
4 6408117 BUSHING - 1/4 X 3/8 - BRASS - 209P-6-4 1
5 6408113 BALL VALVE - 3/8" - TTC 1
6 ! 6408115 BRACKET - CUNO WATER FILTER HEAD #69682-31 MODEL CFS570 1
7 6408114 FILTER HEAD - CUNO #68375-01 1
8 6338015 WATER FILTER - CUNO - HOT - 12/CD MODEL CD-71 1

6330064 131
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

634p0017

Figure 68. Water Supply - With Hydrolife Option

6330064
May, 2000

132



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 68. WATER SUPPLY - WITH HYDROLIFE OPTION

INDEX | PART NUMBER . DESCRIPTION QTY
1 6408119 MALE CONNECTOR - BRASS #4-4 - FBI 2-B 1
2 6408117 BUSING - 1/4 X 3/8 - BRASS - 209P-6-4 1
3 6338027 HEAD - BRACKET ASSEMBLY 1
4 6408028 HOUSING, CARTRIDGE "O" RING 1
5 - HOUSING (NOT AVAILABLE SEPERATELY) 1
6 - "O" RING (NOT AVAILABLE SEPERATELY) 1
7 6408027 WATER FILTER CARTRIDE - HYDROLIFE 1
3158061 VALVE ASSEMBLY - WATER INLET - 115V
8 6408003 VALVE ASSEMBLY - WATER INLET - UK. - 230V !

6330064 ' 133
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

653p0045

Figure 69. Water Supply - Without Water Filter Option

134 6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

" TABLE 69. WATER SUPPLY - WITHOUT WATER FILTER OPTION
INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 6338017 TUBING - INLET LINE - NO FILTER
6331040 BRACKET/INLET VALVE ASSEMBLY (MEX./U.S.) AINCLUDES
) INDEX NUMBERS 1 - 5)
6331038 BRACKET/INLET VALVE ASSEMBLY (ARG./FR/GER./N.Z./SP./
U.K.) INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 1 - 5)
3 6231501 SUPPORT - INLET WATER VALVE
4 3158061 VALVE ASSEMBLY - WATER INLET (U.S.)
6408003 VALVE ASSEMBLY - WATER INLET (ARG./FR./GER/N.Z/SP./UK.)
6231503 ADAPTER - 3/8-1/4 #120B 06 X 0
6 3108048 VALVE WATER - CONBRACO #57-001-
7 6408119 MALE CONNECTOR - BRASS - #4-4-FBI12

6330064
May, 2000

135



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

/

\~

N
~ . o 2
10 il ;
11 ,
| 6 /
7 HIDDEN
633p0052

8 HIDDEN

Figure 70. Hot Water Tank Assembly

136 ' 6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 70. HOT WATER TANK ASSEMBLY

LID ASSEMBLY - FINAL - HW.T.

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
6338044 WATER TANK ASSEMBLY - 115V
) 6338045 WATER TANK ASSEMBLY - 230V !
1 6238026 GASKET - VULCANIZED - WATER TANK 1
2 6338003 THERMOSTAT ASSEMBLY - AUTO RESET 1
3 6238112X ;'ITA;I\Z; ASSEMBLY - HW.T. - 115V (INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING 5 OPT.
4 6238113 VALVE - MOUNTING PLATE & STUD ASSEMBLY 1
6338053 VALVE - 120V - HW.T.
i 6238116X VALVE ASSEMBLY - HWT -230V !
- 6338054 VENT - ELBOW - SIEBE K72876 1
- 6238074 "O" RING - .48 ID X .10 (NOT SHOWN) 1
- 9900081 NUT - #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE (NOT SHOWN) 1
6 6238075 COVER - FRONT - WATER TANK 1
7 6238137 INSULATION - TOP - HOT WATER TANK (NOT SHOWN) 1
8 6238136 INSULATION - BOTTOM - HOT WATER TANK (NOT SHOWN) 1
6338041 HEATER - 1250W - 120V
? 6338042 HEATER - 2000W - 230V !
10 6238042 GASKET - HEATER 1
6338007 WELD ASSEMBLY - WATER TANK - 115V (SHOWN) (NOTE: THIS
1" ASSEMBLY HAS A SINGLE OVERFLOW OUTLET) |
6338008 WELD ASSEMBLY - WATER TANK - 230V (NOTE: THIS ASSEM-
BLY HAS TWO OVERFLOW OUTLETS) ;
12 6338046 1

6330064
May, 2000

137



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

@ 5
363P0055

138 " 6330064
May, 2000

Figure 71. Water Tank Lid Assembly




Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 71. WATER TANK LID ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
- 6338046 LID ASSEMBLY - FINAL - HW.T. -
1 6238084 SWITCH - LEVER - 10 GRAM 2
2 6238068 BRACKET - MOUNTING - SWITCH 1
3 6124073 RETAINING RING REINFE. E TYP.156 1
4 6338049 SHAFT - FLOAT 1
5 6508033 FLOAT - WATER TANK 1
6 6338047 WELD ASSEMBLY - COVER - LG. INLET - W.T. 1
7 6138287 O RING 2
8 6338051 SENSOR - TEMPERATURE - HW.T. 1
9 6338050 BEARING - LID - HOT WATER TANK 1
10 6138183 ACTUATOR - SWITCH 1

6330064
May, 2000

139



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

Figure 72. Valve Assembly - Hot Water Tank

140 ' 6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 72. VALVE ASSEMBLY - HOT WATER TANK

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
6238112 VALVE ASSEMBLY, HOT WATER TANK (BRZ./MEX./U.S.)
1 6238116 VALVE ASSEMBLY, HOT WATER TANK (ARG./AUS./FR./GER./N.Z./ REF
S.A./SP/UK.)
6238111 VALVE - HOT WATER TANK - PUR-EATON GS-56 (BRZ./MEX./U.S.)
1 VALVE - HOT WATER TANK - 230 V (ARG./AUS./FR./GER./N.Z./S.A./ 1
6238115 SP/UK.)
2 9900081 NUT - #8-32 2
3 6238196 RETAINER - TUBE 1
4 6118106 TUBING - PLASTIC 1/4 0D X 1/8 ID 3.5”
5 6238074 "O" RING - .48 IDX.10 1
6 6238113 VALVE MOUNTING PLATE AND STUD ASSEMBLY 1

6330064

May, 2000

141



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

623P0075

Figure 73. Bean Window Assemblies

142 - 6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 73. BEAN WINDOW ASSEMBLIES

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 6237519 DUAL BEAN WINDOW ASSEMBLY - FINAL (FIGURE 74) (U.S.) OPT.
6337007 DUAL BEAN WINDOW ASSEMBLY - FINAL (FIGURE 74) (GER.) OPT.

2 6237520 SINGLE BEAN WINDOW ASSEMBLY - FINAL (FIGURE 75) (U.S.) OPT.
6337006 ‘SA‘I[I;ISG/LI;-];]?NE;TS“QI/\ISI;?XKA)SSEMBLY FINAL (FIGURE 75) (ARG./ OPT.

3 6237098 SPRING - BEAN WINDOW OPT.

6330064
May, 2000

143



ink Center Parts Manual

Hot Dr

623P0143

\/

Figure 74. Dual Bean Window Assembly

May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 74. DUAL BEAN WINDOW ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

] 6237519 DUAL BEAN WINDOW ASSEMBLY - FINAL (U.S.) REF
6337007 DUAL BEAN WINDOW ASSEMBLY - FINAL - 230V (GER.)

1 6337005 COVER - BALLAST (GER.) 1

2 4301230 SPACER - .500 LG. X .50 DIA. (GER.) 2

3 6337009 BRACKET - LIGHT - DUAL BEAN WINDOW (PART OF INDEX 6) 1

4 3157060 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 HEX W/HD. SLOTTED - T/F - ZINC PL 2

5 6237530 BEAN WINDOW ASSEMBLY - DUAL 1
237514 BRACKET AND BALLAST ASSEMBLY (SHOWN EXPLODED FOR

] CLARITY) - 115V |
337042 BRACKET AND BALLAST ASSEMBLY - DUAL - 230V (SHOWN

EXPLODED FOR CLARITY)

9900081 NUT, #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 2
6237512 STOP - BEAN WINDOW 1
9900118 SCREW #8-32 X 3/8 PHS 2

10 6222011 TWIN TUBE - FLUORESCENT LAMP 1

6330064
May, 2000

145



‘Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

623P0077

Figure 75. Single Bean Window Assembly - U.S.

146 6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 75. SINGLE BEAN WINDOW ASSEMBLY - U.S.

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
- 6237520 SINGLE BEAN WINDOW ASSEMBLY - FINAL (U.S.) REF
1 6237513 BRACKET AND BALLAST ASSEMBLY (SHOWN EXPLODED FOR 1
CLARITY) (U.S.)
2 9900118 SCREW, #8-32 X 3/8 PHS 2
3 3157060 SCREW, #8-32 X .31 HEX W/HD SLOTTED 2
4 6237528 BEAN WINDOW ASSEMBLY - SINGLE 1
5 9900081 NUT, #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 2
6 6237512 STOP - BEAN WINDOW 1
7 6222011 TWIN TUDE - FLUORESCENT LAMP 1

6330064
May, 2000

147



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

Figure 76. Single Bean Window Assembly - ARG./AUS./FR./N.A./S.A./SP./U.K

6330064
May, 2000

148



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 76. SINGLE BEAN WINDOW ASSEMBLY - ARGJ/AUSJ/FRJ/N.AJS.A/SPJUK

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
- 6337006 SINGLE BEAN WINDOW ASSEMBLY - FINAL - 230V REF
1 9900118 SCREW #8-32 X 3/8 PHS 6
) 6337008 gllis\élxKg’l; LIGHT - SINGLE BEAN WINDOW - 230V (PART OF 1
3 6337041 BRACKET & BALLAST ASSEMBLY - SINGLE - 230V 1
4 9900081 NUT #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 6
5 6237528 BEAN WINDOW ASSY-SINGLE 1
6 3157060 SCREW-#8-32 X .31 HEX W/ HD. SLOTTED-T/F-ZINC PL 2
7 6237512 STOP-BEAN WINDOW 1
8 6222011 TWIN TUBE-FLUORESCENT LAMP CF5DS/827, 30/CS, SYL#203250 1

6330064 ‘ 149
May, 2000 :



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

- 6330064
May, 2000

150



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 77. CANISTER USAGE

CANISTER
cavisren | peran m— o | Aoy
: NUMBER
CHOCOLATE 6237447
SOUP 6237448
SUGAR SUBSTITUTE 6237450
LIGHTENER 6237446
SUGAR o 6237449

| SOLUBLE PRODUCT (SINGLE CONDIMENT
“OPTIONS)

LIGHTENER (DUAL CONDIMENT OPTIONS )

6237448

INSTANT TEA (SINGLE CONDIMENT OPTIONS) 6237450

1

1

1

1

1
o
6237446

1

1

SUGAR (DUAL CONDIMENT OPTIONS) 6237449

| FREEZE DRY DECAF OR COFFEE 1 6237445

bl

KRR e e e A e e A St ot s

FRESH BREW DECAF - PRE-GROUND 1 6337023

| BEAN DECAF OR COFFEE (WITH 2 GRINDERS
ONLY) '

FRESH BRBW TEA - LOW CAPACITY

BEAN DECAF OR COFFEE (WITH 2 GRINDERS AND
WINDOW)

6237421

6237423

81 | FREEZE DRY DECAF OR COFFEE 1 6237445

BEAN DECAF OR COFFEE (WITH SINGLE GRINDER

8 | AND WINDOW) 1 6237422

J 8 | PRE-GROUND COFFEE (NO WINDOW) 1 6337022
87 | FRESH BREW TEA - HIGH CAPACITY 1 6237420

1

90 6237424

NOTE:DUAL AND SINGLE CONDIMENT OPTIONS ARE AVAILABLE AT ALL CANISTER POSITIONS
EXCEPT WHEN 6TH PRODUCT IS BEING USED AT POSITION F.

6330064 - 151
May, 2000



ink Center Parts Manual

Hot Dr

Figure 78. Canister Assembly 6237447

6330064
May, 2000

152



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 78. CANISTER ASSEMBLY 6237447

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
- 6237447 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - CHOCOLATE -
1 6237023 LID - CANISTER 1
2 6237439 SLEEVE - CANISTER 1
3 6237108 SPRING - THUMPER 1
4 6237177 BASE - CANISTER - THUMPER 1
5 6237019 ALUMINUM "POP" RIVET - .187 DIA 2
6 6237080 NOZZLE - DISPENSING - FD. COFFEE 1
7 6237046 PLUG - AUGER 1
8 6237178 AUGER AND SHAFT ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES THE NEXT 3 ITEMS) 1
- 6237015 AUGER-CANISTER 1
- 6237025 RETAINING RING-"E"-.500 1
- 6337016 SHAFT-AUGER-LONG 1
9 6337020 CLIP - SPRING 1
10 9900415 RETAINING RING REINF E TYP.1 2
11 6237116 WAHER - SEAL - WEAR PLATE 2
12 6237167 SHAFT - CANISTER 1
13 6237053 FASTENER - PUSH IN 1
14. 6237014 BEARING - CANISTER 1
15 6237181 MIXING WHEEL 1

6330064
May, 2000

153



ink Center Parts Manual

Hot Dr

623p0080

Figure 79. Canister Assembly 6237448

© 6330064

- 154

May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 79. CANISTER ASSEMBLY 6237448

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
- 6237448 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - SOUP/6TH PRODUCT -
1 6237023 LID - CANISTER 1
2 6237108 SPRING - THUMPER 1
3 6237177 BASE - CANISTER - THUMPER 1
4 6237019 ALUMINUM "POP" RIVET - .187 DIA 2
5 6237080 NOZZLE - DISPENSING - CANISTER 1
6 6237046 PLUG - AUGER 1
7 6237178 AUGER AND SHAFT ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES THE NEXT 3 ITEMS) 1
- 6237015 AUGER-CANISTER 1
- 6237025 RETAINING RING-"E"-.500 1
- 6337016 SHAFT-AUGER-LONG 1
8 6237020 CLIP - SPRING 1
9 9900415 RETAINING RING REINF E TYP.1 2
10 6237116 WASHER - SEAL - WEAR PLATE 2
11 6237167 SHAFT - CANISTER 1
12 6237053 FASTENER - PUSH IN 1
13 6237014 BEARING - CANISTER 1
14 6237181 MIXING WHEEL 1

6330064
May, 2000

155



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

623P0081

Figure 80. Canister Assembly 6237446

156 6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 80. CANISTER ASSEMBLY 6237446

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

; 6237446 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - LIGHTENER -

6237023 LID - CANISTER 1
2 6237176 SPRING - THUMPER 1

6237106 NOZZLE - DISPENSING - CANISTER 1
A 6237180 PLUG AND AUGER ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 5 .

AND 6)

6237046 PLUG - AUGER 1

6237179 AUGER ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES THE NEXT 3 ITEMS) 1
) 6237025 RETAINING RING-"E"-.500 1
- 6237129 AUGER-CANISTER 1
- 6337016 SHAFT-AUGER-LONG 1
7 6237020 CLIP - SPRING 1
8 9900415 RETAINING RING REINF E TYP.1 2
9 6237116 WASHER - SEAL - WEAR PLATE 2
10 6237167 SHAFT - CANISTER 1
11 6237053 FASTENER - PUSH IN 1
12 6237014 BEARING - CANISTER 1
13 6237181 MIXING WHEEL 1

6330064
May, 2000

157



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

Figure 81. Canister Assembly 6237445

6330064
May, 2000

158



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 81. CANISTER ASSEMBLY 6237445

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
- 6237445 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - FREEZE DRY COFFEE -
1 6237023 LID - CANISTER 1
2 6237176 BASE - CANISTER 1
3 6237080 NOZZLE - DISPENSING - CANISTER 1
4 6237178 AUGER AND SHAFT ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES THE NEXT 3 ITEMS) 1
- 6237015 AUGER-CANISTER 1
- 6237025 RETAINING RING-"E"-.500 1
- 6337016 SHAFTI-AUGER-LONG 1
5 6337020 CLIP - SPRING 1
6 9900415 RETAINING RING REINF TYP.1 2
7 6237116 WASHER - SEAL - WEAR PLATE 2
8 6237167 SHAFT - CANISTER 1
9 6237053 FASTNER - PUSH IN 1
10 6237014 BEARING - CANISTER 1
11 6237181 MIXING WHEEL 1

6330064

May, 2000

159



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

653p0044

Figure 82. Canister Assembly 6337023

160 6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 82. CANISTER ASSEMBLY 6337023

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
_ 6337023 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - DECAF - FRESH BREW -
1 6237069 LID - CANISTER 1
2 6337025 SLEEVE - CAN. 1
3 6237019 ALUMINUM "POP" RIVET - .187 DIA 8
4 6237014 BEARING - CANISTER 1
5 6337021 CANISTER BASE 1
6 6237063 NOZZLE - DISPENSING - CANISTER 1
7 6237095 AUGER AND SHAFT ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES THE NEXT 3 ITEMS) 1
- 6237025 RETAINING RING-"E"-.500 1
) 6237045 AUGER-CANISTER-COFFEE 1
- 6237097 SHAFT-AUGER 1
8 6337020 CLIP - SPRING 1

9900415 RETAINING RING - REINFORCED "E" TYPE - .156 2
10 6237116 WASHER - SEAL - WEAR PLATE 2
11 6337032 SHAFT - CANISTER - COFFEE 1
N 6337030 MIXING WHEEL ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 10 .

THROUGH 12)

13 6237019 ALUMINUM "POP" RIVET - .187 DIA 2
14 6337087 EXTENSION - WHEEL - F.B. 2
15 6337086 MIXING WHEEL - F.B. COFFEES 1
16 6237020 SPRING - GROUND COFFEE 1

6330064 - 161
May, 2000



ink Center Parts Manual

Hot Dr

4 P
\ s

/
\\
4 /\
N2 /) ) /

)

-

O

-~
i
/

~/

'/

623P0084

Figure 83. Canister Assembly 6237421

6330064
May, 2000

162



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 83. CANISTER ASSEMBLY 6237421

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
- 6237421 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - DECAF BEAN -
1 6237069 LID - CANISTER 1
2 6237068 SLEEVE - CANISTER 1
3 6237518 STIFFENER - HINGE PLATE 1
4 6237087 WINDOW INSERT - CANISTER 1
5 6237053 FASTENER - PUSH IN ' 4
6 6237064 CANISTER BASE 1
7 6237049 SCREW, #8-16 X .25 - SLTD - PHS 1
8 6237050 SCREW, #8-16 X .44 - SLTD - FLHD 2
9 6237288 GASKET - GRINDER 1
10 6237031 NOZZLE 1
11 6237095 AUGER AND SHAFT ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES THE NEXT 3 ITEMS) 1
- 6237025 RETAINING RING-"E"-.500 1
- 6237045 AUGER-CANISTER-COFFEE 1
- 6237097 SHAFT-AUGER 1
12 6337020 CLIP - SPRING 1
13 6237014 BEARING - CANISTER 1
14 6237019 ALUMINUM "POP" RIVER - .187 DIA 8
15 6237517 HINGE PLATE - BEAN WINDOW 1

6330064
May, 2000

163



653p0043

Figure 84. Canister Assembly 6237423

6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 84. CANISTER ASSEMBLY 6237423

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
R 6237423 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - LEAF TEA - LOW CAPACITY R
1 6237069 LID - CANISTER 1
2 6337027 SLEEVE - CAN. - DECAF COFFEE 1
3 6237062 CANISTER BASE 1
4 6237053 FASTENER - PUSH IN 1
5 6237080 NOZZLE - DISPENSING - CANISTER 1
6 6237095 AUGER AND SHAFT ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES THE NEXT 3 ITEMS) 1
- 6237025 RETAINING RING-"E"-.500 1
- 6237045 AUGER-CANISTER-COFFEE 1
- 6237097 SHAFT-AUGER 1
7 6337020 CLIP - SPRING 1

6237014 BEARING - CANISTER 1

6330064
May, 2000

165



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

634p0026

Figure 85. Canister Assembly 6337022

- 166 - 6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 85. CANISTER ASSEMBLY 6337022

THUMPER SPRING - GROUND COFFEE

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
- 6337022 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - COFFEE - FRESH BREW -
1 6237066 LID - CANISTER 1
2 6337024 SLEEVE - CAN. - PUNCHED - PRE GROUND COFFEE 1
3 6237019 ALUMINUM "POP: RIVETS - .187 DIA 8
4 6237014 BEARING - CANISTER 1
5 6337021 CANISTER BASE - E.B. COFFEE 1
6 6237063 NOZZLE - DISPENSING - CANISTER 1
7 6237095 AUGER AND SHAFT ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES THE NEXT 3 ITEMS) 1
- 6237025 RETAINING RING-"E"-.500 1
- 6237045 AUGER-CANISTER-COFFEE 1
- 6237097 SHAFT-AUGER 1
8 6337020 CLIP - SPRING 1
9 9900415 RETAINING RING - REINFORCED "E" TYPE - .156 2
10 6237116 WASHER - SEAL - WEAR PLATE 2
11 6337032 SHAFT - CANISTER - COFFEE 1
12 6337030 MIXING WHEEL ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 13 1

THROUGH 16)
13 6237019 ALUMINUM "POP: RIVETS - .187 DIA 2
14 6337087 EXTENSION - WHEEL - FB. 2
15 6337086 MIXING WHEEL - EB. COFFEE 1
16 6237020 1

6330064
May, 2000

167



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

10

Figure 86. Canister Assembly 6237422

168 6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 86. CANISTER ASSEMBLY 6237422

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION . QTY
- 6237422 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - COFFEE BEAN -
1 6237066 | LID - CANISTER 1
2 6237065 SLEEVE - CANISTER 1
3 6237053 FASTENER - PUSH IN 4
4 6237087 WINDOW INSERT 1
5 6237518 STIFFENER - HINGE PLATE 1
6 6237517 HINGE PLATE - BEAN WINDOW 1
7 6237288 GASKET - GRINDER 1
8 6237031 NOZZLE 1
9 6237064 CANISTER BASE 1
10 6237019 ALUMINUM "POP" RIVETS - .187 DIA 8
11 6237014 BEARING - CANISTER 1
12 6337020 CLIP - SPRING 1
13 6237095 AUGER AND SHAFT ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES THE NEXT 3 ITEMS) 1
- 6237025 RETAINING RING-"E"-.500 1
- 6237045 AUGER-CANISTER-COFFEE 1
- 6237097 SHAFI-AUGER 1

6330064 169
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

634p0027

Figure 87. Canister Assembly 6237420

170 6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 87. CANISTER ASSEMBLY 6237420

INDEX | PART NUMBER ' DESCRIPTION QTY
- 6237420 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - LEAF TEA - HIGH CAPACITY -
1 6237066 LID - CANISTER 1
2 6337026 SLEEVE - CANISTER 1
3 6237062 CANISTER BASE 1
4 6237053 FASTENER - PUSH IN 1
5 6237080 NOZZLE - DISPENSING 1
6 6237095 AUGER AND SHAFT ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES THE NEXT 3 ITEMS) 1
- 6237025 RETAINING RING-"E"-.500 1
- 6237045 AUGER-CANISTER-COFFEE 1
- 6237097 SHAFT-AUGER 1

6337020 CLIP - BEARING 1
6237014 BEARING - CANISTER 1

6330064 ) 171
May, 2000 '



ink Center Parts Manual

Hot Dr

623P0079

Figure 88. Canister Assembly 6237449

6330064
May, 2000

172



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 88. CANISTER ASSEMBLY 6237449

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
- 6237449 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - 1 SLV - W/MIXING -
1 6237023 LID - CANISTER 1
2 6237008 SLEEVE - CANISTER 4 IN 1
3 6237176 BASE - CANISTER 1
4 6237063 NOZZLE - DISPENSING - CANISTER 1
5 6237178 AUGER AND SHAFT ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES THE NEXT 3 ITEMS) 1
- 6237015 AUGER-CANISTER 1
- 6237025 RETAINING RING-"E"-.500 1
- 6337016 SHAFT-AUGER-LONG 1
6 6337020 CLIP - SPRING 1
7 9900415 RETAINING RING REINF E TYP.1 2
8 6237116 WASHER - SEAL - WEAR PLATE 2
9 6237167 SHAFT - CANISTER 1
10 6237053 FASTENER - PUSH IN 1
11 6237014 BEARING - CANISTER 1
12 6237181 MIXING WHEEL 1

6330064
May, 2000

173



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

623P0081

Figure 89. Canister Assembly 6237450

174 . ' 6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 89. CANISTER ASSEMBLY 6237450

INDEX ;| PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
- 6237450 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - NO SLV - W/WHEEL -
1 6237023 LID - CANISTER 1
2 6237176 BASE - CANISTER 1
3 6237063 NOZZLE - DISPENSING - CANISTER 1
4 6237178 AUGER & SHAFT ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES THE NEXT 3 ITEMS) 1
- 6237015 AUGER-CANISTER 1
- 6237025 RETAINING RING-"E"-.500 1
- 6337016 SHAFT-AUGER-LONG 1
5 6337020 CLIP - SPRING 1
6 9900415 RETAINING RING REINF E TYP.1 2
7 6237116 WASHER - SEAL - WEAR PLATE 2
8 6237167 SHAFT - CANISTER 1
9 6237053 FASTENER - PUSH IN 1
10 6237014 BEARING - CANISTER 1
11 6237181 MIXING WHEEL 1

6330064
May, 2000

175



i

Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

653p0037

Figure 90. Canister Assembly - 6237424

176 © 6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual |

TABLE 90. CANISTER ASSEMBLY - 6237424

INDEX | PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION QrTY
- 6237424 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - COFFEE BEAN WITH WINDOW -
1 6237066 LID - CANISTER 1
2 6237065 SLEEVE - CANISTER 1
3 5220042 NYLON WASHER 2
4 6237087 WINDOW INSERT 1
5 6237053 FASTENR - PUSH IN 4
6 6237064 CANISTER BASE - BEAN 1
7 6237049 SCREW, #8-12 X .25 - SLTD - PHS 1
8 6237288 GASKET - GRINDER 1
9 6237050 SCREW, #8-12 X .44 - SLTD - FLHD 2
10 6237031 NOZZLE 1
11 6237095 AUGER AND SHAFT ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES THE NEXT 3 ITEMS) 1
- 6237025 RETAINING RING-"E"-.500 1
- 6237045 AUGER-CANISTER-COFFEE 1
- 6237097 SHAFT-AUGER 1
12 6337020 CLIP - SPRING 1
13 6237014 BEARING - CANISTER 1
14 6237518 STIFFENER - HINGE PLATE 1

6330064 - 177
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

Figure 91. Grinder and Bracket Assembly - Bean

6330064
May, 2000

178



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 91. GRINDER AND BRACKET ASSEMBLY - BEAN

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
6237378 GRINDER AND BRACKET ASSEMBLY - BEAN (MEX./U.S.)
- 6337000 GRINDER AND BRACKET ASSEMBLY - BEAN (ARG./AUS./FR./ REF.
GER./N.Z./S.A./SP./UK.)
6237202 GRINDER ASSEMBLY - BEAN (MEX./U.S.) - (FIGURE 92)
1 6337002 GRINDER ASSEMBLY - BEAN -(ARG./AUS./FR/GER./N.Z./S.A./SP./ 1
U.K.) (FIGURE 92)
2 6237206 BRACKET ASSEMBLY - GRINDER MOTOR 1
3 9900138 SCREW, #8-32 X 1/4 PHS, W/LOCKWASHER 2
4 6237381 COVER - GRINDER SHAFT 1
5 6237213 GROMMET - 3/16 1
- 6237016 EYELET - FLAT FLANGE - .155 DIA (NOT SHOWN) 2
6 6237377 BRACKET ASSEMBLY - GRINDER 1
7 6224010 PLUG - BUMPER 1
8 7101028 HEYCO - RIGHT ANGLE 1
9 9900418 RETAINING RING REINF E TYPE - .187 2
10 6237221 SHAFT - GRINDER BRACKET 1
11 6237291 BRACKET ASSEMBLY - GRINDER SHELF 1
12 6237214 SCREW, #4-40 X 1.50 PHS, W/LW 2
13 6237030 GROMMET - 5/32 2
14 6237252 CHUTE - GRINDER 1

6330064
May, 2000

179



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

623p0091

Figure 92. Grinder Asembly - Bean

180 6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 92. GRINDER ASEMBLY - BEAN

6330064
May, 2000

AND 7)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
6237202 GRINDER ASSEMBLY - BEAN (MEX./U.S.)
- 6337002 GRINDER ASSEMBLY - BEAN (ARG./AUS./FR./GER/N.A./S.A./SP./ REF
UK)
1 6207518 SCREW, #4-40 X .312 PHS W/LW 3
2 6237224 COVER - GRINDER HOUSING 1
3 6277202 GRINDING WHEEL - MACHINED 2
4 6207519 NUT - GRINDING WHEEL 6
5 6237223 ROTOR - GRIND WHEEL 1
6 6237271 DISPENSING BLADE - GRIND WHEL 1
7 6237272 SCREW, #4-40 X 5/16 PHS 3
8 6224035 LINER - GRINDER HOUSING 1
9 6237225 GRINDER HOUSING ASSEMBLY 1
10 6207515 SPRING - INDEX 2
11 6237222 COLLAR - LOCKING 1
12 6237227 PLATE - MOTOR MOUNTING 1
13 6227513 RUBBER GROMMET 1
14 6227514 BEARING - GRINDER 1
s 6237201 MOTOR - UNIVERSAL - MEX./U.S. .
6337011 MOTOR - UNIVERSAL - (ARG./AUS./FR/GER./N.A./S.A./SP./UK.)
16 9900023 SCREW, #8-32 X .38 PHS W/LW
17 6207516 SCREW, #4-40 X 1.25 PHS W/LW 2
AVAILABLE KITS
6220002 GRINDER WHEEL REPLACEMENT KIT (INCLUDES ITEM 3)
6237273 DISPENSING BLADE REPLACEMENT KIT (INCLUDES ITEMS 6

181



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

623p0093

Figure 93. Canister Support Channel Assembly

182 6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 93. CANISTER SUPPORT CHANNEL ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
6551002 CHANNEL ASSEMBLY - CANISTER SUPPORT 1
2 6231154 ADAPTER - MIXING BOWL MTG. (DUAL CONDIMENT ONLY)
6231533 BRACE CANISTER SUPPORT - UPPER 2
4 6234361 REGULATOR ASSEMBLY - SINGLE BREWER (FIGURE 94) * |
6234361 REGULATOR ASSEMBLY - DUAL BREWER (FIGURE 94)
5 6204215 FITTING - 1/4 BARB X 1/8 FEMALE - NPT * 1
6 6108065 GAUGE - COMPRESSOR * 1
7 6237051 GROMMET - GAGE MOUNTING* 1
8 6237052 GROMMET - REGULLATOR MOUNTING * 1
9 1451097 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 HEX HD TF. - BLACK 5
10 2302223 GROMMET - 3/16 OPT
11 6237315 RETAINER - TUBE - MIXING BOWL OPT
12 6237115 GROMMET - WHIPPER MOUNTING OPT
13 - MIXING BOWL AND WHIPPER ASSEMBLY (FIGURE 96) -
14 6337057 CANISTER SUPPORT ASSEMBLY - LIGHTENER (CONSISTS OF THE 1
FOLLOWING PARTS)
- 3102447 8-32 X 3/4 PHS TYPE 23 T/C-Z 2
- 6237170 BUSHING - CANISTER 2
- 6337058 BRACKET - CANISTER FRONT 1
- 6237174 SUPPORT - CANISTER FRON 1
- 6237356 VIBRATION ISOLATOR - .375 DIA 2

15

MIXING BOWL ASSEMBLY

6330064

May, 2000

* USED ON FRESH BREW MODELS ONLY

183



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

10 \ g
11

623P0094

Figure 94. Regulator Assembly

184 6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 94. REGULATOR ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

6234981 REGULATOR ASSEMBLY - SINGLE BREWER )
6234361 REGULATOR ASSEMBLY - DUAL BREWER

1 6154214 BODY - REGULATOR 2

2 9900081 NUT, #8-32 X 3/4 RHS 3

3 6234335 FILTER - AIR REGULATOR (6234981 ONLY) (SINGLE BREWER .

APPLICATION)

4 6154284 CONTROL ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBER 4 - 9) 1

5 6154288 BODY - PRESSURE CONTROL 1

6 6154285 RETAINER - ADJUSTER 1

7 6154286 SPRING - PRESSURE CONTROL 1

8 6154287 PLUNGER - PRESSURE CONTROL 1

9 6154289 ADJUSTER ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 9 & 10) 1

10 6154232 O RING - .239 X .07 1

11 6154290 ADJUSTER - CONTROL 1
6334016 DIAPHRAGM AND RESTRICTOR ASSEMBLY (6234981 ONLY)

12 DIAPHRAGM/DUCKBILL (6234361 ONLY) (DUAL BREWER APPLI- 1
6338023 CATION)

13 9900115 SCREW, #8-32 X 3/4RHS 3

14 3167128 FITTING - PARKER #P4MCB2 1

6330064
May, 2000

185



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

623P0095

Figure 95. Mixing Bowl and Whipper Positions

186 6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 95. MIXING BOWL AND WHIPPER POSITIONS

PART
POSITION | SELECTION | WHIPPER COMPONENT QTY | \UMBER
MIXING BOWL ASSEMBLY 1 6337078
RETAINER TUBE - MIXING BOWL 1 6237315
A CHOCOLATE YES GROMMET - WHIPPER MOUNTING 1 6237115
GROMMET 3/16 1 2302223
WHIPPER ASSEMBLY 1 6237195
MIXING BOWL ASSEMBLY | 1 6337078
| RETAINER TUBE - MIXING BOWL o1 6237315
YES | GROMMET - WHIPPER MOUNTING = | 1
SOuP | GROMMET 3/16 »_
| WHIPPER ASSEMBLY o1 6237195
. MIXING BOWL ASSEMBLY , I | e337077
» RETAINER TUBE - MIXING BOWL 1 6237315
MIXING BOWL ASSEMBLY 1 6337078
RETAINER TUBE - MIXING BOWL 1 6237315
YES GROMMET - WHIPPER MOUNTING 1 6237115
C ;%II‘I\I,'}IS GROMMET 3/16 1 2302223
WHIPPER ASSEMBLY 1 6237195
NO MIXING BOWL ASSEMBLY 1 6337077
RETAINER TUBE - MIXING BOWL 1 6237315
MIXING BOWL ASSEMBLY » 1 6337079
RETAINER TUBE - MIXING BOWL '
, o | GROMMET - WHIPPER MOUNTING
P oo [GROMMETI6
o | WHIPPER ASSEMBLY e
NO | MIXING BOWL ASSEMBLY . ‘ 6337076
RETAINERTUBE-MIXINGBOWL | 1 | 6237315 |
FREEZE DRY MIXING BOWL ASSEMBLY 1 6337076
-- RETAINER TUBE - MIXING BOWL 1 6237315
| FREEZE DRY | MIXING BOWL ASSEMBLY
et | RETAINER TUBE - MIXINGBOWL
| DECAF
BEAN DECAF coel e
o -

G EEQN COF- NO NONE - -
FREEZE DRY MIXING BOWL ASSEMBLY 1 6337076
COFFEE RETAINER TUBE - MIXING BOWL 1 6237315

6330064 187

May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

/6

‘ 7
@A/(se: detail A)
()

/.
744,
(see detail A) \‘%’@

DETAIL A
(CUTAWAY FOR CLARITY)

(see
detail B)

363P0074

DETAIL B
LINE ON FLAT ON

IMPELLER ,%ﬂg MOTOR SHAFT
! ( % MOTOR

IMPELLER
LINE ON IMPELLER SHOULD LINE UP
WITH FLAT ON THE MOTOR SHAFT

Figure 96. Mixing Bowl and Whipper Assemblies

188 " 6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 96. MIXING BOWL AND WHIPPER ASSEMBLIES

PART

QUANTITY PER MIXING BOWL
ASSEMBLY (BY PART NUMBER)

SHOWN)

INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION
6337078 | 6337076 | 6337077 | 6337079
1 6337060 | VENT AND DIVIDER ASSEMBLY 1 1 1 1
2 6237118 MIXING BOWL 1 1 1 1
3 6237306 | VINYL CAP-.381.D. 1 1 - -
4 6237312 | SPOUT - MIXING BOWL - 1 1 -
5 6237195 WHIPPER ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES 1 ) ) 1
INDEX NUMBERS 6 THROUGH 13)
6 6237119 | SCREW, MSXL.5-6FX6MM - SPH 1 - - 1
7 6237192 | SPACER WHIPPER 1 - - 1
8 6337085 | COVER - WHIPPER 1 - - 1
9 6237194 | IMPELLER - WHIPPER 1 - - 1
10 6237110 | V RING - SHAFT SEAL 1 - - 1
11 6237193 | HOUSING - IMPELLER 1 - - 1
12 6237157 | HARNESS - WHIPPER MOTOR 1 - - 1
13 6237111 MOTOR ASSEMBLY - WHIPPER 1 - - 1
) 6237117 IMPELLER REMOVAL TOOL (NOT i ) i )

6330064
May, 2000

189



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

653p0040

Figure 97. Canister Motor and Plate Assemblies -

6330064
May, 2000

190



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 97. CANISTER MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLIES

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
: 6237438 MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY - 115V AC - COFFEE (INCLUDES ]
ITEMS 2 AND 3)
2 6237165 MOTOR - CANISTER - 200 RPM - 115V 1
6237077 PLATE - MOTOR MOUNTING - COFFEE 1
4 237436 MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY - 200 RPM - 115V (INCLUDES ]
ITEMS 5 AND 6)
6237165 MOTOR - CANISTER - 200 RPM - 115V 1
6 6237074 PLATE - MOTOR MOUNTING 1
; 6237184 MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY - LIGHTENER - 115V (INCLUDES .
ITEMS 8, 11, AND 12)
6237165 MOTOR - CANISTER - 200 RPM -115V 1
6237356 VIBRATION ISOLATOR 3
10 6237170 BUSHING - CANISTER 3
11 6237172 PLATE - MOTOR MOUNTIN 1
12 1475119 JUMPER - GROUND WIRE 1
a 6237437 MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY - 60 RPM - 115V (INCLUDES ]
ITEMS 14 AND 15)
14 6237057 MOTOR - CANISTER - 61 RPM - 115V 1
15 6237074 PLATE - MOTOR MOUNTING 1
6 231376 i\éo:gg S(I:%?)l;l;IEL COVER (USED WHEN THEREIS NOT AMOTOR | o

6330064 191
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 97A. MOTOR POSITION USAGE - 115V

CONDIMENT
MOTOR OPTION
POSITION INGREDIENT DESCRIPTION QTY |PART NO.
DUAL [SINGLE
= — MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY - 200
1 | 623743
CHOCOLATE |RPM 6
SCREW 3 | 1451097
MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY - 200
1 | 6237436
SOUP RPM
SCREW 3 | 1451097
SUGAR SUB |MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY -60
1 | 6237437
ACCESSORY |RPM
PRESENT SCREW 3 | 1451097
SCREW - #8- |PLATE - MOTOR CHANNEL COVER 1 | 6231376
32 X .31 HEX
HD TF.-
BLACK
ACCESSORY |SCREW 3 | 1451097
NOT
PRESENT
MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY - 200 L | e237184
RPM
WHITENER  |SCREW 3102447
CANISTER BUSHING 6237170
VIBRATION ISOLATOR 6237356
MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY - 200 L | 6237436
SUGAR RPM
SCREW 3 | 1451097
6TH MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY - 200 '
PRODUCT RPM 1| 6237436
ACCESSORY
PRESENT SCREW 3 | 1451097
SCREW - #8- |PLATE - MOTOR CHANNEL COVER 1 | 6231376
32X .31 HEX :
HD T.F.-
BLACK
E ACCESSORY |SCREW 3 | 1451097
NOT
PRESENT
SCREW MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY - 200
837X RPM 1 | 6237184
3 1HP]1)EX WHITENER  |SCREW 3 | 3102447
TEBLA CANISTER BUSHING 3 | 6237170
CK VIBRATION ISOLATOR 6237356
192 6330064

May, 2000

n



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 97A. MOTOR POSITION USAGE - 115 V (CONTINUED)

RPM

CONDIMENT
MOTOR OPTION
i INGREDIENT DESCRIPTION QTY | PART NO.
DUAL |SINGLE

MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY -60 | 6237437

INSTANT TEA {RPM
. SCREW 3 1451097
' MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY - 200 | 6237436

SUGAR RPM :

SCREW 3 1451097
[FREEZE MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY - 200 ) 6237436

{DRIED RPM
| DECAF SCREW 3 | 1451097
| eRESH BREW MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY - 200 ) 6237438

SCREW

1451097

(WITH 2

MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY - 200
RPM

6237438

SCREW

1451097

MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY - 200
RPM

6237436

SCREW

1451097

MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY - 200
RPM

6237438

SCREW

1451097

MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY - 200
RPM

6237438

SCREW

1451097

6330064
May, 2000

193



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 97B. MOTOR POSITION USAGE - 230V

CONDIMENT
MOTOR OPTION
POSITION INGREDIENT DESCRIPTION QTY |(PART NO.
DUAL |SINGLE
MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY - 200
l 1 408001
A |{CHOCOLATE |RPM 6
SCREW 3 1451097
MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY - 200
1 6408001
B oup RPM 00
SCREW 3 1451097
UGAR SUB |MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY -60
1 6337001
|ACCESSORY |RPM
PRESENT SCREW 3 1451097
SCREW - #8- |PLATE - MOTOR CHANNEL COVER 1 6231376
c 32X .31 HEX
DTF.-
BLACK
| ACCESSORY SCREW 3 1451097
NOT
RESENT
MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY - 200 1 6337004
RPM
D { WHITENER SCREW 3 3102447
CANISTER BUSHING 3 .| 6237170
VIBRATION ISOLATOR 3 6237356
MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY - 200 1 6408001
E SUGAR RPM
SCREW 3 1451097
{6TH MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY - 200
PRODUCT RPM 1 6408001
| ACCESSORY 1 09
| PRESENT SCREW 3 451097
SCREW - #8- |PLATE - MOTOR CHANNEL COVER 1 6231376
32X .31 HEX
HDT.F. -
BLACK
F ACCESSORY SCREW 3 1451097
NOT
PRESENT
SCREW MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY - 200
_#8-32X RPM 1| 6337004
31HEX WHITENER | SCREW 3102447
HD
TEBLA CANISTER BUSHING 6237170
CK VIBRATION ISOLATOR 3 6237356
194 6330064

May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 97B. MOTOR POSITION USAGE - 230 V (CONTINUED)

6330064
May, 2000

CONDIMENT
MOTOR OPTION
OTOR INGREDIENT DESCRIPTION QTY |PART NO.
DUAL |SINGLE
MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY -60 L | 6337001
NSTANT TEA |RPM
. SCREW 3 | 1451097
MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY - 200 L | 108001
SUGAR RPM
SCREW 3 | 1451097
FREEZE MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY - 200 L | 08001
DRIED RPM
DECAF SCREW 3 | 1451097
MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY -
) — 19Mo ND ASSEMBLY - 200 1 | 6408002

SCREW

1451097

MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY - 200
RPM

6408002

SCREW

1451097

MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY - 200
RPM

6408001

SCREW

1451097

MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY - 200
RPM

6408002

SCREW

1451097

MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY - 200
RPM

6408002

SCREW

1451097

195



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

CANISTER 1

CHUTE MOUNTING
| HOLES
CANISTER 2 CANISTER 1 CANISTER 2
CHUTE MOUNTING CHUTE ASSEMBLY CHUTE ASSEMBLY

HOLES

%
2

7

A
AN
toeRy T’{Q

s
tf YN

7

6237287 PLASTIC 6237278 6237293

INSERT

6237292 6237362

COFFEE BREWER DELIVERY CHUTES - SEE TABLE FOR USA‘g?’Epo117

Figure 98. Product and Condiment Chutes (Part 1 of 2)

196

VIEWED FROM BACK SIDE

6237281

111

\/

hY

(SIS

6237285

6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

6337015 -
BRACKET - DEFLECTOR - CHOCOLATE 6237241

(USED FOR INT'L COFFEE, CHOCOLATE, CHUTE ASSEMBLY -
SOUP, F.D. COFFEE, AND F.D. DECAF) PRE-GROUND COFFEE

(SEE TABLE FOR USAGE)
6337015

BRACKET - DEFLECTOR - CHOCOLATE
(USED ON ALL MACHINES)

/ 6237182

go:sg DlNGRED CHUTE | oo
CHUTE ASSEMBLY
b . 3 INGREDIENT
6237145 (USED ON ALL MACHINES)
INGRED CHUTE
-3 PROD
P
CHOCOLATE AND CONDIMENT CHUTES 623p0118

AND PRE-GROUND COFFEE CHUTE ADAPTER

Figure 99. Product and Condiment Chutes (Part 2 of 2)

6330064 : 197
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 99. PRODUCT DELIVERY CHUTE ASSEMBLY USAGE

NOTE: SEE REFERENCED TABLES FOR BREAKDOWN OF SELECTED ASSEMBLIES

CANISTER 2 CANISTER 1
FREEZE DRIED COFFEE OR | PRE-GROUD COFFEE OR LEAF
TYPE OF PRODUCT FREEZE DRIED TEA TEA
CHUTES USED (BY PART / 6237241
6337015
NUMBER) / 6237287 (TABLE 99A)
FREEZE DRIED COFFEE OR | FREEZE DRIED COFFEE OR
TYPE OF PRODUCT FREEZE DRIED TEA FREEZE DRIED TEA
CHUTES USED (BY PART
NUMBER) 6337015 6337015
PRE-GROUND COFFEE OR PRE-GROUND COFFEE OR
TYPE OF PRODUCT LEAF TEA LEAF TEA
CHUTES USED (BY PART 6237241 6237241
NUMBER) SINGLE BREWER 6237281 (TABLE 99E) 6237293 (TABLE 99D)
CHUTES USED (BY PART 6237241 6237241
NUMBER) DUAL BREWER 6237285 (TABLE 99F) 6237293 (TABLE 99D)
FREEZE DRIED COFFEE OR
TYPE OF PRODUCT EEAE DRIED TEA COFFEE BEANS
CHUTES USED (BY PART
NUMBER) 6337015 6237292 (TABLE 99B)
PRE-GROUND COFFEE OR
TYPE OF PRODUCT UEAR TEA COFFEE BEANS
CHUTES USED (BY PART 6237241 '
NUMBER) SINGLE BREWER 6237281 (TABLE 99E) 6237278 (TABLE 99C)
CHUTES USED (BY PART 6237285 (TABLE 99F)
NUMBER) DUAL BREWER 6237241 6237278 (TABLE 99C)
FREEZE DRIED COFFEE OR
TYPE OF PRODUCT s DRIED TEA COFFEE BEANS
CHUTES USED (BY PART
NUMBER) SINGLE BREWER 6237362 (TABLE 99G) 6237292 (TABLE 99B)
CHUTES USED (BY PART
NUMBER) DUAL BREWER 6237285 (TABLE 99F) 6237292 (TABLE 99B)

198

6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 99A. DELIVERY CHUTE 6237287 PARTS

N DESCRIPTION QTY
3128092 | SCREW HILO 7/19 X 3/8 2
6237277 | TUBE BRACKET - RH. 1
6237286 | CHUTE - DOUBLE BREWER - R H. 1

TABLE 99B. DELIVERY CHUTE 6237292 PARTS

NI?I?&%TER DESCRIPTION QTY
3128092 | SCREW HILO 7/19 X 3/8 2
6237275 | END CAP - COFFEE CHUTE - RH. 1
6237277 | TUBE BRACKET - R H. 1
6237286 |-CHUTE - DOUBLE BREWER - R.H. 1

6330064
May, 2000

199



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 99C. DELIVERY CHUTE 6237278 PARTS

PART

NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
3128092 | SCREW HILO 7/19 X 3/8 2
6237275 | END CAP - COFFEE CHUTE - RH. 1
6237276 | TUBE BRACKET - R.H. 1
6237271 CHUTE - DOUBLE BREWER - R.H. 1

TABLE 99D. DELIVERY CHUTE 6237293 PARTS
PART

NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
3128092 | SCREW HILO 7/19 X 3/8 2
6237276 | TUBE BRACKET - R.H. 1
6237277 TUBE BRACKET - R.H. 1

TABLE 99E. DELIVERY CHUTE 6237281 PARTS
PART ‘

NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
3128092 | SCREW HILO 7/19 X 3/8 2
6237279 | CHUTE - DUAL - LH. 1
6237280 | TUBE BRACKET - SINGLE BREW - L. H.. 1

200

© 6330064
May, 2000




Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 99F. DELIVERY CHUTE 6237285 PARTS

NIIJ’ICII];’:IR DESCRIPTION QTY
3128092 | SCREW HILO 7/19 X 3/8 2
6237284 | CHUTE - DOUBLE BREWER - L.H. 1
6237283 | TUBE BRACKET - DOUBLE BREW - LH. | 1

TABLE 99G. DELIVERY CHUTE 6237362 PARTS

NIIJ’I‘\‘;;};R DESCRIPTION | QTY
3128092 | SCREW HILO 7/19 X 3/8 2
6237279 | CHUTE - DUAL - LH. 1
6237358 | TUBE BRACKET - SINGLE BREW - LH. 1
6237356 | VIBRATION ISOLATOR - .375 DIA. | 2
6237357 | BUSHING - COFFEE CHUTE 2
6237363 | CHUTE INSERT - DUAL GRINDER - L.H. 1

6330064 - 201
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

5
N QVdAIN mw_nnww W
HOLOW *MS N3dO .mzﬁwh .v__m__“m._.._ Jv_m_v»w_.._ NOILOTN3S 2
mooo~05< Hooda M5< ~ sl e MO
ra
&Y% _ L L 80d
AV1dSIa
HOLOW |{ HOLOW HOLOW | | HOLOW | { HoLOW AHOMT | |'N3S
25N ||z xaani a1 X3aNI{ [Vi X3aNI| | + DNIY 30IAY3S| [onN A e e
_ \ UG-\ L ra L T L
{ 4 & (AT A\ e
90d 99d 9 HOOA
ALdW| |ALdW3
ZONIH| {1 DN 8
7]
o# i o ot L# Y
ﬁw ﬂw HAddIHM || H3ddIHM || H3ddIHM || H3ddIHM || H3addIHM .e and m
_ N L N N YITIOHINOD as)
a0d 29d ol o0
a3l an of
G—-e GH £
T s & S £
"dvD "HIA |{"MS INOH || MS dWV1D|| "MS dnd | ['dWOD cH L n&m m_Gn _u_._u%o_z =
mszmm d3am3dg {| 4am3dg || damadg m_,ﬁq HIANIHD) mmoﬁz_mw hos . o m
N (O G ~ .. ©
A v —& <
H3IONY | YIBNV || 43NV |[{ 43ONY || 43BNV || 43BNV || YIDNV || YIDNY || HIDNV =
OOHO! [ dNOSH |f: we ||z ans | 3uT ||avens|] val || 4vD3a |{334400 \ @ =] ©
_ N N N \ \ N N L @| : m
o Nv3 "ASSY i
# o# G Pt o o# L# 1v1s 1snvyHx3 1HON
IAWVA || 3ATWA || 3ATVA || SATVA || 3ATVA || 3ATVA || 3nva -A134vS = ,M_WME_ H3ddn 30IAH3S
N N O G S -——et
4
% muw
- N
"Assv | | sanwa| [HOLIMS ﬁ
1HON || 13N | | _Tivd NV MNVL oo [ ovmL wdwm_ @ rd ﬁ =7
4004 NIVIN | { 31SVM LSNYHX3 H3lvaH A |43LvaH
- ﬁ O ®- =
NOILdO o)
3IMIHE ._<:o|‘|A® [

6330064
May, 2000

202



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 100. OVERALL WIRING HARNESSES
INDEX NII;II:{I];’TER DESCRIPTION 633 | 635 | 637

1 6339001 | HARNESS - HDC AUGERS

2 6339019 | HARNESS - HDC VALVES AND HEATER

3 6339004 | HARNESS - HDC - AC1

4 6339013 | HARNESS - HDC - AC2

5 1579010 | JUMPER - INTERLOCK - DOMESTIC

6 6339003 | HARNESS - BREW AND GRIND

7 6239016 | HARNESS - BREWER

8 3639015 | HARNESS - PCB TO BREW SWITCHES

9 6239016 | HARNESS - BREWER

10 6339005 | HARNESS - HDC DC - CABINET

11 - NOT USED

12 6239048 | HARNESS - CUP MECHANISM

13 6239026 | HARNESS - AUTO DOOR

14 1579008 | CABLE - RIBBON - 16 CONDUCTOR

15 9989750 | HARNESS - 24 VAC - PCB & COIN POWER

16 6339009 | JUMPER - PCB TO FLOAT SWITCHES

17 6339021 HARNESS - FLOAT SWITCHES

18 6339017 | FLAT CABLE - DISPLAY TO CONTROLLER

19 1579009 | JUMPER - MONETARY DOOR SWITCH
20 1579003 | HARNESS - COIN MECHANISM
21 6339007 | JUMPER - CABINET SERVICE LIGHT
22 6339000 | HARNESS - INTERLOCK TO EXHAUST
23 6339008 | JUMPER - FLOAT SWITCH ASSEMBLY
24 6239013 | HARNESS - DUAL BREWER
25 6233106 | HARNESS - CUP DETECTOR LED

- 1451124 | SUPPRESSION NETWORK ASSEMBLY

- 1475117 | HARNESS - INTERFACE - DEB - VALIDATOR - COIN MECH
- 1475119 | JUMPER - GROUND WIRE

- 1579005 | HARNESS - MARS PULSE VALIDATOR

- 1579006 | HARNESS - MAKA PULSE VALIDATOR

- 1579013 | HARNESS - POWER PANEL DOMESTIC

- 1579017 | HARNESS - COIN HANDLING - POWER

- 1579018 | HARNESS - DATA PRINTER INTERFACE

6330064 203

May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 100. OVERALL WIRING HARNESSES (CONTINUED)

mpex | FPART DESCRIPTION 633 | 635 | 637

NUMBER

- 1579019 | HARNESS - DEX PRINTER INTERFACE
- 1579028 | HARNESS - SERIAL VALIDATOR

- 1579031 JUMPER - VALIDATOR - MARS - 24V

- 1579032 | HARNESS - SERIAL VALIDATOR - 24V
- 1579034 | HARNESS - FOR BA30/32 A - MDB

- 1579050 | HARNESS - MDB - FOR CONLUX 2000
- 2346016 | HARNESS - FLUORESCENT LIGHT

- 3156032 | JUMPER - FILTER & FLUORESCENT LIGHT
- 5307302 | POWER CORD - 12 PIN

- 6237157 | HARNESS - WHIPPER MOTOR

- 6339006 | HARNESS - FLUORESCENT LIGHT

- 6339008 | JUMPER - BEAN LIGHT

- 6369015 | HARNESS - BREW SWITCHES - TWIN

- 9559002 | HARNESS - WHIPPERS

- 9984094 | WIRE - GROUND - 14 INCH

- 9984165 | JUMPER - GROUND WIRE

- 9989781 POWER CORD - 14 AWG - DOMESTIC

- 9989631 JUMPER - DEBIT CARD - SHOPPER

- 9989676 | JUMPER - BLOWER

- 9989706 | HARNESS - MONETARY - MDB

- 9989712 | JUMPER - EXEC. MECH.
9989718 | JUMPER - VALIDATOR - 24V

- 204 - 6330064
May, 2000



 Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

NOTES. ..

6330064 205
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

4522041
230V POWER PANEL
NON-POLARIZED CORD
LINE
CORD

J_Fé 1J83
MAIN SWITCH ) O
\3/ J82

& BREAKER w =

24V EM!
XFMR FILTER
] Js1
4521020
230V POWER PANEL
UK VERSION
MAIN | | LINE

FILTER CORD

MAIN
BREAKER

ﬁ - J83
MAIN D o
SWITCH 8/ w 2. J82

24V EMI

XFMR FILTER
] J81

4841012 (15A) & 4851034 (20A)
120V POWER PANEL
120V COIN HANDLING

LINE MAIN
CORD| | BREAKER
l JJ83
MAIN -
SWITCH 1J82
24V ) EMI
XeMR [ \2) FILTER
3481
COIN en
PWR PCB 2] J87

4521041
230V POWER PANEL
GR/FR VERSION
MAIN | [ LINE
FILTER| | CORD
71483
MAIN SWITCH (3) ) 571 J2
& BREAKER &/ w =
24V EMI
XFMR FILTER
1 J81
4522020
230V POWER PANEL
POLARIZED CORD
NE MAIN
(';‘ORD BREAKER
| 71J83
MAIN
SWITCH 182
24V EMI

%

XFMR FILTER
1 J81

1701015 (15A)
120V POWER PANEL
24V COIN HANDLING

LINE MAIN
CORD BREAKER

f 1J83
MAIN (3) 57 J82

SWITCH O/ w

24V | EMI

XFMR FILTER
" J81
485p0033

Figure 101. Power Panel Wiring Harnesses

6330064
May, 2000



)

Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 101. POWER PANEL WIRING HARNESSES

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 1579013 HARNESS - POWER PANEL - DOM.
2 1579017 HARNESS - COIN HANDLING POWER
3 1709000 HARNESS - POWER PANEL
4 1709001 JUMPER - TRANSFORMER
5 1709006 JUMPER - MAIN SWITCH TO BREAKER
6 4279001 JUMPER - 230 V TRANSFORMER - PRIMARY
7 1709002 JUMPER - MAIL LINE FILTER

6330064
May, 2000

207



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

/
,‘./

)

T

Figure 102. Liquid Distribution and Drain System (Part 1 of 2)

T
ar

/I/
I /)
\ \\
oW
\\ \\ |'
\

623P0100

208

6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 102. LIQUID DISTRIBUTION AND DRAIN SYSTEM (PART 1 OF 2)

BULK (SEE
INDEX NIIJ’II\"III{BTER DESCRIPTION QTY. Ulggg)E
(TABLE
102A)
1 - TUBE - 62" LG 1 B
2 - TUBE - 12" LG (633/637 ONLY) 1 B
3 6108057 TEE (633/637 ONLY) 1 -
4 6238071 SPRAY HOSE ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 1 )
5 THROUGH 12)
5 - TUBE, .38 X .56 X 20.0 1 A
6 6238154 CLAMP - PLASTIC - THROTTLING 1 -
7 6158063 CLAMP HOSE 3 -
8 6138094 Y CONNECTOR - 3/8 OD 1/4 ID 1 -
9 - TUBE 18.0 1 A
10 - TUBE 60.0 ’ 1 A
11 6338059 FITTING - SPRAY HOSE 1 -
12 6338060 SPRAY HEAD 1 -
13 3618123 TUBE-31"LG 1 -
TABLE 102A. USAGE KEY FOR BULK TUBING
s | e, onscuron

A 6338021 TUBING - SILICONE - .3751.D. X .562 O.D.

B 6238090 TUBING - BLACK - 5/8 X 13/16 O.D.

C 6208037 TUBING - SILICONE - .250 1.D. X .437 O.D.

6330064

May, 2000

209



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TO
COMPRESSOR

623P0101

Figure 103. Liquid Distribution and Drain System (Part 2 of 2)

210 6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 103. LIQUID DISTRIBUTION AND DRAIN SYSTEM (PART 2 OF 2)

BULK (SEE
USAGE
INDEX NI';&‘;};R DESCRIPTION OTY. KEY)
(TABLE
102A)
T 237134 | TUBE. 381D.X .56 OD. X 45" LONG T A
7 6237311 | FLOW RESTICTOR 1 -
3 - TUBE - 6108097 - 12.5" LG 1 A
4 6237350 | BRACKET - FLOW RESTRICTOR 1 -
5 1251007 | SCREW, #8-32 X .31 HEX HD. TF. - BLACK 2 -
6 9900118 | SCREW, #3-32 X 3/8 PHS 1 -
7 9900081 | NUT, #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE T .
3 - TUBE - 6208036 - 45" LG 1 A
9 3017006 | SYRUP TUBE TEE SPLICE T -
10 . 6108098 TUBE 7.0 LONG 1 C
1 - 6108097 TUBE 10.0 1 A
2 - TUBE - 44 0D, X 251D, X 17" LONG 1 C
13 - 61080970 TUBE 6108097 1 C
14 6234315 | TUBE - FUNNEL CONNECTION 1 -
15 3102348 | CABLE CLAMP RICHCO #N8 _ 1 -
TUBE AND Y ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS
16 6238038 | 1o UGH ( » 1 ;
17 - TUBE - 56 X 37 X 100 1 A
18 6138094 | Y CONNECTOR - 3/8 OD 1/4 D 1 -
19 6237037 | 61080970 TUBE 9.5 LONG 1 A
20 } TUBE 56 X 37 X 18.0 1 A
21 - TUBE 1 A
22 37325 | CHAMBER ASSEMBLY - EXPANSION (INCLUDESINDEX | | ]
NUMBERS 23 AND 24) '
73 6237316 | TUBE AND EXTENSION ASSEMBLY i -
24 6237347 | VINYL CAP- 1.00ID . 50LG 1 -

TABLE 103A. BULK TUBING FOR INTERCONNECTING WATER VALVES, MIXING BOWLS, AND

DISPENSING SPOUTS
APPLICATION | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
U.s. 6338021 TUBING - SANTOPRENE - .375 1.D. X .562 O.D.
FR/CI}JE:; ISE/ 6208036 TUBING - SILICONE - .375 1.D. X .562 O.D.

6330064 ' 211
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

'TABLE 104. BASE PLATE ACCESSORY - STANDARD STYLE

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1571085 BASE PLATE AND ACCESSORY ASSEMBLY -
1 6231087 BRACKET - BASE PLATE 2
2 9900098 COTTER PIN 3/32 X 3/4 IN 2
3 1411194 SLIDE - BASE PLATE - RIGHT HAND 1
4 2271408 BASE PLATE ASSEMBLY 1
5 1411195 SLIDE - BASE PLATE - LEFT HAND 1

o — e e = — -

-

/
(/,/
ﬁé

A
/

639p0064

Figure 104. Base Plate Accessory - Standard Style

212 - 6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 105. BASE PLATE ACCESSORY - MILLENNIA STYLE

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 1571159 BASE PLATE AND ACCESSORY ASSEMBLY - MILLENNIA -
1 1411195 SLIDE - BASE PLATE - LEFT HAND 1
2 9900098 COTTER PIN 3/32 X 3/4 IN 2
3 6231087 BRACKET - BASE PLATE 2
4 1411194 SLIDE - BASE PLATE - RIGHT HAND 1
5 1571161 BASE PLATE ASSEMBLY - 42" - MILLENNIA 1

6330064
May, 2000

ot s o s i e e ae a —=

Figure 105. Base Plate Accessory - Millennia Style

213



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

363P00%4

Figure 106. Ingredient Drain Tray Accessory

214 ’ 6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 106. INGREDIENT DRAIN TRAY ACCESSORY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
* 6240823 INGREDIENT DRAIN TRAY ACCESSORY REF
. 6231481 INGREDIENT DRAIN TRAY - 32" (FRESH BREW - SHADED AREA IS )
REMOVED)
6231479 INGREDIENT DRAIN TRAY - 32" (FREEZE DRIED - SHADED AREA .
IS PRESENT)
2 6237053 FASTENER - PUSH IN 8
3 6238090 TUBE - 13/16 OD X 5/8 ID - BLACK 1213'

6330064
May, 2000

215



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 107. DOOR LOCK GUARD ACCESSORY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTrY
- 1570763 DOOR LOCK GUARD -
1 2222031 TEE BOLT - TRIM 4
1572186 GUARD-LOCK-COMMON 1
9900081 NUT - #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 4

NOTE: Also available as a kit - part number 1572188.

- 216

/ DOOR ASSEMBLY (REF)

7 159P0053

Figure 107. Door Lock Guard Accessory

6330064
May, 2000

[ 2



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 108. MONEY BOX LOCK ACCESSORY
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
MONEY BOX LOCK ACCESSORY INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING ITEMS - NOT

) SHOWN: OFT
1101906 MONEY BOX LOCK - #1801, KA, NV407 1
2221920 KEY - CHICAGO LOCK #1801, NV407 1
2222603 NUT - LOCK RETAINING 1
2222604 WASHER - LOCK BARRER - #2693 1

TABLE 109. BAG ASSEMBLY - 15 - U.S., CANADA, BRAZIL 115V, CAN-CAN

PARTNUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
3158026 LABEL - EVERPURE - SMALL - 7001 - 07 1
6230007 FEATURE EXPLANATION SHEET 1
6230066 LABEL - "SAVE 5¢ USING MUG - DOM 1
6230067 LABEL - "ALWAYS GOOD VALUE" 1
6230071 LABEL - FRENCH VANILLA CAFE 1
6232041 PLATE - DISPLAY LABEL 1
6232050 INSERT - SELECTIONS 1
6232051 INSERT - COFFEE 1
6232052 INSERT - DECAF COFFEE 1
6232054 INSERT - CAPPUCCINO 1
6232055 INSERT - INT'L COFFEE 1
6232056 INSERT - TEA 1
6232057 INSERT - HOT CHOCOLATE 1
6232058 INSERT - SOUP - CHICKEN/BEEF 1
6232061 LABEL - MUG OPTION 1
6232062 LABEL - WINNERS MODE 1
6232080 LABEL - PRICE,CUP SIZE,BLNK 1
6232086 LABEL - SELECTION - BLANK 1
6232088 LABEL - 1/2 COVERUP - LABEL - INST 1
6232207 INSERT - ESPRESSO 1
6232325 INSERT - ESPRESSO/CAFE LATTE' 1
6237063 NOZZLE - DISPENSING - CANISTER 2
6237117 REMOVAL TOOL - IMPELLER 1
6237347 VINYL CAP - 1.00 ID.X.50 LG 9
6330001 DOCUMENTATION PKG - HDC 1
6330043 LIST - BAG ASSY B6330000 - CONTENTS 1
6330054 W.D.PACKAGE - HDC DOM. - 115V 1
6332027 INSERT - EUROPEAN CAPUCCINO - 2/ 1

6330064
May, 2000

217



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 110. BAG ASSEMBLY -1 - UK.

PARTNUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1300018 BAG PLASTIC 1
1575083 COIN CHUTE & BRACKET ASSEMBL 1
1575086 INSTR.SHEET - COIN CHUTE & BRK 1
3158026 LABEL - EVERPURE - SMALL - 7001 - 07 1
6230007 FEATURE EXPLANATION SHEET 1
6230067 LABEL - "TALWAYS GOOD VALUE" 1
6232041 PLATE - DISPLAY LABEL 1
6232050 INSERT - SELECTIONS 1
6232055 INSERT - INT'L COFFEE 1
6232057 INSERT - HOT CHOCOLATE 1
6232058 INSERT - SOUP - CHICKEN/BEEF 1
6232061 LABEL - MUG OPTION 1
6232062 LABEL - WINNERS MODE 1
6232088 LABEL - 1/2 COVERUP - LABEL - INST 1
6232124 LABEL - PRICE - U.K. - RANGE 36P/4 1
6232125 LABEL - PRICE - UK. - RANGE 5P/36 1
6232150 INSERT - COFFEE - UK. 1
6232151 INSERT - DECAF COFFEE - UK. 1
6232152 INSERT - TEA - FB - UK. 1
6232157 INSERT - CAPPUCCINO - UK. 1
6232175 LABEL - COVER - UPS - HOT DRINK - U. 1
6232177 LABELS - SEL - ALT - SOUPS&TEAS - UK i
6232207 INSERT - ESPRESSO 1
6232325 INSERT - ESPRESSO/CAFE LATTE’ 1
6237046 PLUG - AUGER 1
6237063 NOZZLE - DISPENSING - CANISTER 2
6237080 NOZZLE - DISPENSING - ED.COFFEE 5
6237117 REMOVAL TOOL - IMPELLER 1
6237347 VINYL CAP - 1.00 ID.X.50 LG 9
6330001 | DOCUMENTATION PKG - HDC 1
6330045 LIST - BAG ASSY B6330002 - CONTE 1
6330055 W.D.PACKAGE - HDC FOR. - EXEC. 1
6332027 INSERT - EUROPEAN CAPUCCINO - 2/ 1

218

6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 111. BAG ASSEMBLY - 6 - FRANCE

PARTNUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
3158026 LABEL - EVERPURE - SMALL - 7001 - 07 1
6232041 PLATE - DISPLAY LABEL 1
6232088 LABEL - 1/2 COVERUP - LABEL - INST 1
6232106 INSERT - SEL - POTAGE TOMATE - FR 1
6232108 INSERT - HOT CHOCOLATE - FR. 1
6232130 LABEL - MUG OPTION - FR. 1
6232131 LABEL - WINNERS MODE - FR. 1
6232161 LABEL - SOUP - ALT CHOICE - FR. 1
6232228 LABEL - SEL. - ALTER. - FRENCH 1
6232246 INSERT - COFFEE - "A" SEL. - FR 1
6232247 INSERT - COFFEE - "B" SEL. - FR 1
6232248 INSERT - COFFEE - "C" SEL. - FR 1
6232249 INSERT - COFFEE - "F" SEL. - FR 1
6232253 INSERT - BLANK - "C" SEL. - FR. 1
6232256 INSERT - BLANK - FR. 1
6232258 LABEL - DRINK TYPES - FRENCH 1
6232259 LABELS - VOL.4CL TO 16CL - FR 1
6232260 LABELS - COFF GRNDS - TYPE - FR 1
6232509 LABEL - PRICE RANGE - 1.00 TO2.3 1
6237063 NOZZLE - DISPENSING - CANISTER 2
6237117 REMOVAL TOOL - IMPELLER 1
6237347 VINYL CAP - 1.00 ID.X.50 LG 9
6330001 DOCUMENTATION PKG - HDC 1
6330046 LIST - BAG ASSY B6330003 - CONTE 1
6330055 W.D.PACKAGE - HDC FOR. - EXEC. 1
6332029 INSERT - EUROPEAN CAPPUCCINO - ( 1
6332034 INSRT - AMERICN CAPPUCCINO -E - F 1
6332051 LABEL - WHITENER NOTES - FRENCH 1
6332090 INSERT - COFFEE SELECTIONS 1
6332091 INSERT - SELECTIONS 1

6330064
May, 2000

219



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 112. BAG ASSEMBLY -7 - GERMANY

PARTNUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
3158026 LABEL - EVERPURE - SMALL - 7001 - 07 1
6232041 PLATE - DISPLAY LABEL 1
6232064 LABEL - COF COVER UPS - GER 1
6232088 LABEL - 1/2 COVERUP - LABEL - INST 1
6232128 LABEL - WINNERS MODE - GERMAN 1
6232134 INSERT - TOP - SEL.W/CUP COPY - GE 1
6232136 INSERT - COFFEE - GERMAN 1
6232137 INSERT - HOT CHOCOLATE - GER. 1
6232138 INSERT - "RINDFLEISCHSUPPE" - GE 1
6232139 INSERT - INTERNATIONAL COF - GER 1
6232140 INSERT - DECAF COFFEE - GER. 1
6232141 INSERT - TEA - GERMAN 1
6232173 LABEL - MUG OPTION - GERMAN 1
6232176 LABEL - PRICE - GER - .05/1.00 1
6232184 LABEL - SOUP - ALT CHOICE - GER. 1
6232195 INSERT - SEL. - ESPRESSO - GER. 1
6232198 LABEL - SAVE 5PF USING MUG - GER 1
6232218 LABEL - SAVE 10PF USING MUG - GE 1
6232510 HIGH PRICE LABEL - GERMAN 1
6233115 FUNNEL & INSERT ASSEMBLY 1
6237063 NOZZLE - DISPENSING - CANISTER 2
6237117 REMOVAL TOOL - IMPELLER 1
6237347 VINYL CAP - 1.00 ID.X.50 LG 9
6330001 DOCUMENTATION PKG - HDC 1
6330044 LIST - BAG ASSY B6330001 - CONTE 1
6330055 W.D.PACKAGE - HDC FOR. - EXEC. 1
6332030 INSERT - EURO - CAPPUCCINO - GER(H 1
6332035 INSRT - AMER - CAPPUCCINO - GER - (E 1

220

6330064
May, 2000

L ]



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 113. BAG ASSEMBLY - 29 - SPAIN
PARTNUMBER : 'DESCRIPTION QTY
3158026 LABEL - EVERPURE - SMALL - 7001 - 07 1
6230090 LABEL - "TALWAYS GOOD VALUE"SPA 1
6230091 LABEL - PRICE - SPANISH - RANGE2S - 1
6232041 PLATE - DISPLAY LABEL 1
6232088 LABEL - 1/2 COVERUP - LABEL - INST 1
6232253 INSERT - BLANK - "C" SEL. - FR. 1
6232256 INSERT - BLANK - FR. 1
6232259 LABELS - VOL.4CL TO 16CL - FR 1
6232264 INSERT - SEL.. - TOP - SPANISH 1
6232265 INSERT - COFFEE "A" SEL. - SPANI 1
6232266 INSERT - DECAF COF "B" SEL - SP. 1
6232267 INSERT - COFFEE - "C" SEL. - SPANI 1
6232268 INSERT - ESPRESSO - "D" SEL. - SP. 1
6232269 INSERT - CAPPUCCINO - "E" SEL - SP 1
6232270 INSERT - COFFEE - "F" SEL. - SP. 1
6232271 INSERT - SEL. (2ND) - SPANISH 1
6232272 INSERT - HOT CHOC. - "G" SEL. - SP 1
6232273 INSERT - SOUP - TOMATO - SPANISH 1
6232296 LABEL - MUG OPTION - SPANISH 1
6232297 LABEL - WINNERS MODE - SPANISH 1
6232298 LABEL - SAVE()WHEN USING MUG - § 1
6232299 LABEL - SELECTION - SPANISH 1
6232300 LABEL - COFFEE GROUNDS TYPE - SP 1
6232302 LABEL - DRINK TYPES - SPANISH 1
6232303 LABEL - SOUP - ALT.CHOICES - SPANI 1
6232308 INSERT - TEA - LARGE CUP - SPANISH 1
6237063 NOZZLE - DISPENSING - CANISTER 2
6237117 REMOVAL TOOL - IMPELLER 1
6237347 VINYL CAP - 1.00ID.X.50 LG 9
6330001 DOCUMENTATION PKG - HDC 1
6330051 LIST - BAG ASSY B6330008 - CONTE 1
6330055 W.D.PACKAGE - HDC FOR. - EXEC. 1

6330064 ’ 221
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 114. BAG ASSEMBLY - 11 - 12 - AUSTRALIA (637 ONLY) /NEW ZEALAND
PARTNUMBER DESCRIPTION .QTY
3158026 LABEL - EVERPURE - SMALL - 7001 - 07 1
6230007 FEATURE EXPLANATION SHEET 1
6230067 LABEL - "ALWAYS GOOD VALUE" 1
6232041 PLATE - DISPLAY LABEL 1
6232050 INSERT - SELECTIONS 1
6232051 INSERT - COFFEE 1
6232052 INSERT - DECAF COFFEE 1
6232055 INSERT - INT'L COFFEE 1
6232057 INSERT - HOT CHOCOLATE 1
6232058 INSERT - SOUP - CHICKEN/BEEF 1
6232061 LABEL - MUG OPTION 1
6232062 LABEL - WINNERS MODE 1
6232080 LABEL - PRICE,CUP SIZE,BLNK 1
6232086 LABEL - SELECTION - BLANK 1
6232088 LABEL - 1/2 COVERUP - LABEL - INST 1
6232152 INSERT - TEA - FB - UK. 1
6232157 INSERT - CAPPUCCINO - U.K. i
6232175 LABEL - COVER - UPS - HOT DRINK - U. 1
6232177 LABELS - SEL - ALT - SOUPS&TEAS - UK 1
6232207 INSERT - ESPRESSO 1
6237046 PLUG - AUGER 2
6237063 NOZZLE - DISPENSING - CANISTER 2
6237080 NOZZLE - DISPENSING - F.D.COFFEE 5
6237117 REMOVAL TOOL - IMPELLER 1
6237347 VINYL CAP - 1.00 ID.X.50 LG 9
6330001 DOCUMENTATION PKG - HDC 1
6330048 LIST - BAG ASSY B6330005 - CONTE 1
6330055 W.D.PACKAGE - HDC FOR. - EXEC. 1
6332027 INSERT - EUROPEAN CAPUCCINO - 2/ 1

222 6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

' TABLE 115. BAG ASSEMBLY - 4 - 220 V BRAZIL (MODEL 633 ONLY)

PARTNUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
3158026 LABEL - EVERPURE - SMALL - 7001 - 07 1
6230007 FEATURE EXPL ANATION SHEET 1
6230066 LABEL - "SAVE 5¢ USING MUG - DOM 1
6230067 LABEL - "ALWAYS GOOD VALUE" 1
6230071 LABEL - FRENCH VANILLA CAFE 1
6232041 PLATE - DISPLAY LABEL 1
6232050 INSERT - SELECTIONS 1
6232051 INSERT - COFFEE 1
6232052 INSERT - DECAF COFFEE 1
6232054 INSERT - CAPPUCCINO 1
6232055 INSERT - INT'L COFFEE 1
6232056 INSERT - TEA 1
6232057 INSERT - HOT CHOCOLATE 1
6232058 INSERT - SOUP - CHICKEN/BEEF 1
6232061 LABEL - MUG OPTION 1
6232062 LABEL - WINNERS MODE 1
6232080 LABEL - PRICE,CUP SIZE,BLNK 1
6232086 LABEL - SELECTION - BLANK 1
6232088 LABEL - 1/2 COVERUP - LABEL - INST 1
6232207 INSERT - ESPRESSO 1
6232325 INSERT - ESPRESSO/CAFE LATTE' 1
6237063 NOZZLE - DISPENSING - CANISTER 2
6237117 REMOVAL TOOL - IMPELLER 1
6237347 VINYL CAP - 1.001ID.X.50 LG 9
6330001 DOCUMENTATION PKG - HDC 1
6330053 LIST - BAG ASSY B6330010 - CONTE 1
6330055 W.D.PACKAGE - HDC FOR. - EXEC. 1
6332027 INSERT - EUROPEAN CAPUCCINO - 2/ 1

6330064
May, 2000

223



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 116. BAG ASSEMBLY - 8 - SWEDEN
PARTNUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
3158026 LABEL - EVERPURE - SMALL - 7001 - 07 1
6230007 FEATURE EXPLANATION SHEET 1
6230067 LABEL - "ALWAYS GOOD VALUE" 1
6230071 LABEL - FRENCH VANILLA CAFE 1
6232041 PLATE - DISPLAY LABEL 1
6232062 LABEL - WINNERS MODE 1
6232080 LABEL - PRICE,CUP SIZE,BLNK 1
6232086 LABEL - SELECTION - BLANK 1
6232088 LABEL - 1/2 COVERUP - LABEL - INST 1
6237063 NOZZLE - DISPENSING - CANISTER 2
6237117 REMOVAL TOOL - IMPELLER 1
6237347 VINYL CAP - 1.00 ID.X.50 LG 9
6330001 DOCUMENTATION PKG - HDC 1
6330055 W.D.PACKAGE - HDC FOR. - EXEC. 1
6332011 INSERT - COFFEE - SWEDEN - 2/8 1
6332012 INSERT - DECAF COFFEE - SWEDN 2/ 1
6332013 INSERT - INTL COFFEE - SWEDEN 1/ 1
6332014 INSRT - HOTWTR/CUPONLY - SWDN 2/ 1
6332015 INSERT - ESPRESSO - SWEDEN - 2/S 1
6332016 INSERT - ESPR/CAFELATTE - SWDN2/ 1
6332017 INSERT - CAPPUCCINO - SWEDEN - 1/S 1
6332018 INSERT - TEA - SWEDEN - 2/8 1
6332019 INSERT - HOT CHOCOLAT - SWEDN 1/ 1
6332020 INSERT - SOUP - SWEDEN - 2/8 1
6332021 LABEL - MUG OPTION - SWEDEN 1
6332022 INSERT - SELECTIONS - SWEDEN - 1/S 1
6332026 LABEL - INSTR/CUP SIZE - SWEDEN 1
6332027 INSERT - EUROPEAN CAPUCCINO - 2/ 1

224 6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 117. BAG ASSEMBLY - 5 - 20 - MEXICO / EL SALVADOR
PARTNUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
3158026 LABEL - EVERPURE - SMALL - 7001 - 07 1
6230007 FEATURE EXPLANATION SHEET ‘ 1
6230090 LABEL - "ALWAYS GOOD VALUE"SPA 1
6232041 PLATE - DISPLAY LABEL 1
6232088 LABEL - 1/2 COVERUP - LABEL - INST 1
6232256 INSERT - BLANK - FR. 1
6232264 INSERT - SEL. - TOP - SPANISH 1
6232265 INSERT - COFFEE "A" SEL. - SPANI 1
6232266 INSERT - DECAF COF "B" SEL - SP. 1
6232267 INSERT - COFFEE - "C" SEL. - SPANI 1
6232268 INSERT - ESPRESSO - "D" SEL. - SP. 1
6232269 INSERT - CAPPUCCINO - "E" SEL - SP 1
6232270 INSERT - COFFEE - "F" SEL. - SP. 1
6232271 INSERT - SEL. (2ND) - SPANISH 1
6232272 INSERT - HOT CHOC. - "G" SEL. - SP 1
6232273 INSERT - SOUP - TOMATO - SPANISH 1
6232296 LABEL - MUG OPTION - SPANISH 1
6232297 -| LABEL - WINNERS MODE - SPANISH 1
6232298 LABEL - SAVE()WHEN USING MUG - S 1
6232299 LABEL - SELECTION - SPANISH 1
6232300 LABEL - COFFEE GROUNDS TYPE - SP ’ 1
6232302 LABEL - DRINK TYPES - SPANISH 1
6232303 LABEL - SOUP - ALT.CHOICES - SPANI 1
6232308 INSERT - TEA - LARGE CUP - SPANISH 1
6232509 LABEL - PRICE RANGE - 1.00 TO2.3 1
6237063 NOZZLE - DISPENSING - CANISTER 2
6237117 REMOVAL TOOL - IMPELLER 1
6237347 VINYL CAP- 1.00 ID.X.50 LG 9
6330001 DOCUMENTATION PKG - HDC 1
6330052 LIST - BAG ASSY B6330009 - CONTE 1
6330057 W.D.PACKAGE - HDC INTL - 115V - EX 1

6330064 ‘ 225
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 118. BAG ASSEMBLY - 13 - SINGAPORE
PARTNUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
3158026 LABEL - EVERPURE - SMALL - 7001 - 07 1
6230007 FEATURE EXPLANATION SHEET 1
6230066 LABEL - "SAVE 5¢ USING MUG - DOM 1
6230067 LABEL - "ALWAYS GOOD VALUE" 1
6230071 LABEL - FRENCH VANILLA CAFE 1
6232041 PLATE - DISPLAY LABEL 1
6232050 INSERT - SELECTIONS 1
6232051 INSERT - COFFEE 1
6232052 INSERT - DECAF COFFEE 1
6232054 INSERT - CAPPUCCINO 1
6232055 INSERT - INT'L COFFEE 1
6232056 INSERT - TEA 1
6232057 INSERT - HOT CHOCOLATE 1
6232058 INSERT - SOUP - CHICKEN/BEEF 1
6232061 LABEL - MUG OPTION 1
6232062 LABEL - WINNERS MODE 1
6232080 LABEL - PRICE,CUP SIZE,BLNK 1
6232086 LABEL - SELECTION - BLANK 1
6232088 LABEL - 1/2 COVERUP - LABEL - INST 1
6232207 INSERT - ESPRESSO 1
6232325 INSERT - ESPRESSO/CAFE LATTE' 1
6237063 NOZZLE - DISPENSING - CANISTER 2
6237117 REMOVAL TOOL - IMPELLER 1
6237347 VINYL CAP - 1.00 ID.X.50 LG 9
6330001 DOCUMENTATION PKG - HDC 1
6330055 W.D.PACKAGE - HDC FOR. - EXEC. 1
6330072 LIST - BAG ASSY B6330011 - CONTE 1
6332027 INSERT - EUROPEAN CAPUCCINO - 2/ 1

226 " 6330064
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 119. BAG ASSEMBLY - 14 - ARGENTINA

PARTNUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
3158026 LABEL - EVERPURE - SMALL - 7001 - 07 1
6230057 DUAL BREWER SUPPLEMENT 1
6230090 LABEL - "ALWAYS GOOD VALUE"SPA 1
6232041 PLATE - DISPLAY LABEL 1
6232080 LABEL - PRICE,CUP SIZE,BLNK 1
6232087 HIGH PRICE LABEL - DOM.TO 1.75 1
6232088 LABEL - 1/2 COVERUP - LABEL - INST 1
6232296 LABEL - MUG OPTION - SPANISH 1
6232297 LABEL - WINNERS MODE - SPANISH 1
6232303 LABEL - SOUP - ALT.CHOICES - SPANI 1
6237063 NOZZLE - DISPENSING - CANISTER 2
6237117 REMOVAL TOOL - IMPELLER 1
6237347 VINYL CAP - 1.00 ID.X.50 LG 9
6330001 DOCUMENTATION PKG - HDC 1
6330047 LIST - BAG ASSY B6330004 - CONTE 1
6330055 W.D.PACKAGE - HDC FOR. - EXEC. 1

6330064 227
May, 2000



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 120. BAG ASSEMBLY - 3 - MEXICO

PARTNUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
3158026 LABEL - EVERPURE - SMALL - 7001 - 07 1
6230007 FEATURE EXPLANATION SHEET 1
6230090 LABEL - "ALWAYS GOOD VALUE"SPA 1
6230091 LABEL - PRICE - SPANISH - RANGE2S - 1
6232041 PLATE - DISPLAY LABEL 1
6232088 LABEL - 1/2 COVERUP - LABEL - INST 1
6232256 INSERT - BLANK - FR. 1
6232264 INSERT - SEL. - TOP - SPANISH 1
6232265 INSERT - COFFEE "A" SEL. - SPANI 1
6232266 INSERT - DECAF COF "B" SEL - SP. 1
6232267 INSERT - COFFEE - "C" SEL. - SPANI 1
6232268 INSERT - ESPRESSO - "D" SEL. - SP. 1
6232269 INSERT - CAPPUCCINO - "E" SEL - SP 1
6232270 INSERT - COFFEE - "F" SEL. - SP 1
6232271 INSERT - SEL. (2ND) - SPANISH 1
6232272 INSERT - HOT CHOC. - "G" SEL. - SP 1
6232273 INSERT - SOUP - TOMATO - SPANISH 1
6232296 LABEL - MUG OPTION - SPANISH 1
6232297 LABEL - WINNERS MODE - SPANISH 1
6232298 LABEL - SAVE()WHEN USING MUG - § 1
6232299 LABEL - SELECTION - SPANISH 1
6232300 LABEL - COFFEE GROUNDS TYPE - SP 1
6232302 LABEL - DRINK TYPES - SPANISH 1
6232303 LABEL - SOUP - ALT.CHOICES - SPANI 1
6232308 INSERT - TEA - LARGE CUP - SPANISH 1
6232509 LABEL - PRICE RANGE - 1.00 TO2.3 1
6232524 LABEL - PRICE SHEET - HIGH - CUP S 1
6237063 NOZZLE - DISPENSING - CANISTER 2
6237117 REMOVAL TOOL - IMPELLER 1
6237347 VINYL CAP - 1.00 ID.X.50 LG 9
6330001 DOCUMENTATION PKG - HDC 1
6330049 LIST - BAG ASSY B6330006 - CONTE 1
6330056 W.D.PACKAGE - HDC INTL - 115/23 1

- 228

May, 2000









